TO:

LeRcv Martin

Superintendent of Police

FROM:

Gayle Shines

Chief Administrator

Office of Professional Standards

SUBJECT:

Special Project Conclusion Reports

(The Burge Investigation)

On 27 March 1990, OPS Investigators Francine Sanders and Michael Goldston were assigned to re-investigate the allegations, captured under CR# 123543, that excessive force had been used against Andrew Wilson in February 1982, while he was in the custody of Area 2 personnel for the murders of Chicago Police Officers Fahey and O'Brien. One of the named accused officers was Jon Burge, who was at that time a lieutenant at Area 2.

An additional part of this assignment was to determine if there was systematic abuse at Area 2 during that period, and if so, to determine the culpability, if any, of Area 2 Command Personnel.

Investigator Goldston's research addressed the latter issue and his report and supporting data are contained in the first section of his binder.

Investigator Sanders' review of the original CR investigation focussed on the circumstances surrounding Andrew Wilson's alleged mistreatment, and her report and findings are contained in the second section of this binder.

Both Investigators have done a masterful job of marshalling the facts in this intensive and extensive project and their conclusions are compelling.

Gayle/Shines

Chief Administrator

office of Professional Standards

Office of Professional Standards

Office of Professional Standards

Office of Professional Standards

GS/jk

Attachments

CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS

SPECIAL PROJECT

SECTION I - REPORT OF INVESTIGATOR MICHAEL GOLDSTON, STAR #73, OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, RE: HISTORY OF ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT BY AREA TWO PERSONNEL

SECTION II - REPORT OF INVESTIGATOR FRANCINE SANDERS, STAR #28,
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, RE: ANALYSIS OF
WILSON CASE

ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE ORDUCED

CONTROLLED

SECTION FIDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED
ENTERED IN 40 C 622.

Chief Administrator TO:

Office of Professional Standards,

Investigator Michael GOLDSTON, Star #73 FROM:

Special Project Conclusion Report. SUBJECT:

As directed, this report is being submitted to present the result of my collection and analysis of available information in the course of the above captioned project.

a variety of sources to obtain and used corroborate data. As usual, some sources were more reliable than The article <u>House Of Screams</u> which appeared in the Chicago Reader served as a sound starting point. The names which appeared in that article also figured prominently in my research. The City's Corporation Counsel files provided a wealth of material that I used to identify individuals as well as verify or augment information on previously identified individuals. sources for which I originally had high hopes proved to be disappointments. The People's Law Office contributed a number names, but offered little in the way of supporting information. The Public Defender's Office, which I understood had a database of cases relevant to this project, was also of little help. In fact, that office did not have such a database and any research had to be conducted by hand. Even then, there was no guarantee that all pertinent information on an individual would be available since their files are cannibalized for their purposes. When those purposes are served, the files are often not reconstructed.

My first order of business was to start a computer database of individuals who came to my attention as alleged victims. I have submitted printouts of that database in the past with status reports. In the interim, I have modified the database to reflect truly germane data. Previously, witnesses were included as individual records. Now they appear new column entitled "(WITNESS(ES)" as part of the appropriate record for the alleged victim. All available information is recorded in the database, but for some individuals there was a distinct dearth of information. Those cases account for the gaps in the database. As part of this report, I am including a printout of the modified database in two forms; sorted alphabetically, and, by date of the alleged incident. Ongoing research during identification of some alleged incidents which did not identification in the database.

**PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE OF THE identification of some alleged incidents which did not involve

I have also created individual files in this office for each individual identified. Those files have been updated as additional information has become available. types of documents that are part of the individual files include, but are not limited to; CR investigative files, Detective Division reports, Arrest Reports, Criminal Histories. depositions, court transcripts, and medical records.

At your direction, I conducted an "intersection study" to determine the identity of individuals who met certain criteria. The result of that study appears as a separate index of this report. Information that has been added since the last submission of the "intersection study" report is indicated in highlighted and bracketed form. An updated version of the grid which accompanied the previous report is included also.

In the process of analyzing the data produced during this endeavor, credibility of the individuals and sources was paramount. The credibility of some individuals was suspect as a result of their relationships to other individuals (gang affiliation, shared criminal history, familial, etcetera). There were also a number of individuals who were contacted by the People's Law Office. The manner in which the PLO broached the subject of abuse in these cases is questionable. There were examples of their representatives initiating the contact by relating the nature of their business, which would include information that some other individual alleged physical abuse at the hands of Commander BURGE for example. The next question asked would be, "Were you ever physically abused by Jon BURGE?" BURGE had some contact with practically each person with whom the PLO spoke and each had, at the least, been suspected of committing a serious offense. Taking these facts consideration, any response by these individuals had to be taken with the proverbial grain of salt. Others were quite credible as a result of how they related what allegedly happened to them and being supported by corroborating evidence such as medical In fact, some individuals were so credible that civil records. suits filed by them resulted in settlements. In one case, a conviction was reversed based on information given in a motion to suppress which had originally been denied.

Ultimately, an opinion must be posited based on the two questions that initiated this project. The first being, "Is there evidence that personnel assigned to Area 2 are guilty as regards the practice of systematic abuse of individuals in their custody?" The second is, "If such systematic abuse did occur, is there evidence that where 2 command personnel were aware of such abuse and condoned same DENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED ENTERED IN 40 C 6722. In the matter of alleged physical abuse, the preponderance of the evidence is that abuse did occur and that it was systematic. The time span involved covers more than ten years. The type of abuse described was not limited to the usual beating, but went into such esoteric areas as psychological techniques and planned torture. The evidence presented by some individuals convinced juries and appellate courts that personnel assigned to Area 2 engaged in methodical abuse.

The number of incidents in which an Area 2 command member is identified as an accused can lead to only one conclusion. Particular command members were aware of the systematic abuse and perpetuated it either by actively participating in same or failing to take any action to bring it to an end. This conclusion is also supported by the number of incidents in which the Area 2 offices are named as the location of the abuse.

The essence of this report is included as a number of appendices:

Appendix A - Sources (names of individuals on whom information was obtained listed beneath source)

Appendix B - Database Spreadsheet (sorted in alpha order by name of victim)

Appendix C - Database Spreadsheet (sorted in order by Date of Incident)

Appendix D - Intersection Study

Appendix E - Intersection Grid

CONFIDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCEL Appendix F - Statistical Analysiant TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED IN 90 C 6732.

Investigator Michael GOLDSTON, #73

APPROVED:

Leonard BENEFICO Coordinator of Operations

APPENDIX B - SPREADSH	EET / ORDER BY VICTIM WANT				4.4			CUCEL BR
		A1111A		0.05	Dog	100	DOC HUNDED	응로서
NAME	ALTASES/HICKNAMES	STATUS	SEX	RACE	DOB]R i	DOC NUMBER	
								- 50
ADKINS, Phillip		VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	06 SEP 49	148-997	GRAHAM A-82878	352-10-8369 EHO
ANTHONY, Dwight	.D06.	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	25 OCT 57	599-297		152-40-8369 N H O
BANKS, Gregory	TATE, Kevin	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	26 SEP 63	591-438		<u>580</u>
BROWN, Madison	BLANDON, Roy/BRONSON,	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	05 007 12			
BROWN, Roy Wade BULLOCK, Ronnie	DI MADOM, MOY/BROWSOM,		MALE	BL ACK	05 OCT 62 13 OCT 55	589-308 421-688	MENARD X-9041	
CANHON, Darrell		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	19 SEP 49	222-668	A-01592	313-18-1282 A F
COLLINS, Howard		VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	13 JAN 52	327-962	N-01372	
COULTER, Andre		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	18 MAR 60 .	545-223		HOH
DANIEL, James Sr.		VICTIN	MALE	BLACK				불편물
GOLDEN, Raymond	*00C*	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	20 JUN 52	320-097		見得聞
HALL, Anthony	COOLIE"	VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	12 MOV 60/28 AUG 63	535-114/608-091		336-56-5708 日 日
HARRIS, Hozy		VICIIM	MALE	BLACK	05 NOV 61	631-128		115-61-5019 H CO
HARRIS, Roger		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK				문변점
HARRIS, Terry		ALCLIN	MALE	BLACK	04 SEP 61	604-242	CCJ 864-2429	DLI H-620-8126-1392
HOLMES, Anthony	"SATAN"	VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	OT DEC 46	78-365		0,1
HOLMES, Lee	MCGEE, Darryl	VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	25 HAY 57	417-297		<u> </u>
HOWARD, Stanley	SANDERS, Don	VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	06 SEP 62	602-364		357-62-7415
JACKSDH, Ronald		VICTIN	MALE	BLACK				
IOHNSON, Michael	'DICE', 'PARAOISE'	AICLIN	MALE	BLACK	07 MAR 53	269-463		359-48-5066
JOHNSON, Walter	"COOL BREEZE"	AICLIN	MALE	BLACK	08 OCT 65	440 310		359-68-7832
JONES, Melvin	'FU FU'	AICLIN	MALE	BLACK	04 NOV \$1.	280-229		101 440775 5 0
JORDAN, Nora		VICTIM	FEMALE	BLACK	18 FEB 53 11 MAR 61	636-076 522-534		
KIGO, Leonard		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK		59-725		
Euls, James		VICTIM VICTIM	MALE MALE	BLACK WHITE	21 NOV 46 09 SEP 80	756-187		
LISS, Ihomas MAHAFFEY, Jerry	ROSS, Jerry/Jerome/Rsv		MALE	BLACK	02 JAN 54	348-590		321-54-9267
MAHAFFEY, Reginald		VICTIM	HALE	BLACK	01 JUN 59	523-174	P22-2266	342-58-9700
MIKE, Paul		VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	01 MAY 58	437-586		335-54-8770
MILAN, Larry	'SHIEK'	VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	27 JAN 52	231-663		
MILLER, Doris	SIMER	VICTIM/WITHESS	FEMALE	BLACK	16 JUL 36			
MUNIN, Shadeed	RAMSEY, George	VICTIN	MALE	BLACK				
MASH, Ronald		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK				
ORANGE, Laurence		VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	20 JUL 51	210-837		
HILLIPS, William		AICLIM	MALE	BLACK				
PINEY, Alfonzo		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	01 AUG 63	620-887		
PORCH, Willie	CHILLIE.	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	D3 MAR 54	523-839		318-48-0731
POREE, Lawrence	JAMES, Edward	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	21 APR 39	59-389		
POWELL, George		AICLIM	MALE	BLACK	30 JUN 54	343-358		
SMITH, Alvin		VÍCTIM	MALE	BLACK				
STOKES, Wille		ATCLIN	MALE	BLACK	12 DEC 36	2148		
STUCKEY, Pearlie		AICIIM	FEMALE	BLACK	22 JAN 52			111 10 1007
HOMPSON, Timothy		AICLIN	MALE	BLACK	03 OEC 53	341-946		355-50-6907
THOMPSON, Tony		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	01 SEP 56	525-932		
IRAYLOR, Donnell		VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	18 OCT 61	635-809 527-502		
WHITE, Donald	"KOJAK", "SKI BOAT"	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	20 NOV 60	141-101		
WILBON, Leontine	Annual terms	VICTIM	FEMALE	BLACK	03 DEC 43	252-120	620-6120	
WILSON, Andrew	'JOSEPH', 'TONY', 'GIN		MALE	BLACK	06 OCT 52		PONTIAC A-91126	336-62-7831
WILSON, Jackie	ROBERT BUBBLES	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	11 JUL 60 07 JUN 47	501-900 263-536		DL1 W523-4204-7612
· WINSTON, Jesse		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	U/ JUN 4/	203-300		

PPENDIX B - SPREADSHE	EI / ORDER BY VICIIM NAME							UCEO DER
AME	FINDING	ARREST	A05	LOA	CHARGE	CBI	RDI	OTHER POS
 				***************************************		*******************	**********************	
								— щ д
DKINS, Phillle	MOT SUSTATNED	07 JUN 84	YUC, DIG, LOTITO, BOFFO	812 W. GARFIELD	ARMED ROBBERY	7130-3033	F-206-057	£> 6. 1
N1HONY, Dwight								DE H
AHKS, Gregory	NOT SUSTAINED	28 OCI 83	GALLAGHER, EGAN	253 W. 95TH ST	MURDER	6973-3031	E-406-011	NUMEROUS AZ PERSONNES
ROWN, Madison								
KOUN, Roy Wade		DNA	DHA	DNA	DHA	DNA	D-044-364	<u>;;;;</u>
ULLOCK, Ronnie	EXONERATED/NOT SUSTAINED	05 MAY 83		727 E. 111TH (ST)	KID/AGG SEX ASSAULT	6830-016	E-095-308	P C C C
ANNON, Darrell	UNFOUNDED/NOT SUSTAINED	02 NOV 83	BYRNE, DIG, ET AL	7445 S. KINGSTON	MURDER	6975-906	E-403-854	DEA.
OLLINS, Howard		02 DEC 73	BURGE		ARMED ROBBERY	3966-856		: OH
OULTER, Andre								
ANIEL, James Sr.	NOT SUSTAINED							E TE
OLDEN, Raymond		28 SEP 79	BURGE, GORMAN, ET AL	807 W. 515T PL		5643-872	A-369-388	
ALL, Anthony		DNA	DHA	DNA	DNA	DAA	D-011-361	
ARRIS, Hozy								
ARRIS, Roger								BURGE, ET AL C. E.E.
ARRIS, Terry	NOT SUSTAINED	29 OCI 84	BI 661A	7900 S. CARPENTER	MURDER	722-8673	F-413-887	BURGE, ET AL 記号国
OLMES, Anthony		29 MAY 73	PIENIA		ROBBERY	3816-168		
ÚLMES, Lee	NOT SUSTAINED	10 SEP 82	DIGNAN		RAPE	6603-909		9 P
OWARD, Stanley		01 NOV 84	AREA 2 (VARIOUS)	8958 S. CARPENTER	RAPE	7230-830	E-407-217	
ACKSON, Ronald	act sestments	V. AVI U1	nata & (innious)	85TH/DAMEN	DISORDERLY COMDUCT			
	NOT CHEET THE	Au ₄	Nu.		DNA	DNA	D-195-741	
OHNSON, Michael		DNA DNA	DNA DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	D-064-364	
OHNSON, Walter		05 FEB 82		DHA 2101 S. HICHIGAN		6361-310	D-041-709	BURGE
DME5, Melvin			FLOOD, MCGUTRE		- **		, a	
ORDAN, Nora		02 JAN 85	TERRAZAS	MADISON/HALSTED	SOLICITING HURDER	726-7574 7023-17		
IDD, Leonard		13 JAN 84	FLOOD		*** **			
EUIS, James		07 NOV 71/17 HAY 79	HOKE/HOKE	2727	MURDER/ROBBERY	3410-111	G-728-858	
ISS, Thomas		13 OCT 85	POV. RIZŽO	2433 W. FARWELL	GAMBLING	74455-074	6-110-036	
AHAFFEY, Jerry		D2 SEP 83	BYRNE, YUC, ET AL	1126 S. INDIANA	NURDER	6926-822		
AHAFFEY, Reginald		02 SEP 83	YUC, BYRNE, ET AL	3534 W. 13TH PL	MURDER	6926-753		
IKE, Paul								
ILAN, Larry		DHA	DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	D-044-364	
ILLER, Doris		DNA	DNA	DHA	DNA	DHA	D-044-364	HILL
Unin, Shadeed		30 OCT 85			UUM			
ASH, Ronald								
RANGE, Lavrence		12 JAN 84	FLOOD		MURDER	7023-918		
HILLIPS, WIIIIaa								
INEX, Alfonzo	NOT SUS - UNF/NOT SUS	28 JUN 85	SMITH, BURRELL (022)	1717 W. 90TH PL	MURDER	7383-961	0-275-513	ACC, DIG, MCW, MADIGAN
ORCH, Wille		28 SEP 79	BURGE, GORMAN, ET AL		ROBBERY/ATTEMPT MUROER	5643-871	A-369-388	
OREE, Lourence		07 AUG 79	WAGNER (OO6)		ARHED ROBBERY	5595-659	***************************************	
OWELL, Seorge		23 SEP 79			MURDER	5638-370		
MITH, Alvin	WAL ANALMINED							
	MOT CHETATHER							
IOKES, WITTE	NOT SUSTAINED							
TUCKEY, Pearlie	UNFOUNDED	** *** **	201711 0757	3414 A HAMARE	0000000111111001	6443.472	4-140-144	
HOMPSON, limothy		28 SEP 79	DOETH DIST	7836 S. HONORE	ROBBERY/ATTEMPT MURDER		A-369-388 A-369-388	
HOMPSON, Tony		28 SEP 79	0061H D15T	791H & HONORE	ROBBERY/ATTEMPT MURDER	5643-248		
RAYLOR, Donnell		DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	D-044-364 D-041-361	
HllE, Donald		12 FEB 82		8401 S. CARPENTER	SUSPICION/MURDER			
ILBON, Leontine	MOT SUSTATNED	OS APR 86-WILBON, Aug	ustancu, BYRNE, YUC, LOIIIO		ARMED ROBBERY	755-5982	H-138-377	O'HARA, MCKENNA
1LSON, Andrew	NOT SUSTAINED	14 FEB 82	BURGE, O'HARA, McKENNA	5301 W. JACKSON	MURDER	636-7356	0-011-361	O MARA, HEREARA
ILSON, Jackie		14 FEB 82	BAIEY (710), ET AL	5157 S. PRAIRIE	MURDER	636-6683	D-044-364	country of Event
INSTON, Jesse	UNFOUNDED	20 MAR 85	MCHALLY, DIO, O'ROURKE		NURDER	7315-618	6-100-179/6-102-869	GRUNHARD, BYRNE

APPENDIX	8	-	SPREADSHEET	1	ORDER	đ۲	AICIIM	MAM

NAME	GANG AFFILIATION	DOI	LOI	ACCUSED	ALLEGATIONS	INJURY	MEDICAL TREAIMENI	CRE/DATE
	***************************************	***************************************						
ADKINS, Phillip		_07 JUN 84	AREA 2	LOTITO, BOFFO	BEATING	YES	YES/RECORD	142201/13NOV84
ANTHONY, Dwight				UNIDENTIFIED				
BAHKS, Gregory		29 OCT 83	AREA 2	UNIDENTIFIED	HEAPON, BAGGING, BEATING	YES	YES/RECORD	131917/18HOV83
BROWN, Madison	DI 164 C. C. C. C. D. D. C. C. D. C. C.	00 558 40	1001		AELTING ALCOING	ure	UF & IRECORD	984
BROWN, Roy Wade	BLACK G'SIER DISCIPLES		AREA 1	HICK, PHELAM, O'H, DIO	BEATING, BAGGING	YES	YES/RECORD DNA	123338/13FEB87 151834/143UL86(1AD)
BULLOCK, Ronnie CANHON, Darreli	EL RUKN	05 MAY 83					•	131723/07NOV83
COLLINS. Hovard	EL NUM	O2 NOV 83	CPD VEHICLE, AREA 2	HHBYR, DIG, GRUN, GOR, BOS BURGE, HOKE	WEAPON, HANGING	YES YES	YES/RECORD	
COULIER, Andre			CFD VEHICLE, AREA 2	UMIDENTIFIED	WERI ON, HAROTHO	16.5		☆ ⊟
DANIEL, James Sr.		14 JUN 85	8601 S. BISHOP	BURGE, DWY, MAS, BASILE	HARASSHENT	DHA	DNA	155072709HARB/ITADI 5日
GOLDEN, Raymond		29 SEP 79	AREA 2	BURGE	WEAPON, BEATING	Van	2 10	
HALL, Anthony	BLACK G'STER DISCIPLES			UNIDENTIFIED				<u> </u>
HARRIS, HOZY				UNIDENTIFIED				ДЩО
HARRIS, Roger		13 FEB 82	83RD & WESTERN	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING	YES	YES/	123725/09HAR82
HARRIS, Terry		29 001 84	AREA 2	·WILSON '	CHOKING, THREATS	NO I	DNA	1237757U9NAK82
HOLMES, Anthony	ROYAL FAMILY	30 MAY 73	AREA 2	BURGE	SHOCK, BAGGING			
HOLMES, Lee		10 SEP 82	AREA 2	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING, BAGGING	YES	YES/	126802/105EP82
HOWARD, Stanley		03 NOV 84	AREA 2	BOFFO, LOTTIO, BYRNE	BEATING, BAGGING	YES	YES/RECORD	142017/04NOV84 - F 7 15
JACKSON, Ronald		11 FEB 82	OOATH DISTRICT	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING	YES	YES/	128802/105EP82 I L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L
JOHNSON, Michael	BLACK G'SIER DISCIPLES	09 JUN 82	AREA 2	BURGE	•	ÝĒŠ	YES/NO RECORD	125071/09JUN82
JOHNSON, Walter	BLACK G'SIER DISCIPLES	10 FEB 82	AREA 2	UNIDENTIFIED	WEAPON, BEATING, BAGGING		YES/NO RECORD	139927/AUG84,123727/mgs (5)
JOHES, Melvin		05 FEB 82	AREA 2	BURGE, FLOOD, UNID'D		YES		, 2 A
JORDAN, Nora		02 JAN 85	MADISON/HALSTED	MCKENNA (012)	HARASSMENT	DNA	DHA	143100/03JAH85(1AD)
KIDD, Leonard			AREA 2	BURGE	SHOCK			•
LEWIS, James	ROYAL FAMILY			BURGE, HOKE	BEATING			
LISS, Thomas		13 OCT 86	2633 W. FARHELL	O'HARA (192)	HARASSMENT	NO	DNA	153186/070CT86(1AD)
MAHAFFEY, Jerry		02 SEP 83	AREA 2	BYRNE, YUC, GRUN, UNID'C				
MAHAFFEY, Reginald	_	02 SEP 83	AREA 2	YUCATIIS, UNID'D	BEATING, BAGGING		•	
MIKE, Paul	BLACK 6'SIER DISCIPLES	10 FEB 82	AREA 1	STEEN, CULLON, BR'GAN	BEATING	NO	DNA	123343/13FEB82 123338/13FEB82*
MILAN, Larry	BLACK G'SIER DISCIPLES	09 FEB 82	AREA 1	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING, BAGGING			
MILLER, Doris		13/16 FEB 82	AREA 2	BURGE, UNID'D	WEAPON, BAGGING			
MUMIN, Shadeed		30 OCT 85	AREA 2	BURGE	MEATUR, DAGGING			
NASH, Ronald		10 FEB 82	AREA 1	UNIDENTIFIED BURGE	SHOCK			
ORANGE, Lawrence			AKEA 2	UNIDENTIFIED	JIHUCK			
PHILLIPS, WIIIion		00 554 42 24 244 85	1717 W. 90TH PL, AREA 2		BEATING			123323/FE882(TA),145979/JUN85
PINEX, Alfonzo		09 FEB 82, 28 JUN B5 29 SEP 79	AREA 2	BURGE, BYRNE	WEAPON, BEATING	YES	YES/	
PORCH, Willie POREE, Laurence	ROYAL FAMILY	73 (2X), 07 AUG 79	AREA 2	BURGE, HOKE	SHOCK, WEAPON, BEATING	15.0	1677	
POWELL, George	MUIAL FAMILI	23 SEP 79	AREA 2	AURGE	SHOCK, BEATING, BAGGING			108817/24SEP79
SMITH, Alvin		10 FEB 82	nnen &	UNIDENTIFIED				
SIOKES, Willie		31 OCT 85	83/87 S. COTTAGE GROVE	YUCAITIS, DIGNAM	HARASSMENT	NO	DHA	148636/10DEC85(1AD)
SIUCKEY, Pearlie		13 APR 86	113 W. 109TH ST.	YUC, GRUN, DIO	HARASSHENI	- NO	DNA	150355/13APR86(1AD)
THOMPSON, Timothy		29 SEP 79	AREA 2	BURGE	BEATING			
THOMPSON, Tony		29 SEP 79	AREA 2	BURGE	BEALING	YE5	YESTRECORD	
IRAYLOR, Donnell		14 FEB 82	AREA 2	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING, BAGGING			
WHITE, Donald		12/13 FEB 82	HO/5TH FLOOR	BURGE, O'HARA, HILL	BEALING, BAGGING			[69867/27]UL89
WilBON, Leontine		OB APR 86	10622 5. MICHIGAN	MCW, BYRNE, YUC, LOTITO		DNA	DNA	150279/08AFR86(1AD)
WILSON, Andrew		14 FEB 82	AREA 2	BURGE, YUCAIIIS	SHOCK, BEATING, WEAPON	YES	YES/RECORD	123543/25FE882
viidi ta		14 120 04						*******
WILSON, Jackie		14 FEB 82	CPD VEHICLE, AREA 2	O'HARA, MCKENNA, KRIPPEL	. BEATING			123543/25FEBB2 154402/15JAM87(TAD) ~

PPENDIX 8 - SPREADSH	EET / ORDER BY VICTIM HAP	1E						CED H	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	111 1. 17710 11. 111111 117							DOC DEL	
ME	WIINESS(ES)	CURRENI STATUS	CRIMINAL PROCEEDING	DISPOSITION	CIVIL PROCEEDING	DISPOSITION	OTHER PROCEEDING(S)	ALSEA AL	
NC ***********************	MIIUE22(E2)	CUINIC INJUNUJ	TERRET PROCEEDING	21212222222222222222	######################################	NISCOSTILLY		015000000000000000000000000000000000000	
								——————————————————————————————————————	
KINS, Phillip		PONITAC	YES/	CONVICTION	YES/86-C-3039	SETILEMENT			
NTHONY, Owight								CCUMENTO CCU	
MXS, Gregory			YES/83-C-12470	CONVICTION			MOTION TO SUPPRESS	DENIED	
ROWN, Madison			•	•				88.1	
OUN, Roy Wade		WELLER AND	DNA	DHA	VEE/84 C 1810	PENDING			
ALOCK, Ronnie		MENARD CORR PONTIAC	YES/ YES/83-C-11830	CONVICTION	YES/86-C-3819 YES/86-C-7231	SETTLEMENT	MOTION TO SUPPRESS	D H C	
NNON, Darrell DLLINS, Howard		LONITAC	DNA/REL W/O CHARGING	DNA	11,100-1-121	JETTLEIKNI	HOLLOW TO SOLLKESS		
OLIER, Andre			DUNIALL BIO CHUMOTHO	VIII				부입다	
MIEL, James Sr.					YES/87-C-1629	SETTLEMENT		구글	
LDEN, Raymond			YE5/79-6469	PLED GUILTY		***************************************		EXE	
LL, Anthony								ENT I	
RRIS, Hozy								U 12 E	
ARRIS, Roger								단보렴	
RRIS, Ierry					YE5/86-C-2026	DISHISSED		ED	
LMES, Anthony			YES/73-C-3441	CONVICTION			MOTION TO SUPPRESS	CONFIDENT PURSUAN ENTER	
LMES_ Lee			YES/82-C-8655	CONVICTION				<u> </u>	
WARD, Stanley	HANKINS, Iheodore			CONVICTION					
CKSON, Ronald			YES/	CONVICTION			FB1 INV/CHGO 44-31074		
HNSON, Michael		MEHARD CORR	Nua	DNA			LDI 1MA/CURO 44-210/4		
HNSON, Walter			DNA YES/82-1605	NOT GUILTY			HOTTON TO SUPPRESS		
DNES, Melvin DRDAN, Norm			163/02-1003	MOI GOILII			HOTTON TO COLLEGE		
100, Leonard			YES/84-C-151769	CONVICTION					
EWIS, James			YES/72-C-373/50L	CONVICTION/SOL			MOIION TO SUPPRESS		
ISS, Thomas			100,700		YES/86-C-6704	SETTLEMENT '		•	
AHAFFEY, Jerry		•	YES/83-C-260985	CONVICTION			MOIION IO SUPPRESS		
AHAFFEY, Reginald			YES/83-C-260984	MOTITIANO			MOITON TO SUPPRESS		
IKE, Paul									
ILAM, Larry		DECEASED	DNA	DNA					
ILLER, Doris									
UMIN, Shadeed			YES/85-C-13285				MOTION TO SUPPRESS		
ASH, Ronald									
RANGE, Lawrence			YES/84-C-151770	CONVICTION					
HILLIPS, Willion									
INEX, Alfonzo		MENARD CORR	YES/79-6469	CONVICTION					
ORCH, Willie OREE, Laurence		DERAND LUNK	YE5/79-C-5712	CONVICTION					
DWELL, George			YES/79-C-7235	CONVICTION					
MIH, Alvin			1541 4 1844						
OKES, Willie					YES/85-C-098-838	SETTLEMENT			
IUCKEY, Pearlie								-	
OMPSON, Ilaothy			YES/79-6469	CONVICTION					
IOMPSON, Iony	The street of th		YES/79-6469	PLED GUILTY					
AYLOR, Donnell									
IIIE, Donald			DNA	DHA					
LBON_ Leontine									
LSON, Andrew	MILLER, Doris		YES/82-1211;87-6028	CONVICTION (2)	YES (2)/86-C-236D	HUNG JURY/MISTRIAL	MOIION TO SUPPRESS	DENIED	
ILSON, Jackie			YES/82-1211	CONVICTION (2)					
INSION, Jesse		DECEASED			YES/87-C-0169	SUMMARY JUDGEMENT			

			E G		
	STRONG LIMKS OTHERS THROUGH PLO OTHERS THROUGH PLO MILAN, W. JOHNSON, MIKE		E f	넉	
IAME	STRONG LINKS	WEAK LINKS	≥ 2	<u>.</u>	
			or i	4	
			<u>بر</u> د	⊃ ^ \	
ADKINS, Phillip	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		Օւ բ	-1 (
ANIHONY, Duight	ATUESA TUSANON SI A		E-1 :	<u>- ۲</u>	
MANKS, Gregory	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		7	-	
BROWN, Madison	THE A TOURS OF MICE	HALL M TOUBEON	Ц	9 c	
BULLOCK, Ronnie	MILAM, W. JUMMSUM, MIKE	MALL, N. JUNNSUN	51	¥1 ∪ .	
CANNON, Darrell	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		Ų,	5 2	
OLLINS, Hovard	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		용	2	
COULTER, Andre	OTHERS THROUGH TEO		Hi		
DANIEL, James Sr.			. 5		
GOLDEN, Raymond	PORCH THOMPSONS(2)		AI	PH P	
HALL, Anthony	PORCH, THOMPSONS(2)	B SOUTH TOURSONIS HIVE H	1.	- 2	
•		M. DAUMA, JUMPSUNIS), MIKE, M	Έ.		
HARRIS, Hozy HARRIS, Roger			#	≰窗	
				25	
HARRIS, Terry	OTHERS THROUGH PLA	R. BROWN, JOHNSON(S), HIKE, H LEWIS, POREE		జ౾	
HOLMES, Anthony	OTHERS THROUGH PLO	LEWIS, FUREE	F	5 🖺	
HOLMES, Lee	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		A	ρ	
HOWARD, Stanley			\aleph		
ACKSON, Ronald	A. BROWN, HALL, W. JOHNSON, MIKE, MI				
JOHNSON, Michael JOHNSON, Walter	R. BROWN, HALL, W. JOHNSON, MIKE, MI R. BROWN, HALL, M. JOHNSON, MIKE, MI				
IONES, Helvin	OTHERS THROUGH PEO	LAR			
	CLUCKS LIMODON LEA				
JORDAM, Nora KIDD, Leonard					
LEWIS, Leonard	A. HOLMES, POREE				
LISS, Thomas	n, HVLHLJ; I VALL				
MAHAFFEY, Jerry	R. MAHAFFEY				
MAHAFFEY, Reginald	J. MAHAFFEY				
MIKE, Paul	R. BROWN, JOHNSONS(2), MILAN	HALL			
MILAM, Larry	M. BROWN, HALL, JOHNSON(S), MIKE	INFF			
milam, Larry MilleR, Doris	WILSONS(2)	TRAYLOR			
MUMIN, Shadeed	#IL JUNJ(2)	INTILUE			
nunim, snadeed NASH, Ronald					
ORANGE, Lawrence	KIDD	The state of the s			
PHILLIPS, William	V 100				
PINEX, Alfonzo					·
POTCH, Willie	GOLDEN, THOMPSONS(2)				
POREE, Lawrence	HOLMES, LEWIS				
POWELL, George	OTHERS THROUGH PLO				
SMITH, Alvin	ATHEN THROUGH I LO				
STOKES, Willie					·
SIUCKEY, Pearlie					
	GOLDEN, PORCH, TONY THOMPSON				•
THOMPSON, Timothy	GOLDEN, PORCH, Timothy THOMPSON				
INDITION, IONY	MILLER, WILSONS(2)				
	UILSONS(2)	MILLER			
RAYLOR, Donnell	MICOCHO(S)	HILLER			•
RAYLOR, Donnell WHITE, Donald					### TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
IRAYLOR, Donnell WHIIE, Donald WILBON, Leontine	MILES TOANION Tout In 1811 CO.				•
IRAYLOR, Donnell WHIIE, Donald WILBON, Leontine WILSON, Andrew	MILLER, TRAYLOR, Jackie WILSON				
IRAYLOR, Donnell WHIIE, Donald WILBON, Leontine	MILLER, TRAYLOR, Jackie WILSON MILLER, TRAYLOR, Jackie WILSON	41.46.4.46.4.46.4.46.4.46.4.46.4.46.4.4			

APPENDIX C - SPREADSH	EET / ORDER BY DATE OF INC	IDENT						
AME	ALIASES/NICKNAMES	\$1AIUS	\$EX	#ACE	DOB	1R) 	DOC NUMBER	
100 11			MAIF		00 000 40	304 443		PA ELC
155, Thomas			MALE FEMALE	HHITE BLACK	09 SEP 60 22 JAN 52	756-187		
SIUCKEY, Pearlie HLBON, Leonline		AICIIH	FEMALE	BLACK	03 DEC 43			E E E
TOKES, WITTE		VICTIN	MALE	BLACK	12 DEC 36	2148		
IUMIN, Shadeed	RAMSEY, George	VICIIM	MALE	BLACK				5 ∺ ⊘
INSTON, Jesse		VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	07 JUN 47	263-536		DL 1 W525-420 6 6 6
ANIEL, James Sr.		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK				무료기
ORDAN, Nora		VICTIM	FEMALE	BLACK	18 FEB 53	636-076		305
ARRIS, Terry		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	04 SEP 61 .	604-242	CCJ 844-2429	N 4 H-420-8124-1050
IOWARD, Stantey	SANDERS, Don	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	06 SEP 62	602-361		357-62-7415
OXINS, Phillip		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	06 SEP 49	148-997	GRAHAM A-82878	157-40-0364 - 1 - 2 - 2 1
IAHAFFEY, Jerry	ROSS, Jerry/Jerome/Rsv		MALE	BLACK	02 JAN 54	348-590		- 321-51-9267 音云岩
IAHAFFEY, Reginald		AICIIN	MALE	BLACK	01 Jun 59	523-174	833-3369	312-58-9700
ANKS, Gregory	TATE, Kevin	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	26 SEP 63	59[-438		
ANNON, Darrell		AICTIN	MALE	BLACK	19 SEP 49	222-668	A-01592	337-44-0310年日日
ULLOCK, Ronnie	MCCEC Asset	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	13 OCT 55	421-688	HERARO A-9041	
OLMES, Lee	MCGEE, Darryl	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	25 MAY 57	417-297		359-(8-5066
OHNSON, Michael	'DICE', "PARADISE"	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	07 MAR 53	269-463		337-18-3000
RAYLOR, Donnell	****** ****** ******	VICIIM	MALE	BLACK	18 OCT 61	635-809	820-6120	
ILSON, Andrew ILSON, Jackie	"JOSEPH", "TOMY", "GING "KOBERT", "BUBBLES"	VICTIM VICTIM	MALE HALE	BLACK	06 OCT 52 11 JUL 60	252-120	PONTIAC A-91126	336-62-7831
ILLER, Doris	MARKET & BADDLES	VICTIN/UTINESS	FEMALE	BLACK	14 305 20	501-900	LOWITH V. A. A. 1170	JJ0-04-7031
IARRIS, Roger		VICTINATINESS	MALE	BLACK	14 305 00			
HITE, Donald	"KOJAK", "SKI BOAT"	AICIIN	MALE	BLACK	20 MOV BD	527-502		
ACKSON, Ronald	MANUAL SET DANS	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK		*** ***		
OHNSON, Walter	"COOL BREEZE"	VÍČTIM	MALE	BLACK	08 007 65			359-68-7832
IIKE, Paul		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	01 MAY 58	437-586		335-54-8770
IASH, Ronald		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK				
MITH, Alvin		VICIIM	MALE	BLACK				•
INEX, Alfonzo		VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	01 AUG 63	620-887		
ROWN, Roy Wade	BLANDON, Roy/BRONSON, R		MALE	BLACK	05 OCI 62	589-308		349-62-8647
IILAN, Larry	'SHIEK'	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	27 JAN 52	231-663		
ONES, Melvin	'FU FU'	VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	04 NOV 51	280-229		FBI #43775-J-6
OLDEN, Raymond	'DOC'	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	20 JUN 52	320-097		
ORCH, Willie	CHILLIE.	AICIIN	MALE	BLACK	03 MAR 54	523-839		318-48-0731
HOMPSON, Timothy		VICTIM	MALE	BL ACK	03 DEC 53	361-966		355-50-6907
HOMPSON, Tony		VICIIM	MALE	BLACK	01 SEP 56	525-932		
OWELL, George		VICTIM	HALE	BLACK	30 JUN 54	343-358		
OREE, Lawrence	JAMES, Edward	VICTIM	MALE	, BLACK,	21 APR 39	59-389		
OLMES, Anthony	SATAN'	VICTIM	MALE	BEYCK	DI DEC 16	78-365		
NTHONY, Duight	,D06,	VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	25 OC1 57	599-297		
ROWM, Madison		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK				
OLLINS, Howard		VICIIN	MALE	BLACK	13 JAN 52	327-962		
OULIER, Andre		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	18 MAR 60	545-223		
ALL, Anthony	"COOLIE"	AICTIM	MALE	BLACK	12 NOV 60/28 AUG 63	535-114/608-091		336-56-5708 345-84-5049
ARRIS, Hozy		AICLIM	MALE,	BLACK	05 HOV 61	631-128		343-04-3047
IDD, Leonard		Aictin	MALE	BLACK	11 MAR 61	522-534		
EWIS, James		VICTIM	MALE	BLACK	* 21 HOV 46	59-725		
RANGE, Laurence		VICTIM	HALE	BLACK	20 JUL 51	210-837		
HILLIPS, WIIIiaa		VICIIM	MALE	BLACK				

APPENDIX C	SPREADSHEE!	/ ORDER	BY	DATE	0F	INCIDENT

AME	GANG AFFILIATION	DOI	LOI	ACCUSED	ALLEGATIONS	INJURY	MEDICAL TREATMENT	CR#/DATE
ISS, Thomas		86 OCT 13	2433 W. FARWELL	O'HARA (192)	HARASSMENT	DNA	DNA	153184/070CT86(TAD)
TUCKEY, Fearlle		86 APR 13	113 W. 109TH ST.	YUC, GRUN, DIO	HARASSHENI	NO	DNA	150355713APR86(1AD)
ILBON, Leontine		86 APR OB	10622 S. MICHIGAN	NCW, BYRNE, YUC, LOTIIO		DNA	DHA	150279/08APR86(IAD)
TOKES, Willie		85 OCT 31	83/87 S. COTTAGE GROVE	YUCAIIIS, DIGNAN	HARASSMENT	HO	PNY	148636/10DECBS(TAD)
UMIN, Shadeed		85 OCT 30	AREA 2	BURGE	WEAPON, BAGGING			
INSTON. Jesse		85 MAR 21	AREA 2	DWYER, YUCAITIS	HANGING	YES/DECEASED	YES/RECORD	15(102715)ARA7(1ADY
AMIEL, James Sr.		85 JUN 14	8601 5. BISHOP	BURGE, DWY, MAS, BASILE		DHA	DNA DNA	155072/09MAR87(1AD) 143100/03JAN85(1AD)
DROAN, Nora		85 JAN 02	MADISON/HALSIED	MCKENNA (012)	HARASSMENT	DNA		
ARRIS, Terry		84 OCT 29	AREA 2	WILSON	CHOKING, THREATS	NO .	DNA YES/RECORD	150921/23MAY86 162017/04HOV84
DWARD, Stanley		84 NOV D3	AREA 2	BOFFO, LOTITO, BYRNE	BEATING, BAGGING	YES .		
DKINS, FALLLIA	*** ***********************************	84 JUN 07	AREA 2	LOIIIO, BOFFO	BEATING MACCING	YES .	YES/RECORD	142201/13HOV84
AHAFFEY, Jerry		83 SEP 02	AREA 2	BYRNE, YUC, GRUN, UNID'D				0
AHAFFEY, Reginald		83 SEP 02	AREA 2	YUCATTIS, UNID'D	BEALING, BAGGING	VEC	YES/RECORD	ISASAT/IBNOVAS E C
ANKS, Gregory	EL BURN	83 001 29	AREA 2	•	WEAPON, BAGGING, BEATING		JES/RECORD	134747/1860483
ANNOH, Darrell	EL RUKN	83 NOV 02			SHOCK, WEAPON, BEATING HARASSMENI	100		131917/18HOV85 ED EL 131927/18HOV85 ED EL 131923/07HOV85 ED EL 151831/14JOL861TAD EL 126802/105EP82
ULLOCK, Ronnie		83 MAY 05	AREA 2			vec	YES/	126802/105EP82
DLMES, Lee	The state of the s	82 SEP 10	AREA 2	UNIDENTIFIED BURGE	BEATING, BAGGING SHOCK, BEATING, WEAPON	YES YES	YES/NO RECORD	1 3 5 0 7 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 2
OHNSON, Michael	BLACK G'STER DISCIPLES	82 JUN 09	AREA 2		•	11.3	157 NO ALCONO	1730/1/0330002 百日
AYLOR, Donnell		82 FEB 14	AREA 2	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING, BAGGING SHOCK, BEATING, WEAPON	YES	YES/RECORD	123543/25FE882 E E
ILSON, Andrew		82 FEB 14	AREA 2	BURGE, YUCAITIS		163	IE 37 RECORD	123543/25FEB82 H
LSON, Jackle		82 FEB 14	CPD VEHICLE, AREA 2 AREA 2	O'HARA, MCKENNA, KRIPPEL BURGE, UNID'D	CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATIONS	W1	DNA	- 123.77.31.11.11.12.12.12.12.12.12.12.12.12.12.12
ILLER, Doris		82 FEB 13/16 82 FEB 13	83RD & WESTERN	UNIDENTIFIED	BEALING		YES/	123725/09MAR82 5 E
IARIS, Roger				BURGE, O'HARA, HILL	BEALING, BAGGING	YES	1537	
illE, Donald		82 FE8 12/13	HO/51H FLOOR	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING	YES	YES/	00
ACKSON, Ronald	Busey Clares Discounts	82 FEB 11	ODATH DISTRICT	UNIDENTIFIED	WEAPON, BEATING, BAGGING		YES/NO RECORD	123336/13FEB82 139927/AUG86;123727/HAR
OHMSON, Walter	BLACK G'STER DISCIPLES	82 FEB 10	AREA 2 AREA 1	STEEN, CULLON, BR'GAN	SEATING	NO	DNA	
IKE, faul	BLACK G'STER DISCIPLES		AREA 1	UNIDENTIFIED	GEATING	HO	VAN	
ASH, Ronald		82 FEB 10 82 FEB 10	WEEV I	UNIDENTIFIED				H
<u>111H, Alvin</u> INEX, Alfonzo		82 FEB 09, 85 JUN 28	1717 W. 90TH PL, AREA 2	MCDERMOTT, MASLANKA	BEATING			123323/FEBB2(TA), T4 5179 FEBN
ROWN, Roy Wade	BLACK G'STER DISCIPLES		AREA 1	UNIDENTIFIED	BEATING, BAGGING	YES	YES/RECORD	123338/13FE882 F
ILAN, Larry	BLACK G'SIER DISCIPLES		AREA 1	UNIDENTIFIED	BEALING, BAGGING	16.7	110111111111111111111111111111111111111	123338/13/6882*
DHES, Melvin	PLACE & SIEK DISCIPLES	82 FEB 05	AREA 2	BURGE, FLOOD, UNID'D	SHOCK, BEATING, WEAPON	YES		HR
OLDEN, Raymond		79 SEP 29	AREA 2	BURGE	WEAPON, BEALING	11.7		<u></u>
ORCH, Willie		79 SEP 29	AREA 2	BURGE, BYRNE	WEAPON, BEATING	YES	YES/	ONFIDE 58931/19857
OMPSON, limothy		79 SEP 29	AREA 2	BURGE	BEATTHG BEATTHO			`
IONPSON, TONY		79 SEP 29	AREA 2	BURGE	BEATING	YES	YES/RECORD	-
OUELL, George		79 SEP 23	AREA 2	BURGE	SHOCK, BEATING, BAGGING			108817/26SEP79
REE, Lawrence	ROYAL FAMILY	73 (2X), 79 AUG 07	AREA 2	BURGE, HOKE	SHOCK, WEAPON, BEATING			
LMES. Anthony	ROYAL FAMILY	73 MAY 30	AREA 2	BURGE	SHOCK, BAGGING			
ALNES, ANCHONY ITHONY, Dwight	MAINE LAHIEL	A IINI JU	nnen 4	UNIDENTIFIED	***************************************			
OUN, Madison				UNIDENTIFIED		-		
LLINS, Howard			CPD VEHICLE, AREA 2	BURGE, HOKE	WEAPON, HANGING	YES		
ULTER, Andre			C. P. TEITELLE, PREN &	UNIDENTIFIED	aul ilunatus			
LL, Anthony	BLACK G'STER DISCIPLES			UNIDENTIFIED				
ARRIS, HOZY	SERVE & SIER PISCHIELS			UNIDENTIFIED				7.000
IDD, Leonard			AREA 2	BURGE	SHOCK			
EWIS, James	ROYAL FAMILY		BREN 4	BURGE, HOKE	BEATING			
RANGE, Lawrence	AVIAL I MILLI		AREA 2	BURGE	SHOCK			
ANNUE LEVICE			MALA 4	DOUAL	JIIOCH			

PAGE II

AFPENDIX C - SPREADSHE	ET / ORDER BY DATE OF INCID	ENT							- 2
					•				DOC
NAME 	FINDING	ARREST	A05	LOA::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	CHARGE	CBI	RD1	OTHER POS	.2.5.
LISS, Thomas STUCKEY, Pearlie	UNFOUNDED UNFOUNDED	13 001 85	POY, RIZZO	2433 W. FARHELL	GAMBLING	74455-074	6-728-858		CONTENT
WILBON, Leontine	NOT SUSTAINED	DA APR A6-WILRON, Augus	tancu, BYRNE, YUC, LOTTIO	10622 S. HICHIGAN	ARMED ROBBERY	755-5982	H-138-377		달등,
STOKES, Willie	NOT SUSTAINED		inner Printer in Leading						5 P
MUMIN, Shadeed		30 OCT 85			UUN				SEC
UINSTON, Jesse	UNFOUNDED	20 MAR 85	MCHALLY, DIO, O'ROURKE	1121 S. STATE	MURDER	7315-618	6-100-179/6-102-869	GRUNHARD, BYRME	DE.
DANIEL, James Sr.	NOT SUSTATHED								
JORDAN, Nora	NOT SUSTAINED/UNFOUNDED		TERRAZAS	MADISON/HALSTED	SOLICITING	726-7574	5 443 443	DUDCE ET AL	AL
HARRIS, Terry	NOT SUSTAINED	29 OCT 84	BI 661A	7900 S. CARPENTER	MURDER	722-8673	F-413-887	BURGE, ET AL	AH
HOWARD, Stanley	NOT SUSTAINED	01 NOV 84	AREA 2 (VARIOUS) YUC, DIG, LOIIIO, BOFFO	8958 S. CARPENTER	RAPÉ ARMED ROBBERY	7230-830 7130-3033	E-407-217 F-206-057	NUMEROUS AZ PERS	
ADKINS, Phillip MAHAFFEY, Jerry	NOT SUSTAINED NOT SUSTAINED	07 JUN 84 02 SEP 83	BYRNE, YUC, ET AL	1126 S. INDIANA	MURDER	6926-822			19 (1)
MAHAFFEY, Reginald	MOT SUSTAINED	D2 SEP 83	YUC, BYRNE, ET AL	3534 W. 13TH PL	MURDER	6926-753			E 10:
BANKS, Gregory	NOT SUSTAINED	28 001 83	GALLAGHER, EGAM	253 W. 951H SI	MURDER	6973-3031	E-406-011	NUMEROUS AZ PER	SOMM LA
CANNON, Darrell	UNFOUNDED/NOT SUSTAINED		BYRNE, DIG, ET AL	7445 S. KINGSTON	MURDER	6975-906	E-403-854		E 55
BULLOCK, Ronnie	EXONERATED/NOT SUSTAINED	05 MAY 83	HICK, PHELAM, D'H, DIO	727 E. 111TH (ST)	KID/AGG SEX ASSAULT	6830-016	E-095-308		AUF FUF
HOLMES, Lee	NOT SUSTAINED	10 SEP 82	DIGNAN		RAPE	6603-909			<u> </u>
JOHNSON, Michael	NOT SUSTATINED	DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	D-195-741		
TRAYLOR, Donnell		DNA		DNA	ONA	DHA	D-044-364		
WILSON, Andrew	NOT SUSTAINED	14 FEB 82	BURGE, D'HARA, MCKENNA	5301 W. JACKSON	NURDER	636-7356	D-011-361 D-011-361	O'HARA, MCKENNA	
WILSON, Jackle		14 FEB 82	BATEY (710), ET AL	5157 S. PRAIRIE	MURDER	636-6683		HILL	
MILLER, Doris		DNA	DNA	DNA	DHA	DNA	D-044-364	UILL	
HARRIS, Roger WHITE, Donald	OPEN	12 FEB 82	DNA	BAOL S. CARPENTER	SUSP ICTON/NURDER		D-011-361		
JACKSON, Ronald	VI LIT	84 ILU 04	VAN.	85TH/DAMEN	DISORDERLY CONDUCT		y 011 701		
JOHNSON, Walter	UNFOUNDED/	DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	D-044-364		
MIKE, Paul	THE AGUNER!			****					
MASH, Ronald									
SMIIH, Alvin									
PINEY, Allonzo	NOT SUS - UNF/NOT SUS	28 JUN 85	SMITH, BURRELL (D22)	1717 W. 90TH PL	MURDER	7383-961	D-275-543	ACC, DIG, HCW. 1	MADIGAN
BROWN, Roy Wade		DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	UNA	0-011-361		
MILAN, Larry		DNA	DNA	DNA ,	DNA	DHA	D-044-364	BURGE	
JONES, Melvin	. 100	05 FEB 82	FLOOD, MCGUTRE	2101 S. MICHIGAN	WW	6361-210	D-041-709	BOKOE	
GOLDEN, Raymond		28 SEP 79	BURGE, GORMAN, ET AL	807 W. 5151 PL	ROBBERY/ATTEMPT MURDER	5643-872 5643-871	A-369-388 A-369-388		
PORCH, Willie		28 SEP 79	BURGE, GORMAN, ET AL	7836 S. HONORE	ROBBERY/ATT MURDER ROBBERY/ATTEMPT MURDER	5643-873	A-369-388		
THOMPSON, limothy		28 SEP 79 28 SEP 79	DOGIH DISI	791H & HONORE	ROBBERY/ATTEMPT MURDER	5643-248	A-369-388		
THOMPSON, Tony POWELL, George	NOT SUSTAINED	23 SEP 79	000111 D131	, , ill a lionone	HURDER	5638-370			
POREE. Laurence	HAI AMENINED	D7 AUG 79	WAGNER (DO6)		ARMED ROBBERY	5595-659			
HOLMES, Anthony		29 HAY 73	PIENTA		ROBBERY	3816-168			
ANTHONY, Duight			****						
BROWN, Madison			21 111.						
COLLINS, Howard		02 DEC 73	BURGE		ARMED ROBBERY	3966-856			
OULTER, Andre									
MALL, Anthony		DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	DNA	D-011-361		
HARRIS, Hozy									
IDD, Leonard		13 JAN 84	FL00D		MURDER	7023-17			
LEWIS, James		07 NOV 71/17 MAR 79	HOKE/HOKE		MURDER/ROBBERY	3410-111			
ORANGE, Lavrence		12 JAN 84	FLOOD		MURDER	7023-918			
PHILLIPS, WIIIIoo									

PAGE III

								ODUCED ORDER	·
PPENDIX C - SPREADSI	HEET / ORDER BY DATE OF IN	CIDENT		7.0.7.					
			4					型品で	
AME	WITNESSIES)	CURRENT STATUS	CRIMINAL PROCEEDING	DISPOSÍTION	CIVIL PROCEEDING	DISPOSITION	OTHER PROCEEDING(S)	DISPOSATION	
~~. :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		211111111111111111111111111111111111111	***************************************	2131 031 10M	***************************************	D131031110W	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		(
	•••••••••								
ISS, Thomas					YE5/86-C-6704	SETTLEMENT		걸음이	
TUCKEY, Pearlie								らばら	
LBON, Leontine								ROLL ROLL	
TOXES, Willie			VEC/45 C 13345		YES/85-C-098-838	SETTLEMENT	MOTTON TO SUPPRESS		
<u>UNIN, Shadeed</u> INSTON, Jesse		DECEASED	YES/85-C-13285		YES/87-C-0169	SUMMARY JUDGEMENT	HOLLOW TO SOLIKESS		
ANIEL, James Sr.		DECEMBED			YES/87-C-1629	SETTLEMENT		AT D	
ORDAN, Nora									
ARRIS, Terry					YES/86-C-2026	DISMISSED		AAN	
OWARD, Stanley	HAUKINS, Theodore			CONVICTION				HEH	
KINS, Phillip		PONTIAC	YES/	CONVICTION	YES/86-C-3039	SETTLEMENT		FLDENTI TRSUANT ENTEREI	
MHAFFEY, Jerry			YES/83-C-260985	CONVICTION			HOTION TO SUPPRESS		
MAFFEY, Reginald			YES/83-C-260984	CONVICTION			MOTION TO SUPPRESS	DENIED SA	
NNKS, Gregory		DOUTTAG	YES/83-C-12470	CONVICTION	upeles e 3031	ACT 11 CMC117		5	
NNNON, Darrell JLLOCK, Ronnie		PONTIAC MENARD CORR	YES/83-C-11830 YES/	CONVICTION	YES/86-C-7231 YES/86-C-3819	SETTLEMENT PENDING	MOTION TO SUPPRESS	1.7.	
ULMES, Lee		ALMARD CORK	YES/82-C-8655	CONVICTION	163/00-6-301/	1640144			
OHMSON, Michael		MENARD CORR		-			FBT 1HV/CHGO 41-31074		
AYLOR, Donnell		WEILING COM							
LSON, Andrew	MILLER, Doris		YES/82-1211;87-6028	CONVICTION (2)	YES (2) 86-C-2360	HUNG JURY/MISTRIAL	MOTION TO SUPPRESS	DENIED	
LSON, Jackie			YE5/82-1211	CONVICTION (2)					
ILLER, Doris									
ARRIS, Roger									
HITE, Donald			DNA	DNA					
ACKSON, Ronald			YES/ DNA	CONVICTION					
DHNSDN, Walter			UNA	אאע					
IKE, Paul ASH, Ronald									
MITH, Alvin									
INEX, Alfonzo									
RDWM, Roy Wade			DNA	DNA	DNA				
ILAM, Larry		DECEASED	DHA	DNA					
DNES, Melvin			YES/82-1605	NOT GUILTY					
OLDEN, Raymond			YES/79-6469	PLED GUILTY					
ORCH, Willie		MENARD CORR	YES/79-6469	CONVICTION CONVICTION					
HOMPSON, Timothy			YES/79-6469 YES/79-6469	PLED GUILTY					
HOMPSON, Tony DWELL, George			YES/79-C-7235	CONVICTION					
DREE, Lawrence			YES/79-C-5712	CONVICTION					
OLMES, Anthony			YES/73-C-3441	CONVICTION			MOTION TO SUPPRESS		····
ITHONY, Dwight									
OWN, Madison									
LLIMS, Howard			MONE/ RLSD W/O CHARGIN	G DNA					
ULTER, Andre									
LL, Anthony									
ARRIS, Hozy									
DD, Leonard			YE5/84-C-1511769	CONVICTION			NOTION TO CURRETE		
WIS, James			YES/84-C-373 / SOL	CONVICTION/SOL			MOTION TO SUPPRESS		
ANGE, Lawrence			YES/84-C-151770	CONVICTION					
166173, W1111 8E									

١.

::

			\mathcal{L}
		E H	-
		E CONTROLL OF THE CONTROL OF THE CO	
APPENDIX C - SPREADS	HEET / ORDER BY DATE OF INCIDENT	RA ii	Õ
MILENDIA C - DIRENDO	MILE 7 ORDER DI DAIL OF INCIDENT		
			4.0
NAME	STRONG LINKS	DE ET A	
		E C	
LISS, Thomas		무슨	
STUCKEY, Pearlie		BEY .	
WILBON, Leontine		A C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	
STOKES, Willie		Ad	
MUMIN, Shadeed			
WINSTON, Jesse		HOF A	
DANIEL, James Sr.		. 1 a : hd	
JOROAN, Nora		HER HZC	
HARRIS, Terry		NAE	
HOWARD, Stanley	ATHERE THROUGH 6: 6	HUE	
ADKINS, Phillip	OTHERS THROUGH PLO	ON TENTERAL DENTERAL DENTERA DENTERA DENTERAL DENTERAL DENTERAL DENTERA DENTERAL DENTERAL DENTERAL DENTERAL DEN	
MAHAFFEY, Jerry MAHAFFEY, Reginald	R. MAHAFFEY	色見	
BANKS, Gregory	J. MAHAFFEY OTHERS THROUGH PLO	AH.	
CANNON, Darrell	OTHERS THROUGH PLO	3	
BULLOCK, Ronnie	Oliky likoodi 160		
HOLMES, Lee	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		
JOHNSON, Michael	R. BROWN, HALL, W. JOHNSON, MIKE, MT	AN	
TRAYLOR, Donnell	MILLER, WILSONS(2)	·····	
WILSON, Andrew	MILLER, TRAYLOR, Jackie WILSON		
WILSON, Jackie	MILLER, TRAYLOR, Jackie WILSON		
MILLER, Doris	WILSONS(2)	TRAYLOR	
HARRIS, Roger			
WHITE, Donald	WILSONS(2)	MILLER	
JACKSON, Ronald			
JOHNSON, Walter	A. BROWN, HALL, M. JOHNSON, MIKE, MI	AM	
MIKE, Paul	R. BROWN, JOHNSONS(2), MILAN	HALL	
NASH, Ronald			
MIVIA, HIVIN			
PINEX, Alfonzo	M11 411 11 10 1011110 111 111 111		
BROWN, Roy Wade	MILAN, W. JOHNSON, MIKE	HALL, M. JOHNSON	
MILAM, Larry JONES, Melvin	R. BROWN, HALL, JOHNSONS(S), MIKE OTHERS THROUGH PLO		
GOLDEN, Raymond	PORCH, THOMPSONS(2)		
PORCH, Willie	GOLDEN, THOMPSONS(2)		
THOMPSON, Ileothy	GOLDEN, PORCH, Tony THOMPSON		
THOMPSON, Tony	GOLDEN, PORCH, Ilmothy THOMPSON		
POWELL, George	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		
POREE, Laurence	HOLMES, LEWIS		
HOLMES, Anthony	OTHERS THROUGH PLO	LEWIS, POREE	
ANTHONY, Dwight		·	
BROWN, Madison			
COLLINS, Howard	OTHERS THROUGH PLO		
COULTER, Andre			
HALL, Anthony		R. BROWN, JOHNSONS(2), MIKE, MILAM	
HARRIS, Hozy			
KIDD, Leonard	ORANGE		
LEWIS, James	A. HOLMES, POREE		
ORANGE, Lawrence	KIDO		
PHILLIPS, WILLIAM			
		PAGE V	

SHOCKINGS

- 1.) Darrell CANNON Date of Alleged Incident 02 NOV 83
- Accused: BYRNE, DIGNAN, GRUNHARD, GORMAN, BOSCO
- El Rukn gang member
- Injuries/Medical Record
- CR #134723/07NOV83 Unfounded/Not Sustained
- Civil Suit 86-C-7231/Settlement
- Charged with murder/Convicted
- [- Motion to Suppress]
- 2.) Anthony HOLMES Date of Alleged Incident 30 MAY 73
- Accused: BURGE
- Royal Family gang member
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued additional information through PLO and Public Defender's Office.
- Additional allegation of Bagging
- [- Charged with robbery/Convicted]
- [- Arresting Officer: PIENTA]
- [- Motion to Suppress]
- 3.) Michael JOHNSON Date of Alleged Incident 09 JUN 82
- Accused: BURGE
- Black Gangster Disciple gang member
- Injuries/No Medical Record
- CR #125071/09JUN82 Not Sustained
- No Arrest; questioned concerning murder
- [- FBI Civil Rights Investigation no action]
- 4.) Melvin JONES Date of Alleged Incident 05 FEB 82
- Accused: BURGE, FLOOD, UNIDENTIFIED
- Limited information; pursued additional information through PLO and Public Defender's Office.
- Motion to Suppress
- Charged with UUW/Not Guilty (Subsequently charged with murder
- on same incident and convicted) DENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED [- Arresting Officers: FLOOD, MCGUING DENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED IN 90 C 6722.

- 5.) Leonard KIDD Date of Alleged Incident Unknown
- Accused: BURGE
- [- Charged with murder/Convicted]
- [- Date of Arrest: 13 JAN 84]
- [- Arresting Officer: FLOOD]
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued additional information through PLO and Public Defender's Office.
- Lawrence ORANGE Date of Alleged Incident Unknown
- Accused: BURGE
- [- Charged with murder/Convicted]
- [- Date of Arrest: 12 JAN 84]
- [- Arresting Officer: FLOOD]
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued additional information through PLO and Public Defender's Office.
- Lawrence POREE Date of Alleged [Incidents in 1973 Unknown; also 07 AUG 79]
- Accused: BURGE, HOKE
- Royal Family gang member
- [- Charged with murder/Convicted (1979)]
- [- Date of Arrest: 07 AUG 79]
- [- Arresting Officer: WAGNER (006)]
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued information through PLO and Public Defender's Office.
- 8.) George POWELL Date of Alleged 23 SEP 79
- Accused: BURGE
- CR #108817/24SEP79 Not Sustained
- Additional allegation of Bagging
- [- Charged with murder/Convicted]
- [- Date of Arrest: 23 SEP 79]
- [- Date of Arrest: 23 SEP 79]

 Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts.

 Pursued additional information through APD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

 ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE ORDER

 C 673

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS APPENDIX D - INTERSECTION STUDY

- 9.) Andrew WILSON Date of Alleged Incident 14 FEB 82
- Accused: BURGE, O'HARA, MCKENNA
- Injuries/Medical Record
- CR #123543/25FEB82 Not Sustained
- Charged with murder (two counts)/Convicted
- Motion to Suppress
- Civil Suit 86-C-2360/Hung Jury; Mistrial
- [- Witnesses (Doris MILLER, Derrick MARTIN)]

HANGINGS

- Howard COLLINS Date of Alleged Incident [December 1973; Day Unknown]
- Accused: BURGE, HOKE
- [- Arrested for Armed Robbery/Released without charging]
- [- Arresting Officer: BURGE]
- [- Date of Arrest: 02 DEC 73]
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts.
 Pursued additional information through PLO and Public
 Defender's Office.
- Jesse WINSTON (Deceased) Date of Alleged Incident
 MAR 85
- Accused: DWYER, YUCAITIS
- Injuries/Medical Record
- CR #154402/15JAN87 Unfounded
- Arrest for murder (died before formal charging)
- Civil Suit 87-C-0169/Summary Judgement
- Arresting Officers: MCNALLY, DIOGUARDI, O'ROURKE
- Other Officers: GRUNHARD, BYRNE

BAGGINGS

CONFIDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED

- 1.) Gregory BANKS Date of Alleged Inches IN CT 83 6711.
- Accused: BYRNE, GRUNHARD, DIGNAN
- [-Injuries/Medical Record]
- CR #134947/18NOV83 Not Sustained
- [- Charged with murder/Convicted]
- [- Arresting Officers: GALLAGHER, EGAN]
- [- Motion to Suppress/Denied]
- [- Conviction reversed on appeal based on MTS information]
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

- Roy Wade BROWN Date of Alleged Incident 09 FEB 82
- Accused: UNIDENTIFIED [Description provided]
- Black Gangster Disciple gang member
- [- Injuries/Medical Record]
- CR #123338/13FEB82 Not Sustained
- No Arrest; questioned concerning murder of Officers FAHEY and O'BRIEN
- 3.) Lee HOLMES Date of Alleged Incident 10 SEP 82
- Accused: UNIDENTIFIED
- CR #126802/10SEP82 Not Sustained
- [- Charged with rape/Convicted]
- Arresting Officers: BYRNE, DIGNAN
- [- Date of Arrest: 10 SEP 82]
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts.
 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and
 Public Defender's Office.
- 4.) Stanley HOWARD Date of Alleged Incident 03 NOV 84
- Accused: BOFFO, LOTITO, BYRNE
- Injuries/Medical Record
- CR #142017/04NOV84 Not Sustained
- Charged with Rape/[- Convicted]
- Witness (Theodore HAWKINS)
- 5.) Walter JOHNSON Date of Alleged Incident 10 FEB 82
- Accused: UNIDENTIFIED[Unable to provide description]
- Black Gangster Disciple gang member
- CR #123338/13FEB82 Not Sustained
- No arrest; questioned concerning murders of Officers FAHEY and O'BRIEN
- Jerry MAHAFFEY Date of Alleged Incident 02 SEP 83
- Accused: [YUCAITIS, UNIDENTIFIED]
- Charged with murder/Convicted
- [- Date of Arrest: 02 SEP 83]
- [- Motion to Suppress]
- Limited information; appears in CLO Proffer of Other Acts.

 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

 Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.

- 7.) Reginald MAHAFFEY Date of Alleged Incident 02 SEP 83
- Accused: [BYRNE, YUCAITIS, GRUNHARD, UNIDENTIFIED]
- Charged with murder/Convicted
- Arresting Officer: BYRNE, YUCAITIS, ET AL
- [- Date of Arrest: 02 SEP 83]
- [- Motion to Suppress]
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.
- 8.) Larry MILAN (Deceased) Date of Alleged Incident 09 FEB 82
- Accused: UNIDENTIFIED
- Black Gangster Disciple gang member
- CR #123338/13FEB82 Not Sustained
- No arrest; questioned concerning murders of Officers FAHEY and O'BRIEN
- 9.) Shadeed MUMIN Date of Alleged Incident 30 OCT 85
- Accused: BURGE
- Charged with UUW/Disposition Unknown
- Motion to Suppress
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.
- 10.) Donnell TRAYLOR Date of Alleged Incident 14 FEB 82
- Accused: UNIDENTIFIED
- [- No arrest; questioned concerning murders of Officers FAHEY and
- Limited information; appears in PLO Proffer of Other Acts. Pursued additional information through CPD sources, PLO, and Public Defender's Office.
- 11.) Donald WHITE Date of Alleged Incident 12/13 FEB 82
- Accused: BURGE, O'HARA, HILL
- CR #169867/27JUL89 Open
- FAHEY and O'BRIEN]

 [- Date of Arrest: 12 FEB 82]

 Limited information; no cooperation FROM TAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED

 ENTERED IN SOCIETY ORDER

 CONTROL CR investigation. [- Arrested/Suspicion of Murder - concerning deaths of Officers

Michael JOHNSON (x) X Melvin JDNES (x) 인 다 다 Leonard KIUD (x) Laurence ORANGE CONFIDENTIA PURSUANT T ENTERED TXI Laurence POREE [x] George POWELL Andrew WILSON HANGINGS Howard COLLINS 711 Jesse Winston BAGGINGS [x] [x] [x] Gregory BANKS [x] Roy Wade BROWN [x] Lee HOLMES [X] Stanley HOWARD Walter JOHNSON TXI Jerry MAHAFFEY Reginald MAHAFFEY Larry MiLAN [x] Shadeed MUMIN Donnell TRAYLOR Donald WHITE 'INDICATES AT LEAST ONE OF THE DEPARTMENT MEMBERS REFERRED TO IN CRITERIA IDENTIFIED AS HAVING SOME CONTACT WITH ALLEGED VICTIM

I have identified [fifty] alleged victims of misconduct by personnel assigned to Area 2. The dates of the alleged incidents range from May 1973 through October [1986]. Following is a breakdown of pertinent information I have gleaned in the course of this project.

- Of the incidents in which the accused could be identified [35], Commander BURGE was named as an accused in [18] or [51%] of same. I was able to identify him as having some contact with the alleged victims in [two] other cases as well,
- In incidents concerning alleged electroshock (9), Commander BURGE was named as accused eight times,
- There were [27] allegations of beatings, 13 alleged incidents involving a plastic bag or a typewriter cover being placed over the victim's head, [11] incidents in which a firearm was used to threaten or strike an alleged victim, 9 incidents of alleged electroshock abuse, and 2 alleged hanging incidents; more than one type of abuse was alleged in some instances,
- Of the incidents in which the location of the alleged abuse was identified (42), the Area 2 offices were named in [28] (or [66%] of same,
- I have been able to identify [26] CR investigations which have been initiated as a result of the alleged incidents, [17] assigned to OPS and 9 to IAD; [25] have been closed with no sustained findings, and 1 remains open,
- Civil suits were initiated in 9 instances related to the alleged incidents; [5] resulted in settlements, 1 in a mistrial, [1 was dismissed], [1 resulted in a Summary Judgement for the Defendants], and [1 is still pending],
- Serious injury was involved in 5 incidents, 4 of which resulted in civil suits (2 of those being [amongst] the settlements indicated above).
- [amongst] the settleme...

 Only [18] alleged victims show no type of relationship (familial, past criminal history, gang affiliation) with another likewed victim,

 ENTERED IN CONTECTIVE ORDER

- As regards gang affiliation, 6 alleged victims were identified as Black Gangster Disciples, [3 as Royal Family members], and 1 as an El Rukn,
- Of the alleged victims, [13] were arrested/charged with Murder, 4 with Attempted Murder, [8] with Armed Robbery, 2 with Aggravated Sexual Assault, [2 with Rape], and 2 with UUW.
- [- Of the 15 incidents in which no accused was identied, 1 individual was able to provide a description, and 1 individual was not. There was insufficient information available, on the remaining 13 to determine whether a description was provided.]

 ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE ORDER.

SECTION FII

ENTERED TO PROTECTIVE PRODUCED

C 672 ORDER

SPECIAL PROJECT INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY REPORT INVESTIGATOR FRANCINE J. SANDERS, STAR #28/OPS

ANCINE J. SA..

26 OCTOBER DENTE DE DENTE LA L'A DOCUMENT PRODUCTED L'ALLAND L'ALLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION OVERVIEW PAGE 1 SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION PAGE 2 PAGE **ISSUES** 3 PHOTOGRAPHIC EXHIBITS PAGE 4 PAGE VISIT TO LOCATION 5 PAGE DIAGRAM 5 COMPLAINTS-AT-LAW/CIVIL SUITS PAGE 5 SCENE OF ARREST ANDREW WILSON PAGE 6 *Statement to Police (14FEB82) *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Deposition (15DEC88/27JAN89) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL/AUG89) PAGE 15 GARNETT VAUGHN *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT JOSEPH MCCARTHY PAGE 15 *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89) LIEUTENANT RAYMOND MILLER PAGE 16 *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) DETECTIVE DANIEL BRANNIGAN PAGE 17 *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) "Detention DETECTIVE JOHN YUCAITIS (See at Area Two Headquarters.") DETECTIVE JAMES PIENTA (See "Detention at Two Area Headquarters.") DETECTIVE GEORGE KARL (See "Detention at Area Two Headquarters.") DETECTIVE LEONARD BAJENSKI (See "Detention at Area Two Headquarters.") CONFIDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED ENTERED IN 10 C 6.7 DETECTIVE PATRICK O'HARA quarters.")

SCENE OF ARREST (CONT'D)

LIEUTENANT JON BURGE (See "Detention at Area Two Headquarters.") DETECTIVE THOMAS MCKENNA (See "Detention at Area Two Headquarters.") DETENTION AT AREA TWO HEADQUARTERS PAGE 17 JACKIE WILSON *Statement to Police (14FEB82) *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Deposition (JAN89) PAGE 19 DORIS MILLER *Statement to Police (14FEB82) *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Deposition (MAR89) PAGE 21 DERRICK MARTIN *Statement to Police (14FEB82) *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) POLICE OFFICER CHESTER BATEY PAGE 22 *Deposition (FEB89) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89) POLICE OFFICER FRED HILL PAGE 24 *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89) ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY LAWRENCE HYMAN PAGE 26 *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89) COURT REPORTER MICHAEL HARTNETT PAGE 29 *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89) - # C. . ASA MICHAEL ANGAROLA PAGE 30 30 ASA KATHLEEN WARNICK PAGE *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89) DETECTIVE JOHN YUCAITIS PAGE 31 *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89) DETECTIVES JAMES PIENTA, GEORGE KARL, PAGE 33 and LEONARD BAJENSKI *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) CONFIDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED (KARL & BAJENSKI) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JULESUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED IN 90 C 6771. (KARL, BAJENSKI, & PIENTA)

DETENTION AT AREA TWO HEADQUARTERS (CONT'D)		
DETECTIVE DAVID DIOGUARDI *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Deposition (DEC88)	PAGE	34
DETECTIVE PATRICK O'HARA *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89)	PAGE	35
DETECTIVE THOMAS MCKENNA *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89)	PAGE	37
LIEUTENANT JON BURGE *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89)	PAGE	37
TRANSPORT TO AND FROM CENTRAL DETENTION		
POLICE OFFICER MARIO FERRO *Deposition (JAN89)	PAGE	40
POLICE OFFICER WILLIAM MULVANEY	PAGE	42
ATTENDANCE & ASSIGNMENT RECORDS	PAGE	42
POLICE OFFICER SALVATORE MIGLIERI *Deposition (JAN89)	PAGE	42
LOCKUP SCREENING RECORD	PAGE	43
MERCY HOSPITAL		
MEDICAL RECORD	PAGE	43
NURSE PATRICIA REYNOLDS-CROSSEN *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUN89)	PAGE	45
THADDEUS WILLIAMS/PATIENT CONSENT FORM	PAGE	46
DOCTOR GEOFFREY KORN *Motion to Suppress Testimony (NOV82) *Deposition (DEC88) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUL89)	PAGE	46
26TH & CALIFORNIA		
26TH & CALIFORNIA CONFIDENCE ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER BARBARA SEFTIMBURGAL: DOCUMENT *Deposition (FEB89) *Civil Trial II Testimony (JUN89)	PAGE PRODUCI	48 ED

26th & CALIFORN	NIA (CONT'D)	_		
INVESTIGATOR GE *Motion to Supp			PAGE	49
CERMAK HOSPITAL	<u>L</u>			
MEDICAL RECORD			PAGE	49
DOCTOR STEPHEN *Deposition (FI *Civil Trial II	EB89)	(JUL89)	PAGE	50
DOCTOR JOHN RAN *Motion to Supp *Deposition (DI	press Testim EC88)	- '	PAGE	51
*Civil Trial II	[Testimony	(JUL89)		
DOCTOR STANLEY *Deposition (JA *Civil Trial II	AN89)	(JUL89)	PAGE	52
ILLINOIS SUPREM	ME COURT RUI	LING	PAGE	53
MISCELLANEOUS V	<u>VITNESSES</u>			
WILLIAM DAVID ((JUL89)	PAGE	54
MEDICAL				
SYNOPSIS			PAGE	54
DOCTOR RAYMOND *Deposition (FI			PAGE	55
DOCTOR ROBERT 1 *Deposition (FI *Civil Trial II	EB89)	(JUL89)	PAGE	55
CONCLUSIONS			PAGE	57
FINDINGS:		S AGAINST JON BURGE VIOLATION OF RULES 3,6,8,9	PAGE ,10	63
	CHICMATNED.	S AGAINST JOHN YUCAITIS VIOLATIONS OF RULES 2,6,8,	0 10	
	ALLEGATIONS SUSTAINED:	F AGAINST PATRICK O'HARA VIOLATIONS OF RULES 2,6,8, VIOLATIONS OF RULES 2,6,8, ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE C 65.	PAGE	65
* DOCUMENTS AND	ALYZED	IN QUECTIV	E ORDER)

OVERVIEW

On 17 February 1982, Doctor John RABA, Medical Director of Cermak Health Services, sent a letter which reported allegations of physical abuse, including electroshock torture directed against Andrew WILSON and allegedly inflicted by members of the The letter, addressed to then Chicago Police Department. Superintendent Richard BRZECZEK, noted numerous injuries, including "several linear blisters on his right thigh, right cheek and anterior chest which were consistent with radiator burns." Doctor RABA indicated that he had examined WILSON, an inmate at the Cook County Jail which is served by Cermak Health Services, twice since his incarceration on 15 February 1982.

On 25 February 1982, at 1100 hours, in response to this letter, C.R. #123543 was registered with the Office of Professional Standards and an investigation was conducted to probe the following allegations: that on an unknown date and time, then Lieutenant Jon BURGE and Detective John YUCAITIS, both assigned to Area Two Violent Crimes, physically abused Andrew WILSON by striking and kicking him and further, that they administered electric shocks to him. It was also alleged that unknown officers hit, kicked and shoved WILSON against a heated Doctor RABA was named as the complainant. radiator. location of the alleged incident: Area Two Headquarters.

More than three years later, on 29 July 1985, the investigation was concluded and a finding of "Not Sustained" was delivered for all allegations. The investigator's determination was presented in a page-long summary and was reportedly based on six attachments, including medical evidence and testimony from a Motion to Suppress hearing concurrent with WILSON's criminal The case closing indicated that the then Chief Administrator of OPS, Francis A. NOLAN, attempted to get a statement from WILSON via WILSON's attorney, Public Defender Dale COVENTRY, but that COVENTRY failed to cooperate. Also contained in the file is a copy of a letter dated 25 February 1982 sent by Superintendent BRZECZEK to Richard M. Daley, then State's Attorney of Cook County, notifying him of the allegations reported by Doctor RABA and requesting his direction in how to proceed with the investigation.

In September 1985, the case was submitted to Command Channel Review, at which time all reviewing command personnel concurred with the "Not Sustained" findings.

On 27 March 1990, in response to a request by the Office of Superintendent, the undersigned was assigned to reinvestigate
undersigned was directed
to determine the finding of the Determine the determine the finding of the Determine the determine the finding of the Determine the d investigate the allegations initiated by C.R. #123543. undersigned was directed to re-review the source material used to determine the finding of Company original investigation, and additionally, to analyze pertinent of ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDERS OF THE O

000075

were generated since the completion of the original investigation.

SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION

Since 1982 when Andrew WILSON and his brother, Jackie WILSON, were first tried and convicted for the murder of two Chicago Police Officers, Andrew WILSON has been involved in a total of four court proceedings, including two criminal trials and two civil suits. The testimony generated in the past eight years amounts to tens of thousands of pages of trial transcripts and court-reported depositions. Due to the scope of the material and the gravity of the allegations, the undersigned conducted a preliminary examination of all existing documents related to the WILSON case. The primary documents that emerged from this search include testimony from WILSCN's 1982/1983 criminal trial (including a November 1982 Motion to Suppress Hearing), the 1987 Appellate Court Opinion reversing the conviction and remanding the case for a new trial, the 1988 criminal trial and the two civil trials -- of February and June, 1989.

In order to direct focus to the investigation -- while still giving attention to the broad spectrum of evidence -- the undersigned zeroed in on testimony from the Motion to Suppress Hearing, the first testimony which addresses WILSON's allegations, and the second civil trial, the most recent proceeding and most comprehensive examination of the allegations. Testimony from WILSON's first civil trial was not incorporated in the research (as of today's date, it is still unavailable); however, research indicates that with the exception of Doctor Raymond WARPEHA, all key witnesses who testified in the first civil trial also testified in the second trial, which occurred approximately four months later.

During the course of examining the second trial testimony, as questions were raised regarding inconsistencies between that testimony and prior testimony, the undersigned reviewed relevant prior testimony in an effort to resolve the discrepancies and to better determine a witness's credibility. As the testimony was analyzed in hopes of extracting some "truths" about what occurred, the following related guestions served as guideposts:

"what is most reasonable to believe considering the totality of the circumstances?",

"what makes sense?", and

"what is most believable given the context of what is happening at the time?"

Due to the length of CONEDERT Lime from the date of the alleged incident to the time of the alleged incident to the time of the ENTERED IN 10 PROTECTIVE ORDER

an effort to avoid the well-rehearsed and coached responses often indicative of testimony that has been repeated numerous times, it was decided that the bulk of the investigation would be an examination of the already-existing plethora of testimony as opposed to re-interviews of the involved players.

During the course of the investigation, several allegations surfaced involving victims other than Andrew WILSON. allegations include those made by witnesses Jackie WILSON and Doris MILLER, as well as allegations addressed in the civil trial testimony in connection with the plaintiff's policy/conspiracy charges against the City. Due to the gravity and scope of the allegations made specifically by Andrew WILSON, it was determined that only his allegations would be explored in this investigation.

<u>ISSUES</u>

After analyzing the documents pertinent to this investigation, the undersigned observed that all of the witnesses, interviewed provided consistent testimony regarding most of the circumstances and events of 14 February 1982. The only points of departure (invoking major disparities among testimony) surrounded several specific issues. These "issues" were addressed in the civil trials, and the conflicting testimony surrounding these issues will be presented, where applicable, in the body of this investigative report. The primary issues reflected in the conflicting testimony pertain to the nature and cause of the injuries allegedly sustained by WILSON during his incarceration at Area Two Headquarters.

Since the evidence, primarily medical testimony, undeniably supports the presence of injury to Andrew WILSON (which will be addressed in this report), the "key questions" that need to be addressed -- in order to resolve the "issues" that arose from the evidence -- are: What is the specific nature of WILSON's injuries, and how and at what location were the injuries sustained?

After examining the body of evidence, the picture that emerges is as follows: On 14 February 1982, at approximately 0600 hours, following his arrest for the murder of two Chicago Police officers, Andrew WILSON was taken to Area Two Headquarters. Except for approximately two hours when he was driven to Area One for a line-up, WILSON remained at Area Two until approximately 2200 hours, at which time he was transported via squadrol to Central Detention's lockup. After lockupkeepers refused to admit WILSON, the same squadrol drove WILSON to Mercy Hospital, where medical reports indicate that WILSON displayed at least fifteen separate injuries, including visible injuries to his head and chest and what appeared to be a second degree burn on his leg.

After signing a release form and that Modical Advice WILSON After signing a release form to Maddinst Medical Advice", WILSON

ENTERED IN TO PRODUCE ORDER

00007 was transported back to Central Detention, where lockupkeepers admitted him into the lockup. The following morning, WILSON was transported to 26th And California. After an appearance in bond court, he was admitted to Cook County Jail, where he subsequently received medical treatment at Cermak Hospital, the jail's medical facility.

In an effort to most accurately discover the answers to the "key questions", the reader, in examining the investigative report, will be presented with testimony from a wide range of individuals who had contact with WILSON on the date in question. The reader will be presented with the accounts of the arresting officers, transport officers, officers who observed WILSON during his detention, members of the State's Attorney's office who interviewed WILSON and who were present during WILSON's incarceration at Area Two, and civilian witnesses who allegedly heard the incident.

Introduced in the report is testimony from the squadrol officers who transported WILSON, the public defender who observed WILSON following his release from police custody and the photographer who photographed WILSON following his incarceration at Cock County Jail. The analyzed testimony will reflect the witnesses' contact with WILSON on the date in question as well as any observations the witness may have had based on his or her proximity to WILSON. Also included in the report is the testimony and reports of numerous medical personnel, including the doctor and on-duty nurse from Mercy Hospital, the three doctors who examined WILSON in Cermak Hospital, and two "expert" witnesses, including the deputy chief medical examiner for Cock County who is a purported world-renowned expert on "torture". In addition to a discussion of medical testimony that provides a consistent interpretation of the injuries and which corroborates the allegations, the report will also address any discrepancies or inconsistencies raised by this evidence.

PHOTOGRAPHIC EXHIBITS

Numerous photographic exhibits were offered into evidence during the course of the various proceedings. They were made reference to throughout the testimony and are often cited in this investigative summary report. The photographic evidence includes:

- o The color line-up photographs taken in Area One of Andrew WILSON, Jackie WILSON and four other prisoners on 14 February 1982, at approximately 1630 hours.
- The Polaroid interview room photograph taken of Andrew WILSON's face on 14 February 1982 following his statement at Area Two, at approximately 180 PORTIAL: 000078

 PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

- The Cook County Jail photographs (black and white) taken of 0 Andrew WILSON's face, chest and legs on 15 February 1982, during bocking.
- The Polaroid photographs taken of Andrew WILSON's face chest and legs on 16 February 1982 by personnel from the Cook County Public Defender's Office.

VISIT TO LOCATION

During the course of the investigation, the undersigned visited the former site of Area Two Headquarters, 9059 S. Cottage Grove, to observe the physical layout of the second-floor location where the incident allegedly occurred.

Prior to visiting the location, the undersigned learned that the site, no longer the property of the Chicago Police Department, underwent a substantial renovation in 1986 or 1987, during its operation as a facility of the Department of Streets The undersigned was informed that the only and Sanitation. structural changes made on the second floor were made in the northwest corner and that with the exception of painting and cosmetic modifications, the offices along the south wall (formerly interview rooms) appear basically the same as they did in 1982.

During the visit, the undersigned observed five offices, all approximately the same dimensions (roughly eight feet by ten feet), situated along the south wall of the building's second Located on the south wall of each room was a window (facing 91st Street); directly below the window--in each of the rooms -- was a radiator. The door to each room was made of wood.

During the inspection, the undersigned also noted that restraining rings and other physical features denoting a police department facility were not evident at this time.

DIAGRAM

During his deposition in September 1988 Detective Patrick O'HARA created a diagram of the second floor of Area Two Headquarters. This diagram was subsequently used as an exhibit during other depositions and the civil trials, and is frequently cited throughout this investigative summary report. This diagram is included as the next page of this report (Page 5A).

COMPLAINTS-AT-LAW/CIVIL SUITS

A pro se complaint, #BERSTANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER .000078

Oldera Dep. Cal.

D COOR Queo, Ø 1111 STRIRS CHANNON Z. COMMON COMMON PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

O CONFIDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED

ENTERED IN 40 C 622 STAIRS 0000**80**

WILSON on 1 April 1986. In this complaint, WILSON alleged various injuries while in police custody and named as defendants the City of Chicago, Police Superintendent Richard BRZECZEK, and the following members of the Chicago Police Department: J. REILLY, J. BURGE, T. McKENNA, W. MULVANEY and M. FERRO.

In October 1987, an amended complaint was filed on behalf of WILSON. In this complaint, WILSON was named as plaintiff and the defendants were: City of Chicago, Jon BURGE, Richard BRZECZEK, Michael MCKENNA, Patrick O'HARA, John YUCAITIS, MULVANEY, FERRO and "other Chicago Police Officers whose names are currently unknown". Lawrence HYMAN was also named as an unsued coconspirator.

A second amended complaint that superseded the 1987 complaint was filed in 1989. This complaint lists Andrew WILSON vs. City of Chicago, Richard BRZECZEK, Jon BURGE, Patrick O'HARA, Thomas MCKENNA, and John YUCAITIS.

ANDREW WILSON

During the eight years since he was first arrested for the murders of Officers FAHEY and O'BRIEN, Andrew WILSON has testified extensively regarding his account of the alleged Beginning with his testimony during the Motion to Suppress Hearing in November 1982, WILSON has also told his story in a four-hundred page deposition in December 1988/January 1989 and on several occasions during the civil trials of 1989. Although several disparities emerge between the various testimony, WILSON's account of the incident remains basically consistent throughout his statements.

WILSON testified that on 14 February 1982, at approximately 0400 or 0500 hours, he was sleeping on the living room couch in an apartment located at 5301 W. Jackson. He was awakened by the sound of police cars and breaking glass, at which time he put on his pants and looked outside.

The "dude" who lived in the apartment and who had allowed WILSON to spend the night (now known to be Garnett VAUGHN) exited his bedroom and his wife handed the police a set of keys to open the burglar bars. WILSON stated that the officers, all males in civilian dress, ordered him and the "dude" against the wall. WILSON's pockets were searched and he was thrown to the floor and handcuffed. He stated that he was not injured when he was thrown to the floor.

WILSON stated that while he was laying face down on the floor, a red-headed officer, whom he later identified "Burge", walked over his neck. After being brought to his feet, an unknown officer put a jacket SUPTIMITAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 000081 was bare-chested at the time and that he was wearing pants and depending on the testimony, either shorts or longjohns. testimony also varied as to whether he was wearing shoes or boots. He was then escorted cut of the apartment, and before being transported from the scene, Burge told the transport officers scmething to the effect of "don't mess with him ... we will get him when we get him to the station."

WILSON was then driven to a police station in an unmarked squad car by four male white plainclothes officers including one whom he later identified from photographs as "YUCAITIS". Upon arrival at the station, (Area Two Headquarters -- although WILSON was unable to identify the facility's location), he was "hustled" up a flight of stairs and placed in a room. The room, according to WILSON's deposition, had a desk, chair and wastebasket; he did not recall a ring on the wall or a radiator. BURGE, YUCAITIS and the other transport officers were present.

WILSON alleged that at this time the officers started beating him up -- knocking him down, hitting and kicking him about the body. He could not state specifically which officer abused him at this time; he testified that BURGE was not one of the participants. One of the officers then took a plastic bag out of the garbage can and placed it over his head. One of the officers then tried to choke him. WILSON scuffled with the officers and bit through the bag.

After the plastic bag was taken off his head, one of the officers, whom he could not identify, burned him on the arm with a cigarette. WILSON also stated that at this time, the officers slammed him into a window, causing the glass to break. stated that some kind of covering over the window prevented him from being injured by the broken glass. He also testified that when he was down on the floor, one of the officers kicked him in the eye, causing the only injury he sustained during this "beating".

Throughout his testimony, WILSON stated the while this beating was still taking place, BURGE came into the room, at which time the beating ceased. BURGE told the officers present-- there were approximately seven to the best of WILSON's recollection -- not to mess up WILSON's face, that he "wouldn't put no marks on me" and to get WILSON out of there. time, YUCAITIS took WILSON to another room on the same floor and handcuffed him to a ring on the wall. He was still dressed in only shoes and pants. WILSON could not describe the exact location of the second room, but stated that it was "not far" from or possibly next door to the first one. In the Motion to Suppress testimony, he stated he was in the first approximately five to ten minutes.

During his various

CONFIDENTIAL S DOCUMENT PRODUCED. was continually

questioned regarding the sequence of events. He stated repeatedly that he did not know what time the specific events occurred and explained that his watch had been broken during the initial beating in the first room. His testimony displays little concept of either time or place. Also, in response to the challenges made about the inconsistencies in his testimony WILSON stated, during cross-examination in the second civil trial, "... As I constantly come back and forth to testify, things come back to me."

Following his being escorted into the second rocm, WILSON stated that at some point YUCAITIS entered the room and asked WILSON to telephone WILSON's brother, Jackie. unhandcuffed him from the ring and escorted him to a telephone at a desk across from the room. WILSON testified that he told YUCAITIS that he did want to call his brother and that he wanted a lawyer.

At this time, WILSON was returned to the room -- the second one -- and rehandcuffed to the ring on the wall. testified that BURGE then entered the room and told WILSON that he was going to make a statement, because BURGE's "reputation was at stake." WILSON stated that throughout the incident to this point, he had repeatedly stated to the officers that he didn't "do nothing" and he "didn't want to say nothing." A short time later, YUCAITIS reentered the room -- BURGE had left at this point -- carrying a brown paper bag. (In certain testimony, WILSON states that another, unidentified, plainclothes officer accompanied YUCAITIS at this time.) YUCAITIS then took a "gizmo" from the bag: a black box, red on the inside, with a crank. He took the two wires extending from the device and clamped one of the wires on WILSON's nose and the other on one of his ears. Then he cranked. WILSON testified that the black box "shocked" him, that it made his teeth grind.

WILSON consistently stated that at one point while he was being shocked by the crank device, he kicked YUCAITIS, who then proceeded to punch WILSON in the mouth. YUCAITIS continued to shock WILSON, at which time WILSON yelled. The shocking episode ended when some unknown person came to the door. WILSON related that he then spent a period of time alone in the room. During this period, many officers, including BURGE, came in to look at him and call WILSON "names."

The next event WILSON recalled was being taken by an officer (whom he later identified from photographs) as O'HARA to another office-like room with an adjoining office. It was daylight at this time. He and O'HARA waited in this room until the arrival of Lawrence HYMAN, whom WILSON identified (as the Assistant State's Attorney) after HYMAN, socurtroom appearance. HYMAN said something to WILSON -- he could not recall the words -- at which time WILSON said something to the Deffect -- "you want me to make

WILSON said something to the Deffect -- "you want me to make

ONTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE OF THE OWNER a statement after they been torturing me?" HYMAN then responded, according to WILSON's accounts, "Get the jagoff out of here." WILSON was returned to the second rccm by O'HARA. He did not see YUCAITIS again that day.

BURGE then entered the room and said, "fun time." He was carrying a little bag with him. EURGE put an extra set of handcuffs on WILSON's arm that had not been handcuffed; he also placed a set of cuffs on WILSON's ankles. He placed the bag in the garbage can and left. A short time later, BURGE returned, this time accompanied by an officer with a scar whom WILSON, in the second civil trial, described as a "big, fat stud". (WILSON later identified this officer in the civil trial as Officer HILL.) BURGE took the bag from the garbage can and pulled out the black box. He clamped the wires to each of WILSON's ears. Then he cranked. WILSCN testified that he repeatedly rubbed the wires off and that at one point, the shocking knocked him off his chair.

After this occurred several times, EURGE and the unknown police officer later identified as Officer HILL unhandcuffed one of his arms, stretched him across the radiator that was adjacent to the ring on the wall and rehandcuffed his freed arm to something on the opposite side of the radiator. (During an inspection of the renovated former site of Area Two Headquarters, no longer a police department facility, the undersigned noted no significant structural changes in the second-floor "interview rooms"; however, restraining rings and other physical features denoting a police department operation were no longer evident.) They placed the clamps attached to the wires on each of his little fingers, and while WILSON was kneeling against the hot radiator EURGE cranked the black box. (WILSON was fully dressed at this time, wearing a shirt, pants, and a jacket.) He further stated that at this time, he was hollering and screaming out, saying he hadn't done anything and calling "Somebody help me."

WILSON testified that during this shocking episode, while in the kneeling position, his legs, chest and face made contact with the radiator. WILSON also stated that while he was stretched across the radiator, the big officer with a scar, whom he referred to as "BURGE's partner" and who is now known as Officer HILL, kicked him in the back. Another officer, whom he described as short and whose identity he did not know, was also kicking him at this time.

The next part of the incident that WILSON recalled was when BURGE pulled a second device out of the brown bag. described this device as black, round, with a wire and an electrical cord sticking out from it. He said it resembled a "curling iron with how BURGE plugged the device recover DENTINE gith how BURGE plugged the device recover DENTINE GLOVE PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT ORDER "curling iron with a wire". In his testimony, WILSON described how BURGE plugged the device icompthe wall, then ran the wire "real gentle" between his legs presenting groin area. WILSON ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ORDER ENTERED IN 90 C 6722

stated that he was standing, spread-eagled, at this time. BURGE then jabbed the wire into WILSON's back, slamming him into the grill over the window, causing WILSON to fall back.

WILSON stated that when he began to spit blood, the torture stopped and the officer put the objects back into the brown bag. EURGE's partner then got a towel and used it to wipe off WILSON's face. In his deposition, WILSON was asked to describe where the blood came from, to which he responded his mouth. "Question: From your gums or from around your teeth or where in your mouth? Answer: I don't know. When he uses the black box, it grinds your teeth, it grinds, it grinds, that's all it do, it constantly grinds you."

WILSON also stated that at some point while he was in the second room, prior to being escorted by YUCAITIS to the telephone, he observed a friend from his neighborhood, Doris MILLER, being "drug" by the police to the door of his interview rccm. He said he also observed Derrick MARTIN and "Black Tony" at the station sometime during the morning.

"Awhile later" -- WILSON could not recall how much time had passed -- officers in an unmarked squad car transported WILSON to another police station. At this time, he and five other men, including his brother, Jackie, whom he had not seen that day prior to this time, were placed in a line-up. In his testimony during the second civil trial and in his pre-trial deposition, WILSON stated that prior to the line-up, in a room at Area One, EURGE stuck a revolver in his mouth, and while holding it in his mouth, cocked it.

The testimony diverges at this point. In his Motion to Suppress testimony, WILSON does not make this allegation. In his pre-trial deposition, he states that this incident occurred in a rocm with a mirror in it, and based on this testimony; the rocm appeared to be the same one in which the lineup was conducted. The cuestion of where this alleged incident occurred is raised in the civil trial, at which time WILSON wavers in his testimony and ultimately testifies that he is not sure which room the incident occurred in and that possibly EURGE put the gun in his mouth in one room and WILSON was then taken to a different room for the lineup.

In his Motion to Suppress testimony, WILSON did not identify the officers who transported him to and from Area One. In his deposition, after viewing identification photographs of police officers, he identified O'HARA and McKENNA as the transporting officers. He also testified that en route to and from Area One, McKENNA told WILSON that he wanted to kill him, and that he was not into "all or ...
WILSON stated he "stayed WILDURFIELD IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

ENTERED IN TO C 6722 not into "all of that beating up stuff." In regard to O'HARA, WILSON stated he "stayed with one a lot" in the second room at Area Two. When asked "... did property that you or mistreat you in ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ORDER. ENTERED IN TO C 6222

any way?" he responded "no."

WILSON testified that he was not sure what time of day he returned to Area Two. He was placed in the same room in which he had spent most of the day prior to going to Area One. then came in the room and told him that he was going to make a statement or that EURGE would do to him what he did earlier. At this time, "I told him I would make a statement". Officer O'HARA and ASA HYMAN entered the room at this time, and WILSON answered HYMAN's questions. A male court reporter, later identified as Michael HARTNETT, recorded the statement using a special machine. During the statement, BURGE came in the room and the others told him to leave.

WILSON, in the majority of his testimony, stated that neither ASA HYMAN nor any of the police officers with whom he had contact, read him his rights. In his Motion to Suppress testimony, however, at one point, he stated that HYMAN "may have" told him his right to have an attorney present. WILSON testified that the reason he gave the statement was because he "didn't want to be shocked no more."

When he finished giving the statement, the ASA and court Some time later, O'HARA took WILSON to a reporter left. different office -- WILSON stated that he had never been in this room prior to this time -- where his statement was read to him. He signed the statement and was returned to the second room. While WILSON was in the room, the court reporter entered and took a photograph of him. During his deposition, when shown the signature on the Waiver of Constitutional Rights form accompanying his statement, WILSON testified that it looked like his signature. He said he "signed anything they gave me" because he didn't want to be tortured anymore.

WILSON further testified that at some point during the course of the statement taking, while alone in the second room with the court reporter, he told the reporter that the officers were going to torture him more. WILSON stated that the reporter just looked at him, told him he couldn't do anything and left. Additionally, at one point during this episode, BURGE entered the room and told WILSON something like they are "gonna fry your black ass."

WILSON stated that Officer McKENNA waited with him in the second room until the arrival of the two male uniformed officers who transported WILSON to police headquarters. WILSON related that he had never seen the uniformed officers prior to this time; upon viewing photographs during his deposition, WILSON identified the officers as FERRO and MULVANEY.

In the civil trial testimony and pre-trial deposition, WILSON stated that while in the Parm at Area Two, prior to being transported, the two uniformed of Property Leat on him. He stated ENTERED IN PROPERTY PROPERTY OF COLUMN PROPERTY OF COLU

that they grabbed his penis and hit him with their fists about his body. WILSON stated that Officer HILL -- BURGE's partner-told the officers to put WILSON in a cell with other prisoners so that it would look like the prisoners had beat him up. testified that to the best of his recollection, BURGE was not present at this time.

(It should be noted that WILSON did not make this allegation against the transporting officers during his Motion to Suppress testimony. He did not, in fact, testify during that proceeding regarding any excessive force allegations that occurred following the Area One line-up.)

WILSON testified that after being escorted from the second room, on his way down the stairs, Officer MULVANEY, the taller transporting officer, made several unsuccessful attempts to trip WILSON. When they reached the bottom of the stairs, MULVANEY then slammed WILSON against a wall, causing an already existing scar on his forehead to reopen. The officers then put him in a squadrol and drove him to police headquarters at 11th and State. WILSON testified that it was a "rough ride" but that at no time did he fall or suffer any injuries.

On the elevator to Central Detention, according to WILSON's testimony, MULVANEY then knocked WILSON down, twisted his right hand and hit him in the head with a .45 caliber gun. In his second civil trial testimony, WILSON stated that Officer FERRO did not get on the elevator at this time. In his deposition, however, he stated that both officers were present.

WILSON was then taken to the lockup facility. testified that the officers at the desk refused his admittance and said "we are not taking him". He also recalled the lockup officers saying something to the effect that they were going to call the brass, at which time MULVANEY said that he and FERRO would take WILSON to the hospital. The officers subsequently put leg irons on WILSON and drove him to a hospital.

WILSON provided a fairly detailed account of what happened at the hospital in both his deposition and in the second civil trial. He stated that he was taken to the emergency room and that the officers -- in his deposition, he stated specifically that it was the taller officer -- told him he should refuse treatment or they would beat him up again. WILSON stated that he refused treatment at first. Then when the "dude" who was doing the paperwork asked him again if he wanted treatment, and the officers were not looking, WILSON stated that he said, "yes". WILSON stated that his ankle cuffs were then taken off and a nurse pulled down his pants. WILSON testified that at this time the examining doctor wanted to suture him but MULVANEY was standing in the corner with his .45 displayed. The doctor asked the officer to "put his grant and when the officer did not ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE PRODUCTIVE CAPE.

ENTERED IN 90 C 677-1

comply, the doctor refused to examine WILSON. At this time, everybody left, except for one of the officers --he believed it was the taller one -- who again told WILSON that if he knew what was good for him, he would refuse treatment. WILSON stated that when the medical personnel returned to the examining room, he told them he "didn't want nothing done to me." A bandage was applied to his head and he was transported back to the lockup at 11th and State.

WILSON testified that the doctor who examined him did not ask how he sustained his injuries and that he did not volunteer any information regarding this.

Upon arrival at the lockup, the same lockupkeeper who had previously refused his admittance, admitted WILSON into the facility. WILSON stated that he was placed in a cell by himself and that it was located "right behind the front door." He said that no one in the lockup examined or talked to him and that he did not tell any of the lockup personnel that he had been tortured. He stated that he just put his coat over his head and laid down. The next morning he was transferred in a big van to 26th and California. WILSON testified that there were a "bunch more prisoners" in the big van and that he was handcuffed on each hand to another prisoner. He stated that at no time did he sustain any burns while riding in the van. He further stated that there was no radiator in the cell at the lockup.

WILSON testified that upon arrival at 26th and California, he was placed in a bullpen with other prisoners. According to his civil trial testimony, there was no radiator in the bullpen and the area was surrounded by guards. When asked how long he was locked up in the bullpen, WILSON responded "not long". He stated that bailiffs then placed him in a smaller bullpen with only his brother Jackie.

He was then taken to court, a new court date was set and he was hustled back to the bullpen. At this time, a female lawyer came to the bullpen and WILSON talked to her about what had happened to him. In his civil trial testimony, he stated that he told the lawyer that "they shocked me and burned me." stated that he also recalled that the lawyer told the judge that WILSON needed to be taken to a hospital. He stated that during his conversation with the lawyer, she advised him not to say anything else about what had happened until he spoke to his lawyers.

Later that morning -- he was not sure of the specific time-- the bailiffs took him to Cook County Jail, where he was WILSON testified that where a doctor examined history property is DOCUMENT PRODUCT PRODUCT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER processed and photographs taken, some "with his clothes off". WILSON testified that he was then taken to the hospital facility; where a doctor examined his ownstitched the back of his head, placed a patch on his eye and SUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ONO ON ONE ORDER OF ORDER

then placed in a cell in Division One, along with his brother Jackie. Here, for the first time, he told Jackie that he had been tortured by the police. In his deposition testimony, WILSON stated that Jackie, at this time, related that he, too, had been "shocked" by the police.

The next day, on 16 February 1982, according to the testimony, WILSON went to court in the afternoon and for the first time met with Dale COVENTRY of the Public Defender's Office. WILSON stated that COVENTRY, a photographer and another man accompanied him to the basement of the building, at which time the photographer took a series of photographs depicting WILSON's injuries. WILSON stated that at this time he also told COVENTRY how he sustained the injuries and his account of the torture incident.

WILSON testified that in the days following, doctors regularly checked on him and changed his dressing. In his deposition, he testified that he never talked to any of these doctors about how he received his injuries. He further testified about talking to a female dentist. He stated that as a result of grinding his teeth when he was shocked by the cranking machine, some of his bottom teeth loosened.

During the course of his cross-examination in the civil trial, WILSON refused to testify regarding certain issues that may possibly impact his criminal case currently on appeal. When questioned about the content of his statements to the police or about the events of 9 February 1982, the date of the shooting, he stated that he had been instructed by his attorneys not to answer.

During various examinations, WILSON was questioned regarding his participation in an investigation conducted by the Office of Professional Standards. WILSON stated that no one from OPS ever questioned him; upon further examination, WILSON stated that he did not learn about the investigation until approximately 1987 or 1988, when Dale COVENTRY informed him that the results were "nothing" and that the investigation was "thrown away" because WILSON had been found guilty in his criminal case.

In cross examination during his second civil trial, WILSON was asked why he did not name Officers HILL or YUCAITIS as accused parties to his pro se civil complaint. WILSON, who initiated a complaint on his own behalf in April, 1986, stated that at the time he did not know HILL by name; however, he stated that he had pointed HILL out to his attorney during the Motion to Suppress hearing. WILSON testified that HILL's omission from the complaint was an "error" as was the first tree to include YUCAITIS.

TO PROTECT TO PRODUCE TO PRODUCE

GARNETT VAUGHN

Garnett VAUGHN, testified only once regarding the WILSON case and that was during the Motion to Suppress. He testified that a friend accompanied Andrew WILSON to his home on 13 February 1982 and asked if WILSON could stay for awhile. VAUGHN testified that he told WILSON, whom he had met once prior to this date, that he could stay one night. At the time, VAUGHN was living with his wife and two children at 5301 W. Jackson.

VAUGHN provided an account that was consistent with that of Andrew WILSON. He stated that after the police arrived at his apartment, he and WILSON were directed to a wall in the hallway. VAUGHN stated that his wife then told the officers that he was her husband, at which time the officers directed VAUGHN and his wife to their bedroom.

During questioning, VAUGHN stated that on the date and time in question, WILSON was wearing pants and no shirt. He testified that during his contact with WILSON on that date, he did not observe any marks or cuts on WILSON's face or chest. His eyes seemed "okay." VAUGHN further testified that the floors in his living room and hallway were covered with "pretty thick" carpeting.

JOSEPH McCARTHY

On 14 February 1982, Joseph McCARTHY, a Captain of Police, was a deputy superintendent of field tactical services. reporting purposes, he will be referred to by his status at the time of the incident as will all other officers to be discussed in this report. Captain McCARTHY testified on numerous occasions regarding his observations of Andrew WILSON's arrest, in which he was a participant. His accounts, as presented in the analyzed testimony -- the Motion to Suppress hearing and second civil trial -- reflect basically the same information as provided by other officers at the scene of WILSON's arrest.

Captain McCARTHY stated that upon arriving at the location, he first observed WILSON inside the door, at which time Lieutenant Ray MILLER and Captain McCARTHY and the other arresting officers, including Lieutenant Jon BURGE, Detective Daniel BRANNIGAN, directed WILSON to place his hands on the wall. A female inside the house retrieved the keys for the gate, at which time Captain McCARTHY opened the burglar bars.

Captain McCARTHY stated that after entering the premises, he and Detective Disc.

him around a corner. At the started to frisk him and a wall, they started to frisk him and a wall, they started to frisk him and a wall, they started to frisk him and a wall. DOCUMENT PRODUCE

ENTERED IN SECTIVE ORDER and Detective BRANNIGAN each took one of WILSON's arms and moved and Detective BRANNIGAN each took one of wilson's arms and moves him around a corner. At this time, while WILSON was up against a wall, they started to frisk him Office each wilson if he had a gun, at which time he nodd in the ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDERD

direction of a gym bag approximately four feet away. Captain McCARTHY stated that at this time, he and Detective BRANNIGAN, following appropriate police procedure, threw WILSON to the floor. Lieutenant BURGE then placed his knee on WILSON's neck and WILSON was handcuffed. Captain McCARTHY stated that he and Detective BRANNIGAN then assisted WILSON up from the floor.

In regard to injuries he may have observed, Captain McCARTHY testified that he did not at any time notice any injuries on WILSON -- no marks, burns, cuts or blood on his chest, face or head.

Captain McCARTHY noted that WILSON was not wearing a shirt at this time. Captain McCARTHY testified that Lieutenant BURGE then said something to the effect "take him back to the station." WILSON was then taken from the scene. Captain McCARTHY stated that he did not see WILSON again on that date.

During testimony, Captain McCARTHY related that at no time did he hear Lieutenant BURGE say anything about getting WILSON when they get him to the station.

RAYMOND MILLER

Raymond MILLER, in his testimony during the Motion to Suppress hearing, stated that in February 1982 he was a lieutenant in the Chicago Police Department, assigned to the Gang Crimes South Unit. Lieutenant MILLER stated that on 14 February 1982, he accompanied Deputy Superintendent MCCARTHY, Lieutenant BURGE, Detective BRANNIGAN and several personnel from Area Two Violent Crimes to 5301 W. Jackson, in order to effect the arrest of Andrew WILSON.

Lieutenant MILLER's account of the arrest incident is basically consistent with the accounts of the other officers at the scene. He stated that upon arrival in the apartment, he observed Andrew WILSON face down on the floor, handcuffed. He saw Deputy Superintendent MCCARTHY and Detective BRANNIGAN restraining WILSON; Lieutenant BURGE was standing near him. Lieutenant MILLER stated that he also observed Detective YUCAITIS.

During testimony, Lieutenant MILLER stated that he was in the apartment for approximately five minutes before he observed WILSON being turned over to members of Area Two Violent Crimes he threaten or strike not confident on the scene abuse WILSON. The not recall WILSON struggle at any time.

The description of the scene abuse WILSON time.

The description of the scene abuse WILSON. The description of the scene abuse WILSON time.

The description of the scene abuse WILSON. The descri for transportation to the station. He stated that at no time did

er on the Lecall WILSON struggle Lieutenant MILLER testified Repair To PROTUCE PRODUCE

ENTERED IN CONTROL ORDER

being brought up from the floor, he noticed a scratch in the vicinity of WILSON's right eye; he did not observe any other injuries.

Lieutenant MILLER did not testify in either of the civil trials.

DANIEL BRANNIGAN

On 14 February 1982, Daniel BRANNIGAN was a detective assigned to the Gang Crimes South Unit. Detective BRANNIGAN, during testimony in the Motion to Suppress hearing (the only time he testified regarding the incident), provided an account that corroborated the testimony of Captain McCARTHY, Lieutenant MILLER and the other officers at the scene of Andrew WILSON's Consistent with Captain McCARTHY's account, Detective BRANNIGAN stated that after entering the apartment, he and Captain McCARTHY grabbed WILSON by each of his arms and moved him arcund the corner in the hallway.

Captain McCARTHY then searched WILSON. Someone asked WILSON if he had a gun; when he responded "yes" and gestured in the direction of a bag on the floor, Detective BRANNIGAN assisted Captain McCARTHY in throwing WILSON to the floor. At this time, WILSON was handcuffed and then escorted from the apartment. Detective BRANNIGAN stated that the only injury he observed on WILSON was a small scratch in the area around his right eye. He testified that he did not observe anyone strike or threaten WILSON. He also stated that he did not see WILSON again that day after WILSON was taken from the location.

JACKIE WILSON

Jackie WILSON, Andrew WILSON's brother and co-defendant in the criminal case in which both WILSONs were convicted of the murders of Officers FAHEY and O'BRIEN, provided testimony during the Motion to Suppress hearing in November, 1982. deposition given in relation to Andrew WILSON's civil suit, on 26 January 1989, Jackie WILSON exercised his Fifth Amendment privilege and stated that he would not answer questions until the resolution of his criminal case (currently on appeal).

During his testimony, WILSON provided an account of his arrest on 14 February 1982 and the post-arrest events involving him and his brother. He stated that at approximately 0800 to 0830 hours he was arrested in the vicinity of 51st and Prairie and then transported to the 002nd District station. WILSON stated that he was detained at the station for approximately ten to twenty minutes, after which he was transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two by four male white plainclothes of the transported to Area Two Days of the transported to Area Two Da

Upon arrival at Area Two, WILSON was placed in a room on the second floor. Numerous officers, including the transport officers and Officers McKENNA and O'HARA (whom WILSON identified from their testimony during the criminal trial) were also present. The officers asked him about the "incident" and when WILSON told them he did not want to talk without a lawyer, the officers proceeded to beat him for approximately thirty minutes. WILSON stated that at approximately 1000 or 1100 hours, he told the police officers what happened.

In the course of his testimony, WILSON stated that while he was being questioned, he heard Andrew WILSON hollering loudly in the "next room". He said he recognizes his brother's voice. He also heard the voices of "a lot" of police officers, and the sound of chairs being kicked around, "scrambling'. WILSON stated that he felt, "I was next." WILSON testified that during the questioning, he was the victim of approximately six or seven beating episodes. He alleged that at one point, he was being questioned abut his relationship to "Dee" (a.k.a. Derrick MARTIN), at which time he was pulled out of his chair and pushed to the door; he then observed Dee in a room across the hall. WILSON told the officers that he did not know the man, a statement which precipitated another round of beatings. (In later testimony, WILSON related that he does know Dee and that he lied to the police during the questioning).

WILSON stated that after several hours -- he was not sure how much time had passed -- he gave a statement to the Assistant State's Attorney. Prior to giving the statement, he believes it was Office McKENNA who warned him that if he did not tell the attorney what he had told the officer, the officers were going to ask the attorney to leave and then "start all over again."

WILSON testified that McKENNA was present during his courtreported statement and that in the course of the statement, O'HARA entered the room and told WILSON that if he didn't sign, he was going to break WILSON's fingers.

Following his statement, WILSON was taken to another room, which he described as approximately twenty to thirty feet down the hall. WILSON stated that he was handcuffed to the wall; photographs were also taken at this time.

WILSON testified that he never observed Andrew WILSON at Area Two on 14 February 1982, and further, that the only time he observed his brother on that date was during a lineup at Area One. He further testified that he next observed his brother at the Criminal Courts Building, approximately twenty-four hours after first being taken into custody. At this time, WILSON observed that Andrew had a patch over one of his eyes, a patch on the back of his head and burns abl over his body. He testified that Andrew told him at this time that the political had "jumped" on that Andrew told him at this time that the political had "jumped" on the political h

him, and that when he went to the hospital, the police told him to refuse treatment.

DORIS MILLER

Doris MILLER provided testimony during the Motion to Suppress hearing and in a deposition on 6 March 1989. MILLER did not testify in either civil trial.

MILLER's accounts of the events of 14 February 1982 were consistent with the information provided by Andrew WILSON. MILLER stated that on the date in question, she was an employee of the U.S. Postal Service. She stated that at the time in question, she was a friend of Jackie WILSON, and that she knew both WILSONs because they grew up in her neighborhood.

MILLER stated that on 14 February 1982, at approximately 0100 hours, four male white plainclothes officers arrived at her door and placed her under arrest for being an "accessory to murder." MILLER told the officers that on 11 February 1982, she had driven Jackie WILSON to a building located in the vicinity of 63rd and Calumet at which time she accompanied the officers to the building's location.

MILLER was then taken to Area Two police headquarters. She was led through the back entrance, up to the second floor and placed in a room near the back of the police station "right next to the stairs." She was then handcuffed to a pipe that extended from the ceiling. MILLER stated that the room also had a table, at least one chair, and a window which faced an alley -- and not 91st Street. She stated that it "was still dark out" when she was placed in this room.

She stated that at some point after she was placed in this room she heard the sound of officers bringing somebody up the stairs. She then heard a man screaming and the sound of breaking glass. MILLER related that she thought the glass was from a door at the rear stairwell. She stated, however, that she did not see this occurrence nor did she observe the person being escorted. MILLER stated that the man's voice she heard was that of Andrew WILSON; she related that WILSON has a distinctive voice which she recognizes.

When she heard the commotion and the hollering, according to her testimony, MILLER said, "why don't you all stop it?" At this time, an unknown blond policewcman entered the room and said to MILLER something to the effect, "we just buried our brothers." At approximately the same time, EURGE, the only officer that MILLER could identify, entered the room and called her "all kinds of bitches and ugly bitches." He therefore her, "I'll come back in here and beat your ass." MILLER telephoral To PROTECTIVE ORDER OF COUNTY PRODUCED. At approximately the same time, EURGE, the only officer that

BURGE again.

MILLER was not sure how much time had passed when one of the officers, whose identity she did not know, took her from the room and placed her in front of the opened door to another room adjacent to a "great big wide open space".

At this time, MILLER observed Andrew WILSON, naked from the waist up, seated on a stool in the room, which she described as similar to "a little cubbyhole". MILLER testified that when she observed WILSON at this time, his body was sweaty; she recalled that it was cold in the police station and that she was cold at the time. The officer asked her if this was the same person she saw go into the building. He then shoved her back from the door and told her to go inside a room directly adjacent on the left of Andrew WILSON's room. She was then handcuffed to the window MILLER stated that it was still dark cutside, sill. approximately the time of dawn. When asked to compare this room to the room in which she observed Andrew, MILLER responded, "Same difference, same size. They were like little cubicles."

During testimony, MILLER stated that she remained in this room until sometime in the evening. An unknown black man, who she believed was in custody in regard to a television he had bought, was also in this room during most of her stay.

MILLER testified that at some point after arriving in the second room, she heard Andrew WILSON being beaten -- the sounds of a body falling to the floor and Andrew screaming, begging and pleading. She also heard Andrew saying, "I haven't done anything."

MILLER testified that she heard WILSON being beaten and screaming on and off for several hours. She had also requested several times to use the bathroom and at some point, after it became daylight, she could not wait any longer. She stated that at that time, she "used the ashtray to go to the bathroom." MILLER stated that sometime after this, the beating ceased. stated that when she looked outside, she observed people catching the bus on 91st Street, which made her think they were going to church.

The next event MILLER recalled was when she heard some officers in Andrew's room say something to the effect, "Are you ready to confess now because your brother has made a confession?" She then heard a voice say, "We're getting ready to take you out of here motherfucker. If you try anything, we're going to blow your brains out." MILLER stated that she did not hear Andrew's voice again that day.

MILLER further stated that she did not see or talk to Andrew WILSON after 14 February 1982. Come stated that she never saw Jackie WILSON while at Area Two on the right in question.

THE TO PROTECTIVE OUR OF THE PRODUCTIVE OF THE PRODUC

She testified that at some time that evening, she gave a statement to an officer whose first name was "Fred." She stated that she had not observed this officer at any time prior to giving him a statement. MILLER stated that after she signed the statement, at approximately 2100 hours, she was allowed to go home.

During her Motion to Suppress testimony, MILLER noted that she had been in the police station approximately twenty hours, without food or the use of the bathroom. In her deposition, she testified that the reason she never filed a complaint or a lawsuit regarding her allegations was: She was glad for the ordeal to be over and "... I am afraid of the Chicago Police. I'm afraid to death of them."

During examination in both the Motion to Suppress hearing and in the deposition, MILLER was questioned extensively regarding her relationship to the WILSONs, and regarding some of the discrepancies in her testimony regarding the contact she had with the WILSONs prior to her detainment at Area Two. acknowledged that both Jackie and Andrew WILSON came to her home briefly, at approximately 1500 hours, on 9 February 1982, the date of the shooting. In her deposition, she stated that she has tried to block out the incident and that she does not remember all of the details. As for the variance between her police statement and some of her later testimony, MILLER testified at deposition that "... Up in the police station, I would do anything to get out of there. They treated me like I was an animal."

DERRICK MARTIN

Derrick MARTIN, A.K.A. Dee, a potential witness whom Andrew and Jackie WILSON named as having been present at Area Two at the time of the incident, testified as a State's witness during the Motion to Suppress hearing. MARTIN stated that on 14 February 1982, at approximately 0100 hours, he was brought to Area Two Headquarters in regard to a murder investigation. He testified that he remained at Area Two until approximately 1900 hours and that the majority of the time he was held on the second floor, in a "photo lab" located in the front of the station facing Cottage Grove.

MARTIN stated that at some point -- he gave varying accounts regarding the time -- he was taken to the washroom. stated that he knows Andrew and Jackie WILSON, but that he did not observe either of them at Area Two on the date in question. He further stated that he did not hear any screaming or sounds of someone being beaten dur not hear any screaming of sounds of someone being beaten dur not hear any screaming of sounds of someone being beaten dur not hear any screaming of sounds of someone being beaten dur not hear any screaming of sounds of sounds of some not hear any screaming of sounds of s paying his rent, room and board since shortly after the murder investigation.

CHESTER M. BATEY JR.

Chester M. BATEY, Jr. testified in both civil trials (as a defendant's witness) and in a deposition on 11 February 1989. At the time of the incident, he was a police officer assigned to the 008th District.

Officer BATEY's various testimony provides a fairly consistent account of the incident. He stated that on 14 February 1982, at approximately 0800-0900 hours, while off duty, he followed a lead regarding Jackie Wilson's whereabouts and proceeded to the location, where he effected the arrest of Mr. Officer BATEY stated that WILSON was transported to the 002nd District, and that BATEY also proceeded to that station in order to complete an Arrest Report.

A couple hours after the arrest, Officer BATEY learned that the operation was moving to Area Two headquarters, at which time he proceeded to that location. The time, according to Officer BATEY's recollection, was approximately 1100 or 1200 hours. Upon his arrival, he went to the second floor, where he was directed to a room off of a big common area, which was located on the east end of the building near the stairway.

Several other officers involved in the arrest were in this area doing paperwork. Officer BATEY stated that after he completed his supplemental report, he took the report to Assistant State's Attorney Michael ANGAROLA, who was situated in a room on the northwest end of the common area. ASA ANGAROLA told Officer BATEY that he wanted a To-From report instead.

Officer BATEY stated that shortly afterward, his supervisors, including his tactical lieutenant and the District Commander, arrived in the Area. He stated that a discussion ensued between his supervisors and ASA ANGAROLA, after which Officer BATEY was directed to complete a To-From. Officer BATEY related that he returned to the room he had been in and completed the to-from (which was typed by Sergeant William BATTS of the 002nd District.) Officer BATEY stated that it took him approximately one hour to complete the report. After turning in the typed report, ASA ANGAROLA told him to stay around until he or an assistant got back to him.

It was at this time, according to Officer EATEY's testimony, that he returned to the common area and asked about: testimony, that he returned to the common area and asked about the WILSONs' whereabouts. It was now approximately 1400-1500 hours. Officer BATEY state that he was then directed to a couple of interview rooms along the south wall of the building.

ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE ORDER

ONOOS ENTERED IN C 6223

He recalled that these rooms opened onto the common area. Officer BATEY testified that he went into one of the rooms — he was not sure of the chronological order of the rooms—at which time he observed Jackie WILSON seated and handcuffed to a ring on the wall. He also observed a radiator and a window on the wall facing the door of the room. Officer EATEY stated that at this time, WILSON was being interrogated and that he sat in on the interrogation. He said he told the two male white interrogating officers, whose identify he did not know, that "I was interested in seeing how a major homicide was handled because I had never been involved in one before".

After approximately ten to fifteen minutes, Officer EATEY exited the room and entered the room where Andrew was being interrogated by two other male white officers. Eased on Officer EATEY's recollection, Andrew's room was either next door or one room away from Jackie's. Officer BATEY stated that he sat back and listened to the interrogation: "It was my first major crime, and I was just taking notes".

Officer BATEY stated that when he observed Andrew at this time, he was seated to the right of the radiator. He believed Andrew was wearing a shirt and pants; however, Officer BATEY clarified that he was in the room only a short time and that he was more interested in Jackie. Based on his recollection, the time at this point was before 1600 or 1700 hours -- the time Officer BATEY left the station.

Officer BATEY stated that over the next "short period of time", he returned to Jackie's and Andrew's rooms on two more occasions. He stated that at no time did he observe any injuries on either prisoner, nor did he observe any signs of a beating. He clarified that he observed Andrew only briefly and did not recall seeing the right side of his face. In his deposition, he stated: "At no time to my knowledge was Andrew Wilson brutalized by the police officers at any time that I was there." Officer BATEY also added that while he was in the common area, which was his location during the majority of his stay at Area Two, he never heard any screaming. He further stated that at no time did he observe Andrew or Jackie WILSON being escorted to or from their interview rooms.

In the second civil trial, during questioning regarding his observations of other police personnel Officer BATEY stated that except for members of his own team and his supervisors, he did not know the identify of the other police officers he encountered at Area Two. He stated that he did not recall anyone seated outside Andrew WILSON's interview room -- or anyone who appeared to have been guardiffered from the further related that he did not know what Lieutena Property To PRODUCED IN THE OFFICE OF OFFICE OF OFFICE OF OFFICE OFFICE OF OFFICE OF OFFICE OF OFFICE OFFICE OF OFFICE OFFICE

During his deposition, Officer BATEY was also questioned regarding his involvement in the WILSON case after the original incident and prior to his testimony during the civil proceedings. Officer BATEY stated that he was never called to testify prior to the 1989 deposition. He cited an occasion when he came to court during one of the criminal proceedings, at which time ASA ANGAROLA told him to "get out of the court" and to leave his name and number with his secretary. Officer EATEY never testified in that proceeding. During his deposition, Officer BATEY also stated that to the best of his recollection, ASA ANGAROLA was present at Area Two during the entire time that Officer BATEY was present.

When cuestioned if he had at any time been asked by anyone in the Chicago Police Department what he knew about the events at Area Two on the date in questions, Officer BATEY responded that he had never been asked.

FRED HILL

On the date and time in cuestion, Fred HILL was assigned as a detective in the Area Two Violent Crimes Unit. Detective HILL provided testimony during the Motion to Suppress hearing, both civil trials and in a deposition in January 1989.

Detective HILL presented an account that was compatible with the testimony of the other officers involved in the incident. He testified that he was one of the main detectives, assigned to the murder investigation of Officers FAHEY and O'BRIEN and that he worked under the command of Lieutenant BURGE during the entire investigation.

Detective HILL stated that on 14 February 1982, he returned to Chicago from an out-of-town trip with his family. telephoned Area Two Headquarters, at which time he learned that two suspects in the FAHEY/O'ERIEN murder investigation had been captured and had confessed to the killings. Detective HILL stated that at this time he drove to Area Two and that upon his arrival, he was advised to go to Area One for a line-up.

Detective HILL stated that upon his arrival at Area One, at approximately 1600 hours, he conducted the line-up, which was held in a large room with a two-way mirror; the line-up included the two suspects, Andrew and Jackie WILSON, and four other prisoners. The only injury he noted on WILSON at that time was an abrasion type mark near his right eye, which WILSON was rubbing with a rag. Following the line-up, Detective HILL was rubbing with a rag. Following the line-up, Detective fill was present when a crime lab photographer took three photographs of the line-up. Jackie WILSONOM by the four prisoners were then sent downstairs to the 002nd District Andrew WILSON was sent back to Area Two Headquarters.

ENTERED IN COLUMENT PRODUCED

00009 ENTERED IN TO CONTROLL OF THE CONTROLL OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTR

Detective HILL testified that he returned to Area Two at approximately 1730 or 1800 hours, where he stayed until WILSON left the station.

In his civil trial testimony, he stated that he observed Andrew WILSON several times during the evening and that the majority of the time he was approximately twenty to twenty-five feet cutside of WILSON's door. According to his testimony, he was checking on WILSON's "security" on these occasions. Detective Hill stated that when he observed WILSON on the date in question he was always wearing a shirt.

He stated that during the course of the evening, he also interviewed a witness, Derrick MARTIN, and obtained a statement from another witness, Doris MILLER. He stated that MILLER was in an interview room approximately twenty-five feet from WILSON's. Detective HILL also stated that he was present when the squadrol officers arrived to transport WILSON. At that time, approximately 2200 hours, he entered the room, unhandcuffed WILSON and turned him over to the officers. He testified that the lighting was "okay" and that he did not observe any additional injury to WILSON. In response to one of WILSON's allegations, Detective HILL denied ever telling the squadrol officers to place WILSON in a cell with other prisoners.

During the second civil trial, Detective HILL testified that WILSON was held in the middle interview room, which was consistent with the testimony of other officers who were called during this proceeding. Detective HILL, however, testified that he did not recall the radiator not working in that room. acknowledged that his name appears on the Case Report, but that he did not recall writing any portion of the report. He stated that either Detective McKENNA or Detective O'HARA, also authors of the report, must have written that WILSON was placed in the Property Crimes area. Detective HILL stated that he did not observe WILSON in the Property Crimes area at any time.

It was also noted in the second civil trial, during crossexamination, that several of Detective HILL's statements were inconsistent with his prior deposition testimony. Detective HILL, who allegedly assisted Lieutenant BURGE during the last electroshock episode, testified during this deposition that he returned from his vacation in the early afternoon and that he Based on arrived at Area Two at approximately 1400 hours. testimony from police officers which indicates that WILSON did not leave Area Two for the line-up until approximately 1500 hours and on WILSON's timing of the alleged abuse, Detective HILL's 1400 arrival would have allowed for him to be present during the alleged incident.

arrival would have a considered and arrival would have a considered and a

HILL corrected his time of arrival from 1400 to 1500 hours in errata sheets which he completed several months after his deposition. During his testimony in the trial, Detective HILL stated that he did not receive a copy of his deposition for review until several months after giving his deposition. He also stated, however, that he realized his error within days of giving the deposition and yet he never made any attempt on his own to rectify it.

Other inconsistencies noted during Detective HILL's civil trial testimony were his renewed recollection concerning certain events on the date in question. In his Motion to Suppress testimony, Detective HILL could not recall any of the other police officers present either during, before or after he conducted the line-up at Area One; further, he stated that nothing would refresh his recollection.

More than six years later, in his Civil Trial II testimony, Detective HILL, without any hesitation, stated that at the time of the line-up, he saw Lieutenant BURGE, Detective O'HARA, and numerous other officers whom he identified by name. Additionally, in his Motion to Suppress testimony, Detective HILL stated that following his contact with Andrew WILSON at Area One, he did not observe WILSON again until approximately 2230 hours. In his civil trial testimony, Detective HILL repeatedly stated that he observed WILSON at Area Two, following the line-up, on several occasions, at least three which he specifically recalled.

Detective HILL, in response to the allegations of torture and abuse, stated that at no time did he mistreat Andrew WILSON nor did he observe another officer abuse WILSON in any way.

LAWRENCE HYMAN

On 14 February 1982, Lawrence HYMAN was an Assistant State's Attorney assigned as supervisor of the Felony Review Unit. HYMAN testified numerous times regarding the events of The testimony analyzed in the course of this that date. investigation include his Motion to Suppress and Civil Trial II testimony, and portions of his January 1989 deposition. With the exception of a few discrepancies, HYMAN's account was fairly consistent throughout his various testimony.

HYMAN testified that he arrived at Area One Headquarters between approximately 0830 and 0900 hours, after receiving a phone call to go to the area in regard to the FAHEY/O'BRIEN murder investigation. Upon arrival, he spoke to one of the detectives about the status of the case. At approximately 0930 or 0945 hours, he telephoned Michael HARTNETT, a court reporter employed by the Cock County Matter's Attorney's office. HARTNETT arrived at the area between PLOSO MANAJOIS hours.

ENTERED IN 10 PROTECTIVE ORDER

01010 ENLEUED IN TO C C ESST OUNT THOUGHT TO THOUTHOUT IN OUNT

In his civil trial testimony, HYMAN testified that he telephoned HARTNETT because he "wanted to ensure the presence of a court reporter at the area if the availability and opportunity came to take the court reported statements of Andrew and Jackie HYMAN stated that prior to calling HARTNETT, he had learned that Andrew WILSON, the prime suspect in the case, had made an oral statement in which he confessed to the murders, and that Jackie WILSON, WILSON's brother and also a key suspect, had recently been arrested.

HYMAN stated that at this time, he became involved in making arrangements to ensure that Jackie WILSON was brought to Area Two. A short time later, between 1030 and 1115 hours, Jackie WILSON arrived at the area. ASA HYMAN testified that Detectives O'HARA and McKENNA entered the room where Jackie was being held and a short time later, they exited and told ASA HYMAN the substance of their conversation.

At this time, ASA HYMAN entered Jackie's room and read his constitutional rights to him, using a pre-printed form. stated that Detectives O'HARA and McKENNA were also present. Нe then questioned Jackie about the events of 09 February 1982, a conversation which lasted approximately twenty minutes. HYMAN testified that during this conversation, Jackie agreed to provide a court reported statement of what he had related.

ASA HYMAN testified that he then called HARTNETT into the room, at which time a court reported statement was obtained. Upon reviewing a copy of Jackie WILSON's court reported statement, ASA HYMAN, recalled that the statement began at 1220 and ended at 1243 hours. Detectives O'Hara and McKenna were present during the statement.

ASA HYMAN related that after Jackie signed his statement, at approximately 1415 hours, HARTNETT took his photograph using a Polaroid camera. During his testimony, ASA HYMAN also stated that at some point during his contact with Jackie WILSON, lunch was brought in.

According to ASA HYMAN's testimony, at approximately 1430-1445 hours, he interviewed Derrick MARTIN, who was being held in the "old robbery lieutenant's" office, also called the records office. At 1530 hours, he obtained a court-reported statement from MARTIN, during which Detective "RYAN" was also present, ASA HYMAN stated that after the statement was typed up, he advised ASA Katherine WARNICK, who was at the area to "assist" him, to witness the signature. At this time, ASA Hyman, accompanied by Michael ANGAROLA, chief of the felony unit's trial division, went to Area One, where a line-up was to be conducted.

CONFIDENCE at Area One after the ASA HYMAN stated that headfully at Area One after the ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

line-up was finished. He then returned to Area Two, by himself, at approximately 1645 hours, approximately fifteen to twenty minutes before the arrival of Andrew WILSON. HYMAN stated that it was approximately 1715 to 1730 hours when, accompanied by Detective O'HARA, he went into the room where Andrew WILSON being He stated that apart from briefly observing WILSON at approximately 1330 hours, this was the first time that day that he had contact with him. He introduced himself, advised WILSON of his rights--using a pre-printed form--and had an "oral conversation" with him regarding the events of 9 February 1982. ASA HYMAN testified that during this conversation, in the presence of Detective O'HARA, WILSON said he would be willing to provide a court-reported statement.

ASA HYMAN stated that he then called HARTNETT into the room, and in the presence of Detective O'HARA, WILSON provided a court-reported statement. According to a copy of the statement that ASA HYMAN reviewed during his testimony, the statement started at 1805 and ended at 1825 hours. ASA HYMAN stated that since WILSON indicated that he could not read, he read the typed pages of his statement to WILSON and requested that WILSON initial each page. ASA HYMAN witnessed WILSON's signature on the final page and at approximately 2030 hours, HARTNETT took a polaroid photograph.

During his testimony, ASA HYMAN stated that at no time during his contact with Andrew WILSON on the date in question, did he observe anyone mistreat, abuse or threaten him in any He stated that at no time did WILSON complain to him of any mistreatment. When asked if he observed any injuries on Andrew WILSON, he related that he saw a large, "old", healed scar over his right eyebrow, redness and irritation to that eye which caused him to rub it with a wet rag, and a scratch or abrasion underneath one of his eyebrows--which, in his Motion to Suppress testimony, he referred to as a "fresh injury."

During the Motion to Suppress hearing and in the civil trial, ASA HYMAN was questioned extensively regarding the fact that he did not take a statement from Andrew WILSON until 1800 hours, more than nine hours after HYMAN arrived at Area Two. Although he acknowledged that the court reporter arrived at 1000 or 1015 hours and that he had an opportunity at that point to obtain a statement, ASA HYMAN testified that he "decided" not to do it at that time. In the Motion to Suppress, he stated that he was busy "...synchronizing everybody, so that we could get the job done." In the second civil trial, he testified: "I decided to wait until ...
interviewed Andrew WILSO..
that he waited because he knew Jac...
he wanted to talk to Jackie first.

CONFIDENTIAL the second civil

ENTIRED TO PROTECTIVE ORDER to wait until there was evidence that I may be able to use when I interviewed Andrew WILSON". In this testimony, he also indicated that he waited because he knew Jackie WILSON was in custody and nted to talk to .

During cross-examination ANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

second civil trial, ASA

HYMAN's deposition testimony was cited: During that testimony, HYMAN acknowledged that by waiting, there was the likelihood that WILSON's lawyer may come to the station and that WILSON would then decide not to provide a statement: "I guess it was a risk apparently that I was just going to have to take. I don't know why I didn't. I just got caught up in what was going on...".

When guestioned regarding Andrew WILSON's demeanor at the time his photograph was taken, ASA HYMAN noted that after the statement, WILSON was offered a soda pop, at which time HYMAN, WILSON, Detective O'HARA and "maybe" Lieutenant BURGE drank a pop together. During his deposition, HYMAN stated on at least two occasions that BURGE was in WILSON's interview room following WILSON's statement. He stated clearly that Cokes were brought into WILSON interview room, at which time WILSON and HYMAN drank pop with Detective O'HARA and Lieutenant BURGE.

ASA HYMAN stated that he left Area Two at approximately 2215 hours, and that Andrew WILSON was still in the station at that time. He further stated that when he observed WILSON on the date in question, he was wearing a shirt, pants and coat. He stated that at no time did he talk to Andrew WILSON out of the presence of one of the detectives.

MICHAEL HARTNETT

Michael HARTNETT, court reporter, provided an account that was basically the same as that of ASA Lawrence HYMAN. HARTNETT testified in the Motion to Suppress hearing and in both civil trials.

During his testimony, HARTNETT's chronology of the events of 14 February 1982 was in sync with the timetable provided by ASA He stated that following his arrival at Area Two at approximately 1000 or 1030 hours, he took down and transcribed the statements of Jackie WILSON, Derrick MARTIN and Andrew He testified that he took Jackie's statement in the second-floor Case Management office, MARTIN's in a room across from the Case Management Office, and Andrew's in a room approximately thirty-five feet away from the Case Management HARTNETT, upon viewing a diagram of the area's second Office. floor, noted that he took down Andrew's statement in a room marked "Interview Room 2". He stated that he left the area at approximately 2130 hours.

HARTNETT testified that following the statements of Jackie and Andrew, he took a Polaroid photograph of each prisoner. During the second trial, upon viewing the photograph of Andrew, HARTNETT acknowledged that it was not a (very good photograph compared to the one taken of Jackie during daylinght hours. He also noted that the camera of Jackie during daylinght hours.

camera." HARTNETT stated that the last time he saw Andrew WILSON was when he left his interview room at approximately 2045 hours, immediately after WILSON had signed the back of his photograph.

During cross-examination in the second trial, HARTNETT also testified that the only injury he observed on Andrew WILSON was a cut above his right eye, which appeared to show evidence of a previous injury. He stated, however, he did not view his chest or legs. HARTNETT stated that at no time did WILSON make any complaint to him that he had been mistreated or tortured. Contrary to WILSON's testimony, he denied ever telling WILSON that there was "nothing he could do about it."

MICHAEL ANGAROLA

Research indicates that on 14 February 1982, Michael ANGAROLA was an Assistant State's Attorney assigned to the Felony Review Unit, State's Attorney's Office. Despite reports and testimony indicating that ASA ANGAROLA was present during at least a portion of Andrew WILSON's detainment at Area 2, there was no evidence of any reports or testimony from ASA ANGAROLA regarding his observations on that date.

ASA ANGAROLA is deceased.

KATHLEEN WARNICK

Kathleen WARNICK, an 'Assistant State's Attorney, testified as a defense witness during the second civil trial. WARNICK, who was assigned to the felony review unit at the time in question, stated that on 14 February 1982, sometime after the breakfast hour, she received an assignment to go to Area Two. She was informed that she would be assisting in the investigation of the murder of two Chicago Police officers.

ASA WARNICK stated that she arrived at the area between approximately 0900 and 1000 hours. She proceeded to a large common area on the second floor, where she had a conversation with Larry HYMAN, her supervisor at the time. HYMAN told her she may be needed at some point, at which time she sat in an area opposite the interview rooms and waited until she was called on. ASA WARNICK testified that sometime in the afternoon, after 1500 hours, Attorney HYMAN asked her to witness a statement that had already been taken. At this time, she proceeded to a small common area and witnessed the signing and review of Derrick MARTIN's statement. WARNICK stated that a detective with the last name "RYAN" was also present.

During her testimony, ASA WARNICK was shown a copy of Derrick MARTIN's statement, which indicated that the statement DURSDER TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ORDER

ended at 1550 hours. Based on this information, ASA WARNICK projected that it would have taken until approximately 1650 hours before the typed statement would have been signed and completed. She stated that following the witnessing of the statement, she went to Area One and then home. She did not return to Area Two on that date.

WARNICK testified that at no time while she was waiting in the large common area did she see either Andrew or Jackie WILSON. She recalled a lot of activity in the area, but she had no recollection of any bare-shirted prisoner being led to the telephones; she said she "would have remembered something like that."

During cross-examination, WARNICK stated that she was never called to testify prior to this proceeding. Further, she testified that the first time anyone spoke to her regarding her knowledge of what she observed on the date in question was one month ago when she was contacted by counsel for the defense.

JCHN YUCAITIS

On the date and time in question, John YUCAITIS was a detective assigned to Area Two Violent Crimes. YUCAITIS provided testimony during the Motion to Suppress hearing, both civil trials and in a deposition in September 1988. His account of what happened is basically consistent throughout each of his testimonies.

Detective YUCAITIS stated that on 14 February 1982, he assisted in the arrest of Andrew WILSON. His account of the events at 5301 West Jackson supports the testimony of Captain McCARTHY and the other officers at the scene. Following the arrest, Detective YUCAITIS was one of the four transporting officers who drove WILSON to Area Two. He was accompanied by Detectives George KARL, James PIENTA and Leonard BAJENSKI, all assigned to Area Two Violent Crimes. Detective YUCAITIS testified that prior to leaving the scene, the only instruction he received from Lieutenant BURGE was to take WILSON to the area and not to talk to him or let anything happen to him.

Upon arrival at Area Two, at approximately 0600 hours, WILSON was escorted to the second floor and placed in the "second" interview room located "one room over" from Lieutenant BURGE's, along the building's south wall. Detective YUCAITIS, according to his testimony, unzipped the jacket that had been placed over WILSON, remeand jacket, and after WILSON put control property and placed him to a ring on the Confidence of the property of the control of th

role of sentry and stood guard outside the interview room where WILSON was detained. He remained at this post, located approximately ten to fifteen feet away from the door, until approximately 1500 hours when WILSON was transported to Area One. In his testimony, Detective YUCAITIS acknowledged that his role on 14 February 1982 was to make sure nobody got to Andrew WILSON. He also stated that to the best of his recollection, this was the only case where he got a specific warning to make sure nothing happened to a prisoner.

The only injuries Detective YUCAITIS observed, according to his testimony, were a scratch or abrasion near WILSON's right eye and a scabbed-up older injury on his forehead. Detective YUCAITIS testified that to the best of his recollection, the only persons he ever observed enter Andrew WILSON's interview room were Detectives O'HARA and McKENNA. He stated that he observed the detectives enter the room at approximately 0700 hours and leave one-half hour later. Detective McKENNA typed for a short while and then he and Detective O'HARA then walked towards Lieutenant BURGE's office. Detective O'HARA re-entered WILSON'S room at "noontime" and after a short while, he escorted WILSON towards the bathroom. Approximately one hour later, according to Detective's YUCAITIS' testimony, Detective O'HARA brought WILSON some food.

Detective YUCAITIS recalled that he left the security area only to use the bathroom and get food and that he was never gone longer than five minutes each time. During these occasions, he was replaced by Detectives KARL, in the early morning, and DIOGUARDI, later in the morning.

In response to WILSON's allegations, Detective YUCAITIS stated that he did not reenter WILSON's interview room after first escorting him into the station. He denied ever striking or using any electroshock device on WILSON. He also stated that at no time did he observe anyone mistreat WILSON, nor did he hear any screaming or beating sounds while he was posted outside WILSON's door.

During questioning in the second civil trial, Detective YUCAITIS testified that after learning about the injuries sustained by Andrew WILSON and WILSON's allegations regarding their cause, he never made any inquiry as to what happened. He further testified that despite his guard position on the date and time in question (he testified that he knew just about everybody who was with Andrew WILSON every minute from the time of his arrest to when WILSON left at 1500 hours), no one, prior to the Motion to Suppress hearing, ever questioned him concerning his knowledge and observations.

On the issue of the "colower radiator, which was introduced during the civil trials, Detective FMUONITIS, in the company of ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 0101

several other officers who testified, waffled during crossexamination as to whether or not the radiator worked in Rccm #2. During the second trial, he first testified that he believed the radiator in Room #2 did not work. Finally, after more questioning, he stated, "I would have to say honestly I don't

PIENTA, KARL, AND BAJENSKI

Detectives James PIENTA, Leonard BAJENSKI and George KARL, three of the Area Two Violent Crimes officers who transported Andrew WILSON from the scene of arrest to Area Two Headquarters, all provided similar accounts of the incident consistent with the testimonv of Detective YUCAITIS. Except for Detective PIENTA, who did not testify at the Mction to Suppress hearing, all three detectives testified at both that proceeding and in the civil trials. Although Andrew WILSON testified that the transporting officers were present when he was beaten upon his arrival at Area Two, none of these officers were named as accused in either civil complaint.

All three detectives stated that they were at the scene of arrest, but that they did not participate in the physical arrest of WILSON. Detectives PIENTA and BAJENSKI stated that the first time they saw WILSON was when they observed him being escorted out of the apartment at the location; Detective KARL stated that he assisted Detective YUCAITIS in physically removing WILSON from the premises and placing him in their unmarked vehicle.

Consistent with Detective YUCAITIS's testimony, the three detectives stated that prior to leaving the scene, Lieutenant BURGE told them to take WILSON directly to the station and not to have any conversation with him. Detective BAJENSKI also recalled that Lieutenant BURGE told the detectives to handle WILSON "with kid gloves." They stated that upon arrival at the station, WILSON was escorted to one of the interview rooms on the second floor. During their civil trial testimony, they identified this room as the center interview room, also referred to as Interview Room #2. The detectives, in corroboration of Detective YUCAITIS's account, stated that after WILSON was placed in the room and unhandcuffed, Detective YUCAITIS gave WILSON his shirt and also placed his jacket over him.

All three officers confirmed Detective YUCAITIS's testimony that WILSON was not placed in the Property Crimes area prior to being placed in the interview room. They stated that the reference in the Case Report indicating that WILSON had been in the Property Crimes unit must have been a mistake. They all testified that after placing WILSON in the interview room, they did not have further contact Ownth him. Detectives PIENTA and KARL stated that they left Areau Alapho Ximately 0800 hours;

ENTERED IN 90 CONTECTIVE ORDER

O()01 approximately 1200 hours. Detective KARL also testified, in support of Detective YUCAITIS's statements, that he and Detective YUCAITIS sat at a table directly outside Andrew WILSON's interview room. In his civil trial testimony, Detective KARL stated that he remained at that location for approximately one to one and one quarter hours, after which he left and went home. He did not see Andrew WILSON again on that date.

Detectives PIENTA and BAJENSKI stated that they did not observe any injuries on WILSON. Detective KARL related that the only injury he observed was a slight scratch above WILSON's right eye and that it was not bleeding. All three denied witnessing any officer abuse or mistreat WILSON, nor did they hear Lieutenant BURGE make any remark about getting WILSON when they got back to the station.

During cross-examination in the second civil trial, Detective KARL was asked if he observed Lieutenant BURGE enter Interview Room #2 after BURGE's arrival at Area Two. Detective KARL related that he did not. At this time, Detective KARL's deposition testimony was cited:

- "Q. Did you see anyone enter the interview room?
- A. At that time, no.
- Q. Well , subsequently did you see someone enter the interview room?
- A. Yes. Lieutenant BURGE came to Area Two. I believe he went in there. I don't recall if he did right away or not. I don't know exactly what time he went into the interview room."

All three officers stated that they did not write any reports regarding their activities or observations on the date in question.

DAVID DIOGUARDI

David DIOGUARDI testified in the Motion to Suppress hearing and in a deposition in December 1988. At the time of the incident in question, he was a detective assigned to the Area Two Violent Crimes Unit. Detective DIOGUARDI was named by Detective YUCAITIS as one of the officers who on occasion "relieved" him from his post outside the interview room where Andrew WILSON was being held.

Detective DIOGUARDI testified that he observed Andrew WILSON when he was brought to the station on 14 February; he could not recall the time when he first observed him. Detective DIOGUARDI stated that at this time COMMEDINATION DOCUMENT PRODUCED PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

He stated that he next observed WILSON at approximately 1500 hours, when he observed him being removed from the interview room. He saw WILSON again at between 1700 and 1800 hours. Detective DIOGUARDI stated that on both occasions when he observed WILSON in the afternoon, he saw the same injury that he had observed earlier in the day. Detective DICGUARDI testified that he did not leave the area until approximately 2100 or 2200 hours, and that the majority of the time he was within fifteen to twenty feet from the door of WILSON's interview room.

Detective DIOGUARDI stated that at no time did he hear anyone scream nor did he hear the sounds of someone being beaten.

PATRICK O'HARA »

On 14 February 1982, Patrick C'HARA was a detective assigned to Area Two Violent Crimes. Detective O'HARA testified in the Motion to Suppress hearing, both civil trials and in a deposition in September 1988.

Detective O'HARA's account, as reflected in the analyzed testimony, provides a story that corroborates the accounts of the other officers who testified. Detective O'HARA stated that on the date in question, he was assigned to the murder investigation of Officers FAHEY and O'BRIEN, along with Detectives MCKENNA and During that investigation, he reported directly to Lieutenant Jon BURGE.

Detective O'HARA stated that he returned to Area Two following Andrew WILSON's arrest where he was present at the scene. At approximately 0645 to 0650 hours, he observed WILSON Interview Room #2 on the second floor of Area Two (Detective O'HARA designated this room as Headquarters. "Interview Room #2" in a diagram of the area's second floor which he created during his deposition.) The only injury he observed on WILSON was a cut above the right eye that had a little blood. Detective O'HARA stated that he read the Miranda warnings to WILSON -- using a pre-printed card -- after which WILSON voluntarily confessed to the murders of the two slain officers. Detective O'HARA asked WILSON if he would like medical attention; WILSON declined.

After taking WILSON's oral statement, Detectives O'HARA and MCKENNA left the room and proceeded to a desk in the common area, where MCKENNA typed up notes regarding their conversation with The detectives then went to Lieutenant BURGE's office WILSON. and informed him what WILSON had told them. At this time, Lieutenant BURGE related that an Assistant State's Attorney would Detective O'HARA testified ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE ORDER be coming into the area.

after noon, when he accompanied WILSON to the bathroom. Prior to that time, according to Detective O'HARA's testimony, at approximately 1015 hours, he and Detective MCKENNA took an oral statement from Jackie WILSON, who was being detained in the Case Management Office.

During testimony, Detective O'HARA stated that to the best of his recollection, no one besides himself and Detective MCKENNA entered Andrew WILSON's interview room prior to 1500 hours, when WILSON was transported to Area One for a line-up. Further, he stated that he does not recall Detective MCKENNA entering the room anytime after noon. Detective O'HARA stated that approximately one hour after taking WILSON to the bathroom, he brought the prisoner some food. Consistent with the testimony of other officers and with WILSON, Detective O'HARA stated that he and Detective MCKENNA transported WILSON back to Area Two after the lineup.

Detective O'HARA stated that he next had contact with Andrew WILSON at approximately 1730 hours, when he witnessed WILSON's oral statement to ASA HYMAN. Detective O'HARA stated that he was also present during WILSON's court-reported statement at 1800 hours. His account of these events was consistent with those of ASA HYMAN and the court reporter, HARTNETT. Detective O'HARA testified that when he last observed WILSON on that date, at approximately 2100 to 2130 hours, he was being escorted from the interview room by two uniformed police officers. At this time, he did not observe any other injuries other than the scratch or cut he observed earlier in the day.

During the second civil trial, Detective O'HARA was questioned extensively regarding the fact that WILSON's formal statement was not obtained until approximately 1800 hours. Detective O'HARA confirmed that ASA HYMAN arrived at the area at approximately 0815 to 0830 hours, at which time HYMAN was informed about the oral confession by WILSON. During examination (as an adverse witness for the plaintiff) Detective O'HARA was asked:

"Q. ... in the interest of creating the best case for the prosecution, it would have been in the interest to get a written statement from Andrew WILSON as soon as possible, right?"

"A. Yes, sir."

Detective O'HARA testified in this trial that he was with Andrew WILSON probably more that anybody else on the date in question. He stated that at phonographic did he observe or hear anyone abuse or threaten WILSON. ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE ORDER

THOMAS MCKENNA

Thomas McKENNA, on 14 February 1982, was a detective assigned to the Area Two Violent Crimes Unit. Detective McKENNA related his account of the incident during the Motion to Suppress hearing, both civil trials and in a deposition in December 1988. His testimony was basically consistent and his story closely matched the account of Detective O'HARA.

Detective McKENNA additionally testified that the last time he spoke with Andrew WILSON at Area Two was when he interviewed him prior to 0830 hours. He stated that at this time, he asked WILSON, "Do you know why you are here? Do you know why you were According to Detective McKENNA's civil trial testimony, WILSON responded , "Yes, because I killed two police officers."

Detective McKENNA also testified, in concert with several other officers' accounts, that he observed Detective Fred HILL at the lineup at Area One, but that he did not see him prior to this on the date in question.

Regarding the Case Report, Detective McKENNA stated that he assisted Detectives O'HARA and HILL in the preparation of the twenty-nine page supplemental report; he stated that he typed up most of the report and that after typing it, he threw away his notes.

Detective McKENNA also testified, consistent with his deposition testimony, that to the best of his recollection, the radiator in Interview Room #2, where Andrew WILSON was detained, did not work on the date in question, nor did it ever work during Detective MCKENNA's assignment at Area Two.

In response to the allegation that he threatened WILSON, Detective McKENNA denied making any comment to WILSON to the effect that he does not believe in torture and would rather kill WILSON. He stated that at no time did he abuse or threaten WILSON, not did any other officer abuse or threaten WILSON in his presence.

JON BURGE

On 14 February 1982, Jon BURGE was a Lieutenant of Police, assigned as the commanding officer of Area Two Violent Crimes. Lieutenant BURGE Leschinvolvement in the WILSON case -involvement in the WILSON case -testimony, he was "in charge" of the detective division.

the Area Two FAHEY/O'BRIEN monter investigation. The analyzed testimony of Lieutenant BURGE procedure included his Motion to Suppress and Civil Trial II testimony To PRODUCED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

0001

Lieutenant BURGE provided an account that closely mirrored the testimony offered by the other involved officers. various testimony regarding what happened at the scene of arrest was highly consistent with that of the other officers involved in In support of other officers' witness WILSON's arrest. accounts, Lieutenant BURGE stated that he told the transporting officers, prior to WILSON being driven to Area Two, "not to carry on any conversation with him while en route and to treat him with kid gloves." Lieutenant BURGE denied making any comment to the effect that they would get him at the station.

Regarding his activities and observations upon arrival at the station, Lieutenant BURGE's testimony again correborated the testimony of the other officers. He stated that he arrived at Area Two at approximately 0615 hours or 0630 hours. approximately 1300 hours, he went to the Office of the Superintendent, where he remained for approximately two hours. He then went to the lineup at Area One headquarters, arriving at approximately 1530 hours. Following the lineup, at approximately 1730 or 1745 hours, he returned to Area Two.

Lieutenant BURGE stated that on the date on question, he observed WILSON at Area Two on a couple of occasions. He could not recall the specific times but indicated that on one of the occasions, he saw WILSON, sometime before noon, passing his office en route to the bathroom. When he observed WILSON on those occasions, he noticed a little redness to WILSON's right eye; he recalled that it looked "bloodshot." Lieutenant BURGE denied having any conversation or contact with WILSON while at Area One headquarters.

During both proceedings, Lieutenant BURGE was questioned extensively regarding his contact with WILSON at Area Two and his observations concerning other officers' contact with WILSON. Lieutenant BURGE stated that to the best of his recollection, Detectives O'HARA and MCKENNA were the only two officers who entered WILSON's interview room on the date in question. Lieutenant BURGE explained that it was understood by everyone involved that Detectives O'HARA and MCKENNA would question WILSON, as they were "the two people who were most knowledgeable regarding the entirety of the investigation." Lieutenant BURGE also stated that on several occasions, he observed Detective DIOGUARDI sitting at a table approximately eight to ten feet from the door of the interview room where WILSON was detained.

Consistently throughout his testimony, Lieutenant BURGE testified that at no time on the date in question did he enter WILSON's interview room. He stated that he was concerned about what was going on inside, but that the only time he remembers seeing WILSON at Area Two was when WILSON walked by his office. When asked if he ever stood near the Dener to listen to how the PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

ENTE IN 90 C 6222

interrogation was proceeding, Lieutenant BURGE responded, don't believe I did." During both proceedings, Lieutenant BURGE testified that in the past, as commanding officer, he had at times entered or stood near the door of an interview room to ensure that an interrogation was proceeding well and that there was no misconduct on the part of the interrogating officers.

After being reminded of his admonishment to the transporting officers to treat WILSON with "kid gloves", Lieutenant EURGE was again asked about his testimony that he never entered the room to check on any possible mistreatment. Lieutenant BURGE responded, "I didn't feel I had to."

On the issue of which room WILSON was detained in, Lieutenant BURGE, in harmony with the other officers, offered testimony that was ambiguous, uneven and inconsistent. During the Motion to Suppress, Lieutenant EURGE stated that WILSON was handcuffed to the wall in the rccm "next door" to his office. Lieutenant BURGE testified that while he was in his office, he did not hear any voices, or any sounds of beating or screaming coming from this room. In his deposition of October 1988, Lieutenant BURGE again testified that WILSON was in a room "next door" to his office, but in this testimony, he indicated that next door or "adjacent" did not necessarily mean immediately next door.

After a brief discussion of semantics, Lieutenant BURGE stated that WILSON could have been in any of the rooms on the south wall near his office; he testified that he did not recall which room, but that he believed WILSON was held in the second room from his office heading east. The ambiguity of Lieutenant BURGE's prior testimony is pointed cut during his examination in the second civil trial. At this time, in reference to the designations noted on the diagram exhibit, Lieutenant BURGE testified that he did not have a "present recollection" whether WILSON was detained in Room #1 or #2. Lieutenant BURGE, who acknowledged that he was present when his fellow defendants were deposed prior to his deposition, stated that the reason he later identified the room as Room #2 was that after hearing the other testimony, he thought he was probably wrong "due to the fact that I was not in the interview room with him myself."

Regarding the radiator question, Lieutenant BURGE, in his deposition, stated that the non-functioning radiator was in Interview Room #2. In his civil trial testimony, however, he stated, in accordance with the "waffling" testimony of other officers in regard to this issue, that he did not recall which room had the radiator that did not work. In the civil trial, Lieutenant BURGE stated that Come radiator in one of the rooms did not work on the date in question wand had not worked for some period of time.

ENTERED IN SOUTH PRODUCED

COLUMN PRODUCED

COLUMN PRODUCED

COLUMN PRODUCED

During testimony, Lieutenant BURGE also testified that whichever room WILSON was in, he was in that room the entire time he was at Area Two. Lieutenant BURGE stated that he had no knowledge of WILSON ever being place in the Property Crimes area, despite this indication in the investigation's Case Report. Lieutenant BURGE testified that he read and approved the report, but stated that "it must have been an oversight on my part ..."

Lieutenant BURGE testified that he could not recall previously being assigned to an investigation as large and significant as the FAHEY/O'BRIEN case. He also testified that during the five days prior to 13 or 14 February, he had gotten little "if any" sleep.

In response to the allegations, Lieutenant BURGE testified that at no time did he shock, strike, or threaten WILSON. He further testified that he did not hear or observe any other officer mistreat WILSON in any way.

In addition to Sergeant William BATTS, several other persons were named in various testimony as having been present at some time during Andrew WILSON's detention at Area Two. Due to time considerations, and the lack of any evidence indicating that any of these persons participated in or were eyewitnesses to the alleged incident, the testimony from these witnesses was not analyzed at this time.

MARIO FERRO

The only testimony provided by Mario FERRO was during a telephone deposition on 6 January 1989. FERRO, who is currently living in Florida, retired from the Chicago Police Department in June 1983. On 14 February 1982, he was a police officer assigned to the 006th District.

Officer FERRO testified that on 14 February 1982, he was assigned to a squadrol with partner William MULVANEY, now Officer FERRO stated that he received a radio deceased. assignment to transport Andrew WILSON from Area Two Violent Crimes to 1121 South State. He stated that at the time of the assignment, he knew that WILSON had been arrested for the murders of two Chicago Police officers.

During testimony, Officer FERRO stated that upon arrival at Area Two, he and his partner entered through the front entrance and proceeded to the second floor. There, he observed several police officers in a small interview room. Let asked one of the imesofficers, whom he identified as Lieutenant BURGE, whether the prisoner in the room was the one that killed the policeman. Officer FERRO stated that BURGE responded, "that's the man." Officer FERRO stated the DNL ieutenant BURGE was the only person

PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE OPPOTED

OCCUMENT PRODUCED PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

ENTERED IN SQ C 6221

with whom he had any conversation. He did not know the names of any of the other officers.

Officer FERRO stated that when he entered the room, along with Officer MULVANEY, WILSON was sitting down next to a radiator, dressed in a shirt and pants. He could not recall if he was handcuffed at the time. Officer FERRO stated that at this time, he and his partner handcuffed WILSON and escorted him out of the building. Officer FERRO and Officer MULVANEY then placed WILSON in the back of the squadrol and transported him to the men's lockup at 11th and State.

Officer FERRO testified that WILSON was a "cooperative prisoner" and that he did not resist in any way. He stated that he "thinks" WILSON tripped and fell when he was placed in the squadrol, but that he is "not sure". Officer FERRO did not recall WILSON being injured, nor did he recall observing any blood on WILSON. Officer FERRO also stated that the squadrol was heated through the vehicle's heating system in which hot air was blown back into the back of the squadrol.

Upon arrival at the lockup, at least one uniformed police officer refused to admit WILSON, according to Officer FERRO's testimony. Officer FERRO stated he was refused because " he had a bruise on his face somewhere ... "He further testified: " I kind of remember a bruise under his eve." Officer FERRO could not recall if any of the lockup personnel filled out any forms in his presence.

Officer FERRO stated that he and his partner then transported WILSON to Mercy Hospital's emergency room. Officer FERRO recalled WILSON receiving some treatment and that they remained at the hospital a couple of hours. Officer FERRO and MULVANEY then drove WILSON back to 11th and State, at which time he was admitted.

Officer FERRO testified that at no time did he fill out any forms with respect to his contact with WILSON.

During his deposition, Officer FERRO was also guestioned regarding his knowledge of how WILSON sustained his injuries. Officer FERRO testified that he first learned that WILSON appeared to be suffering from several injuries when he read the newspaper several days after his contact with WILSON. Officer FERRO stated that WILSON may have hit his chin when he fell. In regard to the other injuries, Officer FERRO stated that he was with WILSON the entire time he was in his custody and that he with WILSON the entire time he was in his custody and that he does not know of any way WILSON could have sustained any burns during that time. He stated that when he watched WILSON through the window of the squadrol, the window of the squadrol will be without the window of the squadrol, the window of the squadrol will be without the window of the window of the squadrol will be without the window of the will be without the window of the window of the will be without the will be will be without the will be will be will be without the will be wil

When questioned regarding his prior involvement with the WILSON case, Officer FERRO responded that he was never contacted regarding WILSON's criminal trial and that he had no previous knowledge of an OPS investigation. He stated that he first learned of the civil suit several months prior to this deposition and that he had discussed the case with no one except his Further, Officer FERRO testified that after first attorney. learning about the injuries, he did not make any inquiries as to how the injuries were sustained, nor did he recall any police personnel having any discussion with him concerning his contact with WILSON.

Although Officer FERRO was named as a party in the pro se complaint, he was not charged in the amended suits. He did not testify at either civil trial.

WILLIAM MULVANEY

Police Department records indicate that Police Officer William MULVANEY, Star #07847, formerly assigned to the 006th District, passed away on 5 August 1983.

ATTENDANCE AND ASSIGNMENT RECORDS

During the course of the civil proceedings, only one lockupkeeper from Central Detention, Salvatore MIGLIERI, was interviewed regarding the incident. Officer MIGLIERI worked Third Watch, 1400 to 2200 hours, on 14 February 1982. Although the testimony -- from Andrew WILSON and from Area Two personnel-- is vague regarding the specific time WILSON was first transported to the lockup, and despite WILSON's testimony that he observed the same lockupkeepers upon his return from Mercy Hospital, no First Watch (15 February 1982) personnel were interviewed.

Prior to 1989, no lockupkeepers testified regarding the incident.

SALVATORE MIGLIERI

In a deposition given on 20 January 1989, Officer Salvatore MIGLIERI stated, after referring to Attendance and Assignment Records, that on 14 February 1982, he was assigned to the lockup at Central Detention, 1121 South State, 11th floor, and that his duty hours on that date were 1400 to 2200 hours or Third Watch. Officer MIGLIERI stated that during his tour on that date, as indicated in the A & A sheets, he was assigned to check one of the two cell blocks located on the floor. Officer MIGLIERI related that he had no recollection of observing Andrew WILSON in ENTERED IN PROTECTIVE ORDER.

Onother the two cell blocks located on the floor. Officer MIGLIERI related that he had no recollection of observing Andrew WILSON in ENTERED IN COLUMNIT PRODUCED

ONOTE CRITICE ORDER. the lockup during his tour of duty on that date; nor did he recall any incident on that date in which a prisoner was brought into the lockup and then refused admittance by one of the lockup personnel. He further stated that he did not recall any officers named FERRO or MULVANEY.

Although Officer MIGLIERI did not provide any testimony specifically regarding the incident, he did furnish information relating to general procedures and conduct in the Central Detention lockup circa 1982. Officer MIGLIERI stated that each cell in the lockup had a bench -- affixed to the wall -- a toilet and a sink. Some also had built-in lighting, which was screened off so that prisoners could not have access to it. He stated that at the time in question, the lockup had a central-type of hot water heating system. To the best of his recollection, there were either radiators or hot water pipes in the cailing; there were no heating units in any of the individual cells. He testified that there was usually one person per cell.

Regarding the records kept by lockup personnel on the date in question, Officer MIGLIERI stated that personnel kept only a temporary record of prisoners in their custody. When questioned regarding the "Receiving Screening Record for Arrestee to be Held in Lockup", Officer MIGLIERI stated that he did not recall whether this form was in use on the date in question, and further, that he did not recall any form documenting a prisoner's injuries in existence prior to this currently-used form. regard to prisoner's property, Officer MIGLIERI stated that a prisoner's property was taken upon arrival in the lockup. This included belts, watches, rings, jewelry, anything in pockets, possibly even eyeglasses.

LOCKUP SCREENING RECORD

The "Receiving Screening Record for Arrestee to be Held in Lockup" became effective as a Chicago Police Department form on 20 June 1982, according to the Research and Development Division's Forms Unit.

MERCY HOSPITAL - MEDICAL RECORD

The Progress Notes -- Ambulatory Services/Medical Treatment Record from Mercy Hospital and Medical Center indicates that on 14 February 1982, at 2245 hours, Andrew WILSON was admitted to the facility's emergency room while in police custody.

According to page one of the report, the patient's "chief complaint" was multiple lace rations. The brief history section, also on page one, signed by The Normal PRODUCED 0100:

patient stated he fell and notes multiple laceration of face, laceration over eye, laceration on the back of head and scratch marks on the chest. The names "MULVANEY" and "FERRO" are written in the upper right hand corner of the page.

Notes from the examining physician, "Geoffrey KORN, M.D.", also appear on page one and continue through page four of the report. The time "1115p" appears adjacent to Doctor KORN's notes, which indicate that the patient has multiple bruises and lacerations. He notes that the "patient claims that he fell cutside the police station and incurred all the injuries in that fashion." The injuries noted by Doctor KORN include several small conjunctival hemorrhages to the right eye, ecchymosis below the right eyelid, a one centimeter laceration above the left eyebrow with fresh blood, two eight-centimeter long linear abrasions to the right cheek, numerous small abrasions under the right chin, a one centimeter laceration to the left occipital scalp, numerous abrasions and ecchymotic bruises on the anterior chest wall, several abrasions to the right deltoid, fifteen centimeter long linear by three centimeter wide freshly denuded area along anterior lateral aspect of right thigh with piled up superficial layers of skin at the edges, and erythema about both wrists.

Page three of the record reports Doctor KORN's Initial Impression: multiple facial and scalp bruises and lacerations, and lacerations and bruises on anterior chest, right upper arm and second degree burn to right thigh. Also included on page three of the record is the doctor's "planned workup" and a "Note". In his "note", Doctor KORN relates that he was unable to proceed with the above workup and treatment due to an occurrence during the examination, in which Officer MULVANEY held his service revolver in his hand and refused to put it away when Doctor KORN requested that he do so. When Doctor KORN explained to Officer MULVANEY that he would not work on the patient with a drawn revolver in the rcom, Officer MULVANEY "became infuriated and claimed that he would take him to Cook County Hospital." The notes further indicate that after Doctor KORN exited the room, Officer FERRO entered the room and then subsequently came out and claimed that the patient was now refusing treatment. KORN's notes indicate: "I then went back to talk to the patient who though previously seemed desirous of evaluation and treatment now stated that he did not want to be treated."

Doctor KORN's notes also indicate that the patient signed an AMA form.

Page five of the Progress Notes were completed by "P. REYNOLDS, Rn." The time indicated next to her notes is "1140p" Nurse REYNOLDS, in addition to similar information as reported by Doctor KORN, states that after she brought the patient into treatment Room Number Five, Of PROPERTIES Stated, "If this guy PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE CLOSE ON O

000119

knows what's good for him, he'll refuse treatment." When Officer FERRO then asked the patient if he wanted to be treated, the patient replied, "no." Nurse REYNOLDS then explained that a chart still needed to be completed, at which time the clerk came in to take the information. Nurse REYNOLDS notes: "The clerk then asked the patient if he wanted treatment, and he shook his head no, and when the officers turned away he nodded yes." She notes that the patient signed for consent. She further notes that the officers were very resistent and had to be coerced into allowing the patient's cuffs and shackles to be removed so that the patient could be undressed for the examination.

The last page of the report is a copy of the "Medicolegal" Release from Responsibilities for Discharge, also known as the Against Medical Advice form. The release bears two signatures, one of "P. REYNOLDS, Rn" and the other, "Andrew WILSON."

PATRICIA REYNOLDS-CROSSEN

Patricia REYNOLDS-CROSSEN, a registered nurse, was a staff nurse in the emergency room of Mercy. Hospital at the time of Andrew WILSON's visit on 14 February 1982. Nurse REYNOLDS testified during the suppression hearing and the civil trials, at which time she provided accounts that conformed with her notes in the Mercy Hospital medical record and were remarkably consistent with Andrew WILSON's account.

Nurse REYNOLDS stated that at approximately 2215 or 2230 hours, Officers MULVANEY and FERRO escorted Andrew WILSON into the emergency room, at which time she observed a laceration with blood on WILSON's forehead. Nurse REYNOLDS directed them to a treatment room, at which time Officer FERRO said "if this guy knew what was good for him, he would refuse treatment". Nurse REYNOLDS stated that she escorted the officers and WILSON, who was handcuffed and wearing leg shackles, to the treatment room and explained to the officers that a chart still needed to be completed.

Thaddeus WILLIAMS, a ward clerk, then came to the room and obtained the needed information. The officers again stated that WILSON did not want treatment. The ward clerk explained to WILSON that he had injuries and that it was his right to see the doctor if he wanted to. Nurse REYNOLDS testified, as indicated in the medical record notes, that she again asked WILSON if he wanted treatment; he nodded "no." Then, when the officers looked away for a moment, WILSON nodded "yes". She handed WILSON a consent form for treatment, and at 2250 hours, in her presence, he signed.

The remainder of CONTROL REYNOLDS' account is consistent in both testifical PENTERS provided. She stated ENTERED IN SO CETIVE ORDER She stated that ENTERED IN ZO C 6222

after WILSON was prepped for examination, Doctor KORN, the attending physician, entered the room. An argument ensued regarding whether the officers would release WILSON's handcuffs and shackles so that WILSON could be treated. After the officers finally complied, WILSON's pants and shirt were removed. REYNOLDS stated that at this time she observed linear scratches on WILSON's chest and a long linear mark on his right thigh which appeared to be a burn. She also observed a laceration to the back of WILSON's head. In the second civil trial, Nurse REYNOLDS also clarified that the injuries on WILSON's chest, which she referred as linear marks in prior statements, also appeared to be "burns".

Nurse REYNOLDS stated that after she told Doctor KORN that the patient was undressed, Dootor KORN reentered the treatment room. A short time later, he exited and related that he could not treat WILSON because the officer present had drawn his revolver. She learned that WILSON had indicated to Doctor KORN that he did not want treatment. Nurse REYNOLDS stated that she then asked WILSON if he wanted to sign out against medical advice, at which time he nodded "yes" and signed the form at 2342 hours.

THADDEUS WILLIAMS AND PATIENT Consent Form

Thaddeus WILLIAMS, the Mercy Hospital ward clerk who allegedly witnessed Officers FERRO's and MULVANEY's attempts to coerce WILSON into refusing treatment, was not interviewed during any of the proceedings. His account of the incident is therefore not included in this investigation.

The Patient Consent Form which Nurse REYNOLDS referred to in here testimony was not included in the medical records obtained from Mercy Hospital.

DOCTOR GEOFFREY KORN

In February 1982, Doctor Geoffrey KORN was on staff as an attending physician in the emergency department at Mercy Hospital. Doctor KORN provided his account during the Motion to Suppress Hearing, a deposition (December 1988) and in the two civil trials. His testimony reflected basically the same information that was contained in the Mercy Hospital medical record and was consistent with the testimony of Nurse REYNOLDS as well as that of the victim, Andrew WILSON.

Doctor KORN, as indicated in the emergency room record, stated that he first had contact with Andrew WILSON on: 14 February 1982, at 2315 hours, when he observed WILSON handcuffed to a cart in the middle PORSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ORDER OF C 6 2 2 3

ENTERED IN 20 C 6 222

related that he attempted to find out what happened: "the most I can remember him saying was that he fell." According to Doctor KORN's testimony, two uniformed police officers, hospital security guards and nurses were also present at this time.

Doctor KORN stated that he then proceeded to examine WILSON, at which time he observed a total of at least fifteen separate injuries, including two cuts on the face (one above the right eyebrow, one above the left eyebrow), a cut to the back of the head, red streaks or abrasions (two to three inches long) across the right cheek, red linear markings on the chest wall, a blackened eye, bleeding on the surface of the right eye, and what appeared to be a second-degree burn on the right thigh (six inches long, one and one-half to two inches wide).

During the various proceedings during which Doctor KCRN testified, he was shown photographs of Andrew WILSON taken on 16 February 1982, two days after Doctor KORN's examination. Upon viewing the photographs, which showed various injuries on WILSON's head, face, chest and thigh, Doctor KORN testified that the wounds depicted in the photographs looked consistent with those he observed at the time of his examination except that the injuries looked slightly older.

During his testimony in the second civil trial, Doctor KORN also stated that to the best of his recollection, and based on his notes in the patient's chart, most of the wounds that he observed on WILSON during the examination appeared to have been sustained within the past few hours. Specifically in regard to the thigh wound, which he characterized as a second degree burn, Doctor KORN, in his Motion to Suppress testimony, stated that "it was fairly recent, within eight hours." Doctor KORN stated that he did not note any injuries to WILSON's ears, or knees, nor did he recall any cigarette burns.

During the suppression hearing, upon viewing photographs of WILSON's chest, Doctor KORN testified that the injuries depicted were similar to those he had observed. He stated based on their "blistered" appearance in the photographs (he did not observe any blisters at the time of his exam), the injuries looked like several-day-old burns. In his deposition seven years later, however, Doctor KORN stated that the injuries were not burns and "there could be several ways of sustaining those injuries." This issue was also raised during the civil trial, at which time Doctor KORN again viewed the photographs of WILSON's chest taken on 16 February 1982. During that testimony, Doctor KORN stated take up to twent;
a burn: "My experience hours IDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCE
different twenty-four hours TURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER
WISHT."

ENTERED IN SC 6723 that the injuries could be consistent with a burn and that it can take up to twenty-four hours to actually see blisters form after "My experience is that they often look entirely twenty-four hour Interpretation that they do on the first ENTERED IN COLUMENT PRODUCED

BARBARA STEINBERG

Barbara STEINBERG, named by Andrew WILSON as the first person to whom he reported the allegations of abuse, provided testimony during a deposition on 6 February 1989 and in the second civil trial (where she appeared as a plaintiff's witness). Her account strongly paralleled that of Andrew WILSON.

STEINBERG, an Assistant Public Defender, stated that on 15 February 1982, she was assigned to bond court at 26th and California. STEINBERG stated that she first observed Andrew WILSON in the lockup area for bond court. She stated that her normal routine was to arrive approximately thirty to forty minutes before 0900 hours, the time bond court began, and that she always went to the lockup before the hearings. She testified that on the date in question, Andrew was in a lockup with his brother Jackie. STEINBERG stated that she talked only to Andrew, who related to her that he had been beaten up and shocked. She did not recall the specifics of their conversation. However, she stated that as a result of what he told her, she concluded that "it had been done to him by the police."

During her testimony, STEINEERG recalled her observations from that date. She stated that Andrew WILSON had a white bandage wrapped around his head and that fresh blood was seeping through. His face was "messed up" -- either bruised or swollen. She recalled asking WILSON if he had been hurt anywhere else, at which time WILSON raised his shirt and she observed dark, vertical marks in his abdominal area.

STEINBERG next observed WILSON in the courtroom. At this time, STEINBERG asked the judge for medical help for Andrew, which she recalled the judge "granted readily". Following the hearing, she again spoke to WILSON in the lockup. She recalled telling him he would be receiving medical attention and not to talk to anyone except attorneys from her office. She could not recall any other specifics of their conversation. STEINBERG related that this was the last time she saw WILSON. She testified that following bond court, she contacted the Public Defender's office and recommended that a photographer be sent to photograph WILSON's injuries.

Except for some slight inconsistencies, STEINBERG's accounts of her contact with Andrew WILSON are basically the same in both of her transcripts. The most notable divergence is in her testimony regarding what WILSON told her concerning his being electroshocked. In her deposition, STEINBERG testified that WILSON told her he had been electrically shocked in some manner, but did not relate any specifics about these allegations. In the second civil trial, however, she testified that WILSON indicated to her that he had been chocked in the genital area. When this variation was noted during DENTELNBERG's cross-examination, she ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER OF THE ORDER OF

ENTERED IN 12 C 6722

responded that "the whole thing had kind of been coming back to me in bits and pieces."

She said that immediately following her deposition, on her way down in the elevator, she recalled what WILSON had told her. She said that her memory was triggered by her remembrance of wanting to tell her husband, because it was "like something out of a bad stereotypical southern novel." She was going to tell her husband about WILSON having received some kind of electric shocks in the genitalia and then she realized this constituted an area of confidentiality, so she did not tell him. testified that she returned to the law office where she had been deposed and related what she had recalled, at which time all parties' attorneys decided that a court reporter was not necessary.

During the civil trial, STEINBERG was shown photographs taken of WILSON on 16 February 1982. When shown photographs of WILSON's right cheek, she stated that she did not recall the specific injuries she observed on WILSON on the date in question, In regard to the injuries depicted in the photographs of WILSON's chest, she responded that the marks looked like the marks she saw except that they appeared a little darker when she observed them.

STEINBERG stated that she was never asked to testify in any proceeding prior to the civil trials in 1989.

GEORGE BROBST

George BROBST, an investigator with the Cook County Public Defender's Office, stated that on 16 February 1982, he accompanied Public Defender Dale COVENTRY to Division 1 of the Cook County Jail. BROBST, who provided his account in the Motion to Suppress hearing, stated that he went to this location in order to take photographs of an inmate, Andrew WILSON. He stated that while in the lower level of Division 1, using a Polaroid close-up camera, he took approximately twenty to twenty-two photographs of WILSON, which he then turned over to COVENTRY.

CEPMAK HOSPITAL - MEDICAL RECORD

The Medical Record from Cermak Health Services, the facility that provides hospital services to the Cook County Jail, indicates that Andrew WILSON, an inmate at the jail, was admitted to the facility's emergency room on 15 February 1982. history portion of the Emergency Room Record indicates that the patient sustained multiple blunt trauma to his head and chest in the past forty-eight hours Cond a burn to the right thigh. The physical findings portion depressions and abrasions on the head, including a small insurant the cociput (back of the head, including a small insurant to the right thigh. The physical findings portion depressions and abrasions on the head, including a small insurant to the right thigh. The physical findings portion depression and abrasions on the head, including a small insurant to the right thigh. The

Also noted are: a swollen right eye with "subconjunctival" hemorrhages, tearing; mouth, lip and tongue lacerations; multiple lacerations and "ecchymosis" (bruises/blocd under the skin) on the chest, a long linear second-degree burn on the right thigh; a swollen tender right wrist and an "extensive" five by seven millimeter corneal abrasion to the right eye.

The Emergency Room Record does not show a "time of arrival"; however, the record indicates that the examining physician, Doctor Stephen GOODMAN, ordered a laboratory test for WILSON on 15 February 1982 at 1055 hours. Also ordered by Doctor GOODMAN, as indicated in the record, was a series of x-rays (the results were negative -- no fractures noted) and a prescription to treat corneal laceration and blunt trauma. A diagram and checklist noting the specific injuries observed by Doctor GOCDMAN is also included in the medical record. Out-patient Progress Notes indicate that Doctor RABA conducted follow-up exams of WILSON on 15 and 16 February 1982, and that follow-up care was continued by Doctor Stanley HARPER from 17 February 1982 to 3 March 1982.

All attempts to locate any existing dental records from Cermak Health Services were unsuccessful.

DOCTOR STEPHEN GOODMAN

Doctor Stephen GOODMAN, in the only testimony he provided regarding his knowledge of the Andrew WILSON case, gave an account that was basically consistent with that of Doctor John RABA, Medical Director and with the information contained in the Cermak Health Services medical record. Doctor GOODMAN's account, reported in a deposition on 6 February 1989, and later read into evidence during the second civil trial (he was called as a defense witness) states that he examined Andrew WILSON in the early morning hours of 15 February 1982, sometime prior to 1055 hours, when records indicate that he ordered a lab test.

At the time of his deposition, Doctor GOODMAN stated that he had a limited, vague recollection of WILSON's injuries and of his conversation with WILSON regarding how he sustained the injuries. He recalled that WILSON told him that he been thrown around inside a police van. He said he thinks WILSON may have also mentioned being held against a radiator, but that even if he had, Doctor GOODMAN would not necessarily have entered this in his report. He stated that he recalled numerous marks on WILSON's face and chest. He also recalled that the burn noted on the thigh and some of the marks noted on the chest were consistent with radiator-type burns. Regarding his diagnosis of a corneal abrasion, Doctor GOODMANCOmpated that he remembered it was "striking" and "one of the Parties that type of lesion that I had seen."

**DOCUMENT PRODUCTION ORDER

**OUTERED IN COCCUMENT PRODUCED

**O

During the deposition, Doctor GOODMAN was asked to view photographs of WILSON, taken on 16 February 1982, and to compare his observations of the injuries depicted with the injuries noted on the diagram he prepared.

He stated that due to the limited amount of space on the diagram, he may have emitted the designation of certain injuries. Specifically, when asked why his diagram does not indicate a burn to WILSON's face which Doctor GOODMAN observed in the photographs, Doctor GOODMAN testified that it may have been the result of incomplete notes or due to an oversight. He also pointed out another possibility: "Eurns do evolve through different stages, and what is a second degree burn may not at first appear to be a second degree burn. In other words, it may take some time, it may take some hours for a burn to become obviously a burn." When questioned about his opinion of the possible cause of WILSON's chest injuries, Doctor GCCDMAN stated that one or more of the lesions could possibly have been sustained in a struggle or by leaping across a car.

Further, Doctor GOODMAN testified in regard to Andrew WILSON's injuries: "I deduced that someone had inflicted these injuries on him and that he would not willingly have allowed himself to sustain those injuries had he not been prevented from fighting back or fending off the blows, or running away ..."

Consistent with the medical record, Doctor GOODMAN stated that he contacted Doctor RABA following his examination of WILSON. He did not recall the specifics of the conversation. He further stated that he did not recall discussing the case with anyone again until a few weeks prior to his deposition, when he spoke with John STAINTHORP, of the People's Law Office, counsel for Andrew WILSON in the civil action. He related he was never contacted regarding testifying at WILSON's criminal trials.

DOCTOR JOHN RABA

On 15 February 1982, the medical director of Cermak Health Services, Doctor John RABA, received a telephone call from one of his staff physicians, Doctor Stephen GOODMAN, informing him that he had observed unusual appearing injuries on an inmate he had examined and requesting that Doctor RABA take a look. The inmate was Andrew WILSON.

Doctor RABA presented his account of what happened in several proceedings: in the November 1982 Motion to Suppress hearing, in a deposition in December 1988, and in the two civil proceedings in which Andrew WILSON was named as plaintiff: Based on the testimony that was analyzed, Doctor RABA's account remained basically the sale TIDENE stated that following Doctor GOODMAN's call, at between THE TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

ON 17012

went to WILSON's cell in Division 1. At this time, he conducted a brief physical assessment and reviewed WILSON's complaints: that while in the custody of the Chicago Police Department, WILSON had been beaten, pushed against a radiator and that electrical shocks had been applied to his gums, lips and groin.

As indicated in his testimony and in his notes in the Cermak Health Services medical record, Doctor RABA observed that Andrew WILSON had multiple trauma to his face, chest and right leg. Specifically, he testified that the long blistering lesions or "linear bullae" were compatible with radiator-type burns and consistent with the history provided by the patient. In his deposition, Doctor RABA noted that he had seen fifty to one hundred types of burns in his career, but that he had never seen this type of burn before: "...given the location, the fact that they were linear and the fact that they were across the chest, face and arm led me to the fact that probably there was some type of heat applied to that area that caused this relatively rapid blistering." He further stated: "At this moment I can't conceive in my experience of any other way that these lesions could occur ... " Doctor RABA also observed an eye patch over WILSON's right eye -- he did not remove the patch, and noted one or two bruises on WILSON's forehead and small lacerations over both evebrows. Medical reports also indicate that on 16 February 1982, at 1900 hours, Doctor RABA conducted a medical follow-up exam in WILSON's cell.

Doctor RABA testified that he did not see WILSON again until his criminal trial. Doctor RABA also testified that all of the injuries he observed during his assessments were between one and three days old. Doctor RABA explained that the lighting in the tier cells "is not the best" and that Doctor GOODMAN's examination, conducted in a well-lit area, was more conducive to a thorough evaluation. He further stated that he did not write notes in the cell, but when he returned to his office "I noted those things that I recalled most prominently." Doctor RABA did not note any injuries on WILSON's knees or lower legs, nor did he observe any cigarette burns.

On 17 February 1982, Doctor RABA sent a letter to Superintendent Richard BRZECZEK, informing him of his observations and the allegations of abuse and torture presented by Andrew WILSON. This was the first time he sent a letter of this type directly to the Superintendent. His reason: this was a "very, very notorious case and very, in my mind, unusual injuries."

DOCTOR STANLEY HARPER

Doctor Stanley HARDNRIDENTIALS DOOK County Jail, conducted medical officer for Division NT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

ENTERED IN 40 C 673 ORDER ENTERED IN 40 C 6722

follow-up care of Andrew WILSON from 17 February until 3 March 1982. As in the case of Doctor GOODMAN, Doctor HARPER's account is limited to his testimony provided during the civil trials in 1989, including a pre-trial deposition. Doctor HARPER, as in the case of Doctor GOODMAN, was also called as a witness for the Doctor HARPER's account, which reflects defendants. information contained in his Out-Patient Progress Notes of the Cermak Health Services medical record, indicates that on 17 February 1982, at 1400 hours, Doctor HARPER performed his first follow-up evaluation of WILSON.

Referring to his notes made during the exam, Doctor HARPER testified that the patient on this date had requested a dental evaluation for sore lower gums. On 22 February, his notes indicate that the two sutures for the laceration to the left occiput were removed. Doctor GCODMAN noted that at no time in his entries did he characterize any of WILSON's injuries as His notes of 24 February were cited: Doctor HARPER indicated that patient complains of slight drainage from his right leg "laceration". During his deposition, Doctor HARPER stated that he did not recall whether he observed any burns. further stated he would have referred to injuries as burns and not lacerations if they had appeared to him as burns. During cross-examination in the second civil trial , Doctor HARPER stated that he had no special training with respect to burns. also testified that several of the injuries he diagnosed as lacerations or abrasions were not inconsistent with burns.

Doctor HARPER testified that he did not have any further contact with WILSON after his 3 March exam, at which time he recommended a dressing change for WILSON's leg laceration (which was not completely healed.) At the time of his testimony, Doctor HARPER related that he had no independent recollection of any conversation he had with WILSON during the examinations.

ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT RULING

In April 1987, the Illinois Supreme Court granted Andrew WILSON a second criminal trial following an appeal of WILSON's 1982/1983 conviction for murder and armed robbery -- the conviction was obtained after the denial of WILSON's Motion to Suppress his confession as involuntary.

The Supreme Court held that the State failed to show by clear and convincing evidence that the injuries sustained by the defendant while in police custody were not inflicted as a means of producing his confession.

The Court's ruling included this observation: "The evidence here shows clearly that when the defendant was arrested at 5:15am on February 14, he may have received a cut above his right eye

PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

ON 01 PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDED

but that he had no other injuries; it is equally clear that when the defendant was taken by police officers to Mercy Hospital sometime after 10 o'clock that night he had about fifteen separate injuries on his head, chest and leg. The inescapable conclusion is that the defendant suffered his injuries while in police custody that day, and indeed the State does not dispute that."

WILLIAM DAVID COLEMAN

William David COLEMAN was presented as a defense witness during the second civil trial. During his testimony, COLEMAN stated that he met Andrew WILSON at Cook County Jail while WILSON was awaiting his second murder trial. COLEMAN testified that at the time, he was incarcerated on charges of escape (he testified that he had been charged with escaping from a court bus) and for possession of cocaine with the intent to deliver.

According to COLEMAN's testimony during the trial, WILSON admitted to him, during one of their conversations in early August 1987, that he had killed the two police officers and that he had burned himself on a radiator in the police station's interview room in order to make it look like his confession to the police was coerced. COLEMAN stated that his conversation with WILSON took place in the jail's dayroom and that although other prisoners were nearby, he did not believe they heard this conversation.

COLEMAN testified that he escaped from the jail in 11 August 1987, and that subsequent to his re-arrest, he entered a plea agreement with the State's Attorney Office in connection with COLEMAN's willingness to testify regarding the WILSONS' alleged role in the escape plot.

During the course of the second civil trial, the plaintiff's attorneys attempted to discredit COLEMAN by noting his numerous past offenses which involved deception and by offering to present witness testimony which would discount COLEMAN as a credible witness.

MEDICAL SYNOPSIS

Following the incident in question, Andrew WILSON received medical treatment at Mercy Hospital, the medical facility WILSON was transported to following his detention at Area Two Headquarters, and at Cermak Hospital, where he was treated after admittance to the Cock County Jail.

At both facilities, WILSON was observed and examined in numerous medical person PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE OF THE ORDER OF THE PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED IN 30 G 6772.

proceedings surrounding the WILSON case and whose testimony is reflected in the body of this report. Although the medical opinion varied at times, in terms of the diagnosis and possible cause of each injury, the testimony was notably consistent in its assessment of WILSON's overall physical condition and in its timetable regarding the estimated date/time the injuries were incurred.

The medical testimony consistently was of the opinion that the majority of WILSON's injuries were incurred within a recent period of time -- several hours to one or two days prior to the examination.

During the course of the civil trials, "expert" medical witnesses were also presented by both parties. As reflected in the testimony of the medical personnel who examined WILSON immediately following the incident, the only major point of controversy is whether or not WILSON, in addition to the numerous other injuries observed and consistently documented, also suffered burns during the course of the incident.

DOCTOR RAYMOND WARPEHA

Doctor Raymond WARPEHA testified as an "expert" witness for the defense during the first civil trial. He did not testify during the second trial. At the time of his deposition (February 1989), Doctor WARPEHA was the director of the Burn Center and Chairman of the Division of Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery at Loyola Medical Center.

During his deposition testimony, Doctor WARPEHA stated that he had been contacted by the defendant's counsel several months prior to the deposition. At that time, he was made aware of the WILSON case and asked to provide an opinion regarding the nature of the injuries allegedly sustained by WILSON. To that end, he was provided with deposition testimony, medical records, and photographs depicting the injuries. Doctor WARPEHA testified that based on the information provided, it was his opinion that the wounds on Andrew WILSON's face, chest and thigh were "friction abrasions" caused by friction. They were not, according to his medical expertise, burns.

DOCTOR ROBERT KIRSCHNER

Doctor Robert KIRSCHNER is a forensic pathologist and a deputy chief medical examiner for Cock County, credentials he held when he first became involved in the WILSON case. Doctor KIRSCHNER was civil attorney contacted CONFIDENT KAEP DOCUMENT PRODUCT
documents. At this time, DOCUMENT PRODUCT
ENTERED IN 40 C 6722 KIRSCHNER was first introduced to the case in 1988, when WILSON's civil attorney contacted Confit and asked him to review various documents. At this time, DOCUMENT RAPS CHIER examined prior trial ENTERED TWO COTECTIVE OF THE COLUMN TO PRODUCED testimony, depositions, photographs and medical reports. Doctor KIRSCHNER testified that in the course of preparing an evaluation he also visited the former Area Two Headquarters, at which time he examined the radiators in the second floor interview rooms.

Doctor KIRSCHNER testified as an "expert" witness during both civil trials and in a deposition on 9 February 1989. During his testimony, Doctor KIRSCHNER explained his medical and forensic background and testified that he is an expert in determining the causes of injuries, including the types of implements used to cause the injuries. In his deposition, Doctor KIRSCHNER also provided testimony regarding his extensive experience with human rights organizations and his numerous activities involving the diagnosis and evaluation of victims of torture. Doctor KIRSCHNER's testimony during the civil trials was limited to his expertise as a forensic pathologist.

During his testimony, Doctor KIRSCHNER offered a medical opinion that was highly consistent with the medical opinion reported by Doctor RABA and with the account related by the patient, Andrew WILSON. Upon viewing photographs taken of WILSON's injuries on 16 February 1982, Doctor KIRSCHNER testified that the vertical marks observed on WILSON's cheek, chest and thigh were burns (several second degree burns) and that their appearance was very consistent with those parts of the body being held up against a hot radiator.

During the second civil trial, Doctor KIRSCHNER also noted that the little marks on WILSON's ears -- visible in one of the blow-up photographs -- were patterned abrasions that were very consistent with marks caused by an implement such as an alligator clip. Doctor KIRSCHNER also testified that, in his opinion, the right ear photograph revealed a dark black, charred area consistent with a "spark mark". Spark marks, according to Doctor KIRSCHNER, are generated by an electrical shock that produces this type of burn.

During cross-examination, Doctor KIRSCHNER was questioned regarding the variations between his testimony and that of Doctor KORN, who did not designate the injuries to WILSON's cheek and chest as burns. Doctor KIRSCHNER testified that Doctor KORN's record on that point is inaccurate. He stated that examining physicians do not think like forensic pathologists and that they "...frequently either leave out things or make mistakes in diagnoses of types of injuries."

In regard to discrepancies noted between observations in the medical reports and the injuries depicted in the photographs, Doctor KIRSCHNER stated that certain injuries may not have been as noticeable or as prominent at the time of an examination compared to the time they were not ographed.

ENTERED IN 10 C 67

ENTERNI) IN 90 C 67H2

Doctor KIRSCHNER was not able to estimate the age of many of the injuries depicted in the photographs. He stated that the burns appeared to be approximately one day old. He also stated that it is unlikely, based on the types of injuries observed, that any of the wounds were self-inflicted.

In his deposition, Doctor KIRSCHNER also stated: "...very high degree of medical certainty to say that this man had not only been beaten and/or kicked, which let's face it, occurs in custody, but that this man has received electric shock." Further Doctor KIRSCHNER testified that everything alleged by WILSON is "consistent with those injuries and consistent with the response of somebody who has been tortured in this respect..."

Doctor KLRSCHNER stated that Andrew WILSON's story was not the type of material "you make up." He said, "this is not a made-up story... And having reviewed the whole record and reviewed the medical evidence, lacerations burns, photographs and his testimony, this guy is telling the truth. This is what happened to him."

CONCLUSIONS

As noted in the overview section of this report, the key question that quided this investigation and which served as a barometer for evaluating the evidence was: what makes sense?

There is a myriad of questions raised by this investigation, many of which will unfortunately never be answered. There are loose ends, oddities, things that don't fit into any logical interpretation of reality. Both the victim's testimony and the testimony of the accused offer many challenges and often raise suspicions as to their validity. There is the question of Even the statements of the "expert" witness credibility. witnesses from the medical community is not always in harmony.

With all of these questions and question marks that linger and raise doubts, there is no question, no doubt that Andrew WILSON, on 14 February 1982, was taken into police custody at Area Two Headquarters in good physical condition and that he was released from Area Two custody later that day with unexplained injuries. This is a constant, unyielding given which is not subject to any interpretation of the evidence. The only "questions" that leave room for interpretation are how, specifically, were these injuries sustained and what is the specific nature of these injuries.

The accused officers and witnesses who presented testimony on their behalf provide several explanations, discussed below, for how the injuries may have been sustained. Many of these theories are deflated Horning officers own statements and FURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE PRODUCED ON 10101

ENTERED IN 40 C 622

conflicting testimony. The majority of officers and defense witnesses could not provide any explanation.

- o The injuries were self-inflicted: If so, when and where? Police procedure, especially considering the crimes for which WILSON was arrested, would lead one to believe that WILSON was subjected to a scrupulous search at the time he was taken into custody. Testimony from several officers at the scene of arrest confirm that WILSON was searched at this time. By the officers' own accounts, WILSON was handcuffed to a restraining ring in an interview room (guarded by a detective) during the majority of his stay at Area Two. How and with what means did he inflict these wounds? Perhaps, he inflicted them en route to or from Area Two, while in a police squadrol. According to the evidence, however, there are no heating elements or other objects in the rear of the squadrol with which he could have sustained several of the injuries which were observed immediately following his transport. One of the transporting officers, in fact, testifies that he was able to view WILSON in the back of the squadrol and that at no time did he observe WILSON behave "unusually". Additionally, the majority of medical opinion indicates that the possibility that the wounds were self-inflicted is highly unlikely.
- o The injuries were incurred on 9 February 1982, during the shooting incident: The question was raised that perhaps WILSON sustained some of the injuries during the course of his struggle with Officer FAHEY; that he scratched himself when they fell against a tree or when WILSON leaped across his car prior to shooting Officer O'BRIEN. This theory is used primarily to explain the marks on WILSON's face and chest. This theory is greatly deflated by the testimony from numerous police officers who were at the scene of WILSON's arrest: the majority of officers testified that they observed WILSON without his shirt on, and that the only visible injury that they saw was a slight cut above his eye. Garnett VAUGHN, a civilian witness present at the time of WILSON's arrest, also stated that he did not observe any injuries on WILSON at this time. Tyrone SIMS, the State's key eyewitness to the shooting, in his police statement and trial mention of any testimony, reported a struggle but made no incident which would have resulted in the injuries sustained by Additionally, it should be noted that the shooting occurred five days prior to the arrest, and the majority of medical opinion suggests that the documented injuries occurred within a several day period prior to 15 and 16 February 1982.
- o The injuries occurred at the time of arrest: Testimony from several officers suggests that perhaps WILSON sustained the visible injury over his eye at the time of his arrest, when he Evidence was forced down to the floor prior to handcuffing. was forced down to the floor prior to nandculling.

 indicates that the floor he was pushed onto was covered by fairly thick carpeting. Even assuming the FURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

 ENTERED IN 40 C 6732 010133

this injury, when, where and how did he sustain the other injuries?

o The injuries occurred following WILSON's detention at Area Two: As noted earlier, the evidence indicates that WILSON did not sustain his injuries while inside a police squadrol. Officer FERRO, the only squadrol officer who testified, stated that WILSON may have sustained some kind of injury during a fall as he entered the squadrol, this still would not account for the numerous other injuries observed on WILSON immediately following his ride in the squadrol. It should be noted too, that Officer FERRO was not certain about this fall, only that it "may" have happened.

Following the lockupkeeper's refusal to admit WILSON, WILSON was transported via squadrol to Mercy Hospital's emergency room, where the attending physician observed at least fifteen separate injuries. At between approximately 0001 and 0032 hours, on 15 February 1982, WILSON was returned via squadrol to the lockup, at which time he was admitted. Testimony from the one lockupkeeper who was interviewed regarding the incident, reveals that to the best of his recollection, there were no radiators or heating units of any type in the individual cells where WILSON would have been detained.

WILSON then remained alone in a cell in the lockup, the same lockup that previously refused to admit him without medical attention, until several hours later when he was transported to 26th and California for his bond hearing. The assistant public defender who was assigned to WILSON's case testified that she briefly observed WILSON in the bullpen at approximately 0830 hours, at which time she observed fresh injuries to his face and vertical marks on his chest. She next saw WILSON at approximately 0900 hours at his bond hearing, at which time she requested of the judge that WILSON receive medical attention. WILSON was then booked into Cook County Jail and at approximately 1030 to 1100 hours, examined by a physician at Cermak Hospital.

Based on the evidence which suggests the above chronology, there does not seem to be any times or locations, outside of Area Two custody where it would be reasonable to believe that WILSON's injuries were sustained.

It should be noted that Doctor KORN, the physician who examined Andrew WILSON immediately following his detention at Area Two and while still in police custody, testified that the injuries depicted in the photographs taken on 16 February 1982 were basically the same, except slightly older, as the injuries he observed during his examination. This testimony strongly contributed to the undersigned's conclusion that it is most reasonable to believe that wIGONMIDENTIAL: DOCUMENT PRODUCED ONO 1 his custody at Area Two.

In addition to offering the above mentioned theories to explain WILSON's injuries, the defense witnesses relied heavily on the photographic evidence to support their contention that WILSON was not injured at Area Two: The photograph taken of WILSON in the interview room at Area Two following his statement (approximately 1830 hours) was offered by the defense to show that with the exception of a previously existing scar over WILSON's right eye, there are no other visible injuries. It should be noted that only one photograph was taken at this time and it shows only WILSON's face. It is not a quality photograph and offers little detail.

Michael HARTNETT, the court reporter who took the photograph, in fact testified that the photograph is not a quality one and that it was shot by a "not very good quality camera." The lineup photographs, taken on 14 February 1982, at approximately 1630 hours, are also cited as evidence to support the view that WILSON could not have been injured prior to this time. Again, these photographs show WILSON's face only and are shot at a distance. It should also be noted that photographs of WILSON taken at Cook County Jail on 15 and 16 February 1982 reveal that the lateral marks on his right cheek, diagnosed as either burns, scratches or abrasions, are located in the far lower portion of the jaw, an area not clearly visible in the 14 February 1982 photographs.

Due to the inferior quality of the photographs cited and their limited documentation of WILSON's body, this "evidence" does not satisfactorily prove the absence of injury at the time the photos were taken. This conclusion is reinforced by the substantial medical testimony which indicates that many of the injuries sustained by WILSON and later documented in photographs, may not have been fully manifest at the time the interview room and lineup photographs were taken.

As to determining the specific nature of WILSON's injuries, the medical opinion offers some variations. Despite the differences regarding the specific diagnosis of each injury, there is no dissension to the fact that WILSON was injured. The first doctor to examine WILSON in fact cites at least fifteen separate injuries at the time of his observations. Two other doctors, one, the medical director of Cermak Health Services, and the other, a deputy chief medical examiner for Cook County, both noted burn injuries (at least one second degree burn) that were consistent with WILSON's account of being burned on a radiator. Deputy Chief Medical Examiner Doctor Robert KIRSCHNER, who is also renowned as an expert on "Worture", additionally testified that WILSON, in his opinion, extractional the classic signs of an electroshock victim.

ENTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

ON 013

The accused's counsel presented Doctor Raymond WARPEHA as an expert medical witness during the first civil trial. WARPEHA testified that the injuries diagnosed as "burns" by the plaintiff's expert witnesses were in fact friction abrasions and not burns. The fact that Doctor WARPEHA was not called as a witness during the second civil trial may be explained by the fact that during the second trial, a defense witness (William David COLEMAN) was presented to testify that he heard WILSON confess to self-inflicting the burns.

This leads to the issue of major inconsistencies and ambiguities that colors a great deal of the testimony throughout the case's history. This ambiguity and inconsistency is most notably revealed in the changing testimony regarding the issue of the cold radiator and room number.

On the issue of the "cold radiator": During the course of the civil trials the defendant officers maintained that Andrew WILSON could not have sustained his injuries on the radiator at Area Two because the radiator did not work in the interview room where Andrew WILSON was detained. The majority of officers who testified indicated that WILSON was held in Interview Room #2 throughout most of the day. Many during pre-trial depositions testified that to the best of their recollection, the radiator in Interview Room #2 did not work -- in fact that it never worked while these officers were assigned to Area Two. Despite their prior testimony, however, many of the officers during the second trial testified that in the final analysis, they could not recall with certainty if the radiator worked or not. This parallels the defense decision to put on William David COLEMAN and refrain from using Doctor WARPEHA.

The problem is compounded by Lieutenant BURGE's inconsistent ambiguous testimony. In the Motion to Suppress hearing, Lieutenant BURGE places Andrew in the room directly next to his office; Lieutenant BURGE in fact testifies that while he was in his office, he did not hear any sounds of beating or screaming coming from this room. In his deposition of 1988, however, he indicates that next-door or "adjacent" does not necessarily mean immediately next-door, that WILSON was in Room #2 and that the radiator did not work in this room. In his Civil Trial II testimony, he offers slightly different testimony, this time stating that he has no recollection of which room WILSON was detained in or which room had the nonfunctional radiator. should be noted that none of the officers during the Motion To Suppress hearing stated that the radiator did not function in WILSON's interview room -- whatever the number was.

As put forth in the overview section of this report, and as repeated in the introduction to this conclusion, the primary question that propelled the undersigned in evaluating the evidence in this investigation was pure most believable given evidence in this investigation was pure most believable given was pure to proceed the contract of the contract o

000136

the context of the circumstances?" One of the most compelling pieces of evidence turned out to be not a medical report or an evewitness statement, but instead the testimony of one of the accused.

Lieutenant BURGE stated repeatedly that he never entered the interview room where WILSON was detained. Does it make sense that Lieutenant EURGE, after working on what was probably one of the biggest investigations of his career, a police shooting investigation which he personally orchestrated and which inspired him to go without sleep for approximately five days, finally arrested the primary suspect, Andrew WILSON, and then failed to get involved in the interrogation of this suspect? Is this believable?

Andrew WILSON is hardly a sympathetic, likeable victim. His statements are riddled with inconsistencies and his testimony through the years present many of the same discrepancies revealed in the testimony of the accused. Still, despite the discrepancies noted in WILSON's testimony and in the testimony of certain witnesses who testified in his behalf, the overwhelming evidence, bolstered by striking medical testimony, and strengthened by the lack of any other substantial theory, points to the only reasonable explanation for WILSON's injuries: that most, if not all, of WILSON's injuries were sustained during WILSON's detention in an interview room on the second floor of Area Two Headquarters and that they occurred at the hands of the police and under the sanction of the officer in charge. On the date and time in question, the officer in charge was Lieutenant Jon BURGE.

Based on the overwhelming body of evidence which supports the allegations, the undersigned therefore recommends that the excessive force allegations against Lieutenant Jon EURGE be "SUSTAINED."

In regard to the allegations of excessive force against other department members, a finding of "SUSTAINED" should also be rendered against Detective John YUCAITIS. This conclusion is supported by the fact that WILSON consistently identified YUCAITIS as the accused and as a result of numerous officers-as well as YUCAITIS himself -- placing him at the scene at the time in question.

Although there is evidence to support the participation of other officers in the alleged incident, the evidence is not strong enough to support findings of "SUSTAINED". As a result, the allegations against Detective Fred HILL, named by WILSON as one of the participants in a torture episode, should not be This conclusion was reached based on WILSON's sustained. inconsistent identification of one property and also as a result of the substantial evidence which indiguns and property produced in the substantial evidence which indiguns and present at FINTERED IN TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 00013

the time of the alleged incident.

Considering the overwhelming evidence supporting WILSON's excessive force allegations, which has resulted in findings of "SUSTAINED" against two of the accused officers, the undersigned further recommends that those department members who in testimony placed themselves in WILSON's presence at the times in question should be cited for not only their decision to ignore the wrongdoing but also for their failure to take any action to stop it. As a result, additional findings of "SUSTAINED" have been recommended for Lieutenant BURGE, Detective John YUCAITIS and also for Patrick O'HARA, who testified on numerous occasions that he was in close proximity to and had extensive contact with WILSON on the date and times in question.

FINDINGS

In regards to the allegations against Jon Burge:

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or accomplish its goals", in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Jon Burge, while assigned as the commanding officer of the Area Two Violent Crimes Unit, failed to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy and accomplish its goals, in that he actively participated in the mistreatment of Andrew Wilson, a prisoner in custody of Area Two personnel, over which Burge was the commanding officer, and that he was aware of the continued mistreatment of Mr. Wilson by other department members in his command but failed to report this mistreatment in direct violation of his assigned supervisory responsibility which would require him to do so.

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral," in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Jon Burge failed to follow the provisions of General Order 82-14, Addendum 2, II, A., 3 and 5, in that he had direct knowledge and awareness of the continued mistreatment of Andrew Wilson, a prisoner in his custody, but failed to take any steps to investigate the mistreatment and to submit a written report documenting knowledge of the mistreatment as specifically required in the provisions of this general order.

"SUSTAINED" -- Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty," in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, in an interview room at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Jon Burge, while on duty, PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED IN 10 C 6722

that he repeatedly administered electrical stimulation to Mr. Wilson's body in order to create pain and that he held Mr. Wilson, while handcuffed, against a hot radiator causing burns to Mr. Wilson's face, chest and thigh.

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, in an interview room at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Jon Burge, while on duty, engaged Andrew Wilson in several unjustified physical altercations during which Mr. Wilson was handcuffed and incapable of providing any resistance.

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 10, "Inattention to Duty", in that on 14 February 1982, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Jon Burge, while in a supervisory capacity as the assigned commanding officer of the Area Two Violent Crimes Unit, failed to provide prompt medical attention to Andrew Wilson, a prisoner in his custody who was suffering from multiple injuries and who upon release from Area Two custody, was refused in the Central Detention lockup as a result of these injuries.

In regard to the allegations against John Yucaitis:

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department", in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, John Yucaitis, while on duty, did impede the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and did bring discredit upon the Department by his overall actions and conduct in that he actively participated in the mistreatment and physical torture of Andrew Wilson, a prisoner that he was guarding, and that while guarding Mr. Wilson, he had direct knowledge of other abuse that was being perpetrated against Mr. Wilson but failed to take any action to stop the abuse or to report it to supervisory personnel.

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral," in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 Scuth Cottage Grove, John Yucaitis failed to follow the provisions of General Order 82-14, Addendum 2, II, A., 3 and 4, in that he had direct knowledge and awareness of the continued misc.

guarding, but failed to ...
and submit a written report condition ...
incident as specifically required Din ...
ceneral order.

ENTERED IN GO CONTENT PRODUCE

CONTENT PRODUCE continued mistreatment of Andrew Wilson, a prisoner he was guarding, but failed to immediately notify a supervisory officer and submit a written report commenting his knowledge of the incident as specifically required to the provisions of this general order.

The provision of this general order.

The provision of this general order.

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty," in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, in an interview room at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, John Yucaitis, while on duty, did maltreat Andrew Wilson in that he repeatedly administered electrical stimulation to Mr. Wilson's body in order to create pain.

"SUSTAINED" -- Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, in an interview room at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, John Yucaitis, while on duty, engaged Andrew Wilson in an unjustified physical altercation during which Mr. Wilson was handcuffed and incapable of providing any resistance.

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 10, "Inattention to Duty", in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, John Yucaitis failed to provide prompt medical attention to Andrew Wilson, a prisoner he was guarding and who was suffering from multiple injuries which caused him to be refused from the Central Detention lockup following his custody at Area Two Headquarters.

In regard to the allegations against Patrick O'Hara:

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department", in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Patrick O'Hara, while on duty, did impede the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and did bring discredit upon the Department by his overall actions and conduct in that he had direct knowledge of the mistreatment and physical torture that was being perpetrated against a prisoner, Andrew Wilson, but failed to take any action to stop the abuse or to report it to supervisory personnel.

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral," in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Patrick O'Hara failed to follow the provisions of General Order 82-14, Addendum 2, II, A., 3 and 4, in that he had direct knowledge and awareness of the continued mistreatment of Andrew Wilson, a prisoner, but failed to immediately notify a supervisory officer and submit a written report documenting his knowledge of the incident as specifically required in the provisions of the incident as specifically required in the incident as spec

ENTERED IN CO C 6222

000140

"SUSTAINED"--Violation of Rule 10, "Inattention to Duty", in that on 14 February 1982, during the morning and/or early afternoon hours, at Area Two Headquarters, 9059 South Cottage Grove, Patrick O'Hara failed to provide prompt medical attention to Andrew Wilson, a prisoner with whom he had direct knowledge of his physical condition and who was suffering from multiple injuries which caused him to be refused from Central Detention lockup following his custody at Areputation Headquarters.